BT At

g
3
)
3

491

DECISION
Case 1344
Re CHARLES VANDENDORPE

The claimant is a native of Belgium who was naturalized in Canada May
15. 1913. He claims for the loss of a castle in the village of Boesinghe near
\l’pros in Belgium and premises destroyed by enemy action at the beginning of
the war.

The claim was submitted to the Belgian government in August, 1926, but
was rejected on account of the claimant having lost his Belgian nationality.

The value of the property for taxation purposes at the time of its destruc-
tion was Frs. 14,000.00, and if claimant had been allowed his claim in the Bel- -
gian. Court it would have been increased seven times for replacement value.

I would allow the claim at the value of the property at the time it was
destroyed or the equivalent in Canadian money $2,702.00, with_interest at the
rate of 6-per cent per annum from the 10th day of January, 1920, the date of the
ratification of the Treaty of Versailles, to date of settlement.

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (1), Part VIII, of the
Treaty of Versailles, category (9), and 1 find $2,702.00 -faiv compensation to

claimant with interest as indicated. : ,
' JAMES FRIEL,
December 2, 1927. Commissioner.

CLASS G

Tie Late CoMMmiss1oNER PuasLEY's DECISIONS APPROVED BY
CoMMIS$10NER F'RIEL '

INTERNMENT CLAIMS

Case Amount .

No. Claimant Nature of Claim Claimed | Decision
’ $ ots. $ cfts.
1345 Green, Willard.....o 00 Interned in Afefea.....ooviiveiiiiaen 4,001 86 4,001 84
1346 {Mayby,JohnJd..... ... Captured on **Mount Terple' and interned.. 1,000 00 1,000 00
1347 1Palmer, Thomas \V...... Injury whilo interned prisoner .. 10,000 00 5,000 00
1348 S(‘hippe\. AK.......... o “ .. 19,167 70; 10,000 00
1349 |Ketchum, J. Davidson . [Interned prisoner........oooovivi s, 4,000 00| Dismissed—-
: withdrawn,

1350 |Mikacloff, Anastas....... L U N 718 21 Dismissed.
135) |Ferguson, Wm........... Captured on *Mount Temple* and interned..} 105,000 00 Di.st;\ilssed~
withdrawn

COMMISSIONER FRIEL'S DECIRIONS

1352 Clelland.Mrs‘. Mary J...|Soldier husband died of wounds whilst| Not stated.} Dismissed,

prisoner of war,

1353 Jones, Mrs. Elis. F..... .. Nurso detained in Helgium until OQct. 1914, 1,000 00 “
Tous of aalary.
1354 IMiller, Hugh............ Intorned prisoner Aug. 18(4-Nov. 1818.......1  14,L00 00 “

w“

1385 |Macleod, David G. A . .IMilitury ~ prisoner of war, Damage to 9,300 00
"} health, ete.

1358 |McCracken, E. C.J...... Military prisoner of war and loss of cffects. . 338 21 b
1357 |Smith, L. Arden......... Prisoncr of war and loas of effecta............ 222 50 "
1358 [Tucker, Chas............ Maltreatinent as prisoner of wat............. §.000 00 «
1350 {Taylor, Hubert L........ " Ilocto"‘——Dolained at Hamburg and in- 4,408 90 ©
. torned,
1360 |Waters, Francis..........|Maltreatment as prisoner of war......... e 8,000 00 “
1361 {Moncur, Daniol.......... Son was shot whilst prisoner of war.......... 20,000 00 “
1302 {Lofcbvre, Louis V....... Maltreatment as prisonerof war.,........... 13,200 00 “




1378

1379
1380

1381

1382
1383
1384
1385
1386
1387
1388
1380
1390
1301
1392

1393
134
1395

1396
1397

1410

492

CoMMISSIONER FRIEL'S DECISIONS

INTERNMENT CLAIMS—Con.

Claimant

Nature of Claim

-{Adams, Geo. James. . . ..

Boyee, Henry B T'......
Auger, Moise.. ... ...
Rarnden, 8, W . ...

_|Boulton, Arthur.........

IBryee, Frederick........

Cranston, Samuel, ...
Craigen, Geo............

Dunean, David..........
Desilets, Lucien...... ..

Fmery, Jno. T...........
Eagles, Jas. C........ ...
Flint, Wen. G............
Gelin, Joseph............

Gelin, Moses.............
Tuck, B.L........... ...

Myhre, Giert........ ...
Purdy, Geo. N.... ...,

Ross, dus. ... ... .. ..

Westgute, Rev, T. D, R.
Whittaker, Frederick.. ..
Purdy, Ellu and Mary ...
Patterson, Samuel 8.
Roop,John E......... ...
Boisvert, Chas..... . ...
Morgan, John 8. ..., .
Sweeney, Bernard . .
Douglas, Alexander. ..
Mellwain, Harold. ...
Armand, Jean T.. ...

Copp, Clark Co. (Hugh
-, Young).
Lochead, Dr. AL (7,

McMillan, Fanest *.. .
Ruckenstein, A, | .
Sprague, Rufus G, ..
Elliott, Joseph. .. .
Stewart, M, MelS.
Hessin, F. W,

Chawmbers, Artharl, ...
Scherman, David.. ..., .
Reiter, Hurey ... ..
RolfY, Cea, W, Lo
Alten, Chas. O .
Morrison, Jobn..... ...
Himbury, RRW. H. ...
Jackson, Chas. ... ...

Reynolds, John V...

Solloway, Harry W ...

|Interned Aug., 1914-Nov., 1918,

{Ruhleben, Feb., 1915—.\1'113.",'1.1')'].7. L

Maltreatinent as Prisoner of War-...
Prisoner of war and loss of effects.
Captured on *Mount Temple' and
Ma tro:'}(mcnt as pn'son‘(:r of war

burg.

Mal neat as prisoner of war.............
Personal Inju MW

“*Minnctonka®. Jan. 30/18.

Arrested ot Hamburg, Aug, 1914........... ..
Captured on *Mount Temple' and interned. .
Loss of furniture and effects........... .. ..
Captured on *Deumumuir’’ and {nterned . . . ..
Interned Feb. 1015 till Nov. 1018... ... ... .

Interned Nov. 1914 till Oct. 1917, personal

_effects, personal injury, ete.

Interned Feb. 1915 till March 1018.  Personal
effects, personal injury, ete.

Interned Aug. 1914 tit March 1915, Personal
cffects, ete.

Schooner * Trivinph** eaptured Au;i. 1918.....

(Deceased) Master **Pandosin™, Inmburg,
Aug. 2/14.

Cattleman “Mount Temple”, Dee. 6/16.
Personal effects, cte,

Interned German East Africa, 1914-17.. ... ..

Maltreatment as erisoner.n( war, April 24/15.

Sisters of Capt. Purdy died Nov. 1923, .....

1st Officer “*Pandosin®™, Aug. 1/14

Master "' Frankdale®’, Aug. 1/14..

Horsemq‘n ".\luunt‘:l‘omplo."“Doc. 8/16.

€ Y €«

Multreatment as prisoner of war... .. ..

Personal injury, expenses, ete. ... ... ...

Interned Aug.  1814-Aug. . 1015, personal
injury. expenses, ote.

Interned Aug., 1914-Nov., 1018..... ... ...,

Personal
injury,
Interned Jan., 1915-Nov. 1018........ .
Persanal injury, loss of carnings, etc.
“Pontiac®”, April, 1917-Dee., 1918. ..
Horseman, “*Mount ‘Temple™.... .
Maltreatment as prisoner of war, .
Internedd Feb., 1915-Aug., 1915,
injury and personal effects.
Interned Nov., 1914 to Armistice.
injury und personal effects.
Interved April, 1916, to Aug., 1016.
injury and personal effects,
Ruhleben tite Jan., 1017, ..

Personal
Personal

Personat

“Stratheona™, sunk April 4/17.  Personnl
effects, ete.

Interned in Austrin Aug., 1914-Nov. 1918,
Personal injury, personnl effects, cash, ote,

Apprentice, “Clan Maetavish", Jan. 16/16.
Interned and personal effects.

Seaman, ‘““Trevorian'’._Nov., 1914, interned,
personal injury and caraings.

Seaman "'Voltaire”,  Interned Dee., 1016,

Personal injury, personal effects and ex-
nses.

pe
lnismml in Germany Sept., 1914 tilt March,

Amount
Claimed Decision
$ cts $ cis.
6,680 00, 2,000 00
32 00 32 00
. 060 00 1,500 00
5,000 00 3,000 00
82,500 00; 15,000 00
2,500 00 1,625 00
10,000 00 4,000 00
8,922 40 1,600 00
T TT850700] 1
2,055 00) 1;09“;%\*
500 00 1,750 00
3,476 34 2,415 78
12,000 00 2,250 00
39,376 00] 10,376 00
35,406 00 5,408 00
2,800 00 300 00
Not stated 1,000
17,721 80 2,125 00
2.095 00 1,595 00
35,125 00 2,182 43
2,500 00, 2.500 00
9,000 0 3,000 00
38,910 00 2,300 00
35,280 00/ . 3,800 00
2,400 00 1,050 00
3,000 00 1,500 00
2,400 00 1,050 00
Not stated 6,000 00
18,875 00 4,000 00
106,493 00 10,000 00
8,628 00 2,200 00
12,500 00 3,700 00
3,000 00{ 1,100 00
34,164 75 5,542 80
4,394 70 1,841 14
2,000 00 1,500 00
3,000 00 3,000 00
28,000 00 2,500 00
78,407 60 2,925 00
1,600 00, 500 00
2,000 00 1,200 00
10,000 00 1,500 00
3,676 74 2,584 08
21,000 00 4,623 00
500 00 500 00
7,659 26 1,500 00
8,805 00 1,850 00
600 00 1,835 00

g ¢ T gl




493 -k

CoMMISSIONER FRIEL'S DECISIONS
INTERNMENT CLAIMS—Cone.

- Amount

Claimant Nature of Ciaim claimed Decision

$ octs, 8 cts.

Shortis, Jno Captured on *'Mount Temple” and interned 2,400 00 1,500 00
Dec., 1916, Personal cffects, ete. .
Bell, Thos...............{Cook 88. **Vienna'", interned July, 1914-Nov. 7,457 21 1,800 00
: 1918. Personnl infurv. personal effects, cte. .
Chapman, Oswald W. .. .|Interned Aug., 1914-Nov., 1018, Personal 7,500 00 1,500 00
injury and earnings. P ’
Carr, J.H............... l’r‘iwnor of war. No particilars, Cannot] Not stated | No action
ocate.
Ludgate, J. Do ... .. Vrisoner of war, Money taken 44 77 “
: Paid by
—— Department
T} - National
TTTT—— Delence,
Allice, Auguste Interncd four yoars. No Canndiaii Qomieile—] Not stated | No action .
Campbell, Pnilip....... [Fireman *‘Georgic”, captured Dec. 1016., 189782, '“~~—"~—~._‘\___\ :
No proof offered. ’ ]
Iiceton, Mrs, Annie Son died of pneumonin at Mets, Dec. 2/10,] Not atated L
whilst prisoner of war. (Cannot locate,
claimant). :

DECISIONS SlN(“»l‘I APRIL 5, 1027

1419 Fishman Hyman,...... |Interned 1914-1913. !'eyrsnnnl in}urv 10,000 00 8,125 €0
1420 {Logan Wiliam Cnlgtumggtl)g “Mount Temple'” and interned 2,000 00 1,200 00
ec.,

) 1421 jBeland, Hon, H. 8 Interned. Toss of revenue and injury to health] 32,000 00] 16,700 00
’ $ 900,823 3318 184,720 41

DECISION
Case 1345
Re WiLLArRD GREEN, CLAIMANT

At a sittings held at Toronto on 10th May, 1924, Mr. Green appeared before

me and stated that he wished to make a claim fer reparation. ,

- It appears from the evidence that the claimant was born in Canada, but
during the year 1914 he was employed in German Iast Afriea in cvonnection
with & mission at a place called Shamagusa, On the 27th November, 1914, he
was called to a place named Muanza to make a statement as to his nationality.
In January, 1915, he was taken to Tabora, the German headquarters. Here he
wag kept until early in May, when he ‘was sent to Kiliouatiudi where he was
detained as a prisoner of war for 10 months. His entire term of imprisonment
was for 256 monthe and 23 days; he having been released in September, 1916,
by British and Belgian ofticers. The only excuse given for his being taken
prisoner was that he was a British subject.

In his cvidence he relates his experiences as a prisoner and says that he
was obliged {o work as a blackamith and do labour in the fields for which he
received no pay. He beeame ill because of the poor food and the fact that it
-was badly cooked and not properly cleansed. As a result of this his hoalth has
bevome injured and he has lost about 156 pounds in weight, which ke has never
regained. He finds that his nerves are affected and he is unable to go up on

high buildings which is a great handicap to him, he being a carpenter by trade.
£§2007--18




494 -

His claim is for one pound a day for cach working day he was imprisoned,

and this would equal, 566 days, at £ a day, the sum of $2,776.86. v
He also stated that he lost his carpenter’s tools and other belongings, which

he values at $125.00, and in addition claims the sum of $2,000.00 on account of ks
injury to his health, :é
ks

At the time of his appearance hefore me the claimant stated that he was
41 yeors of age and that he had received gratuitics from East Africa amounting
to $75.00 and from Canada to the amount of $205.00.

He is positive that bis tools were stolen by the Germans because the natives
were exceptionally honest. ' o3

Upon a review of the evidence I find that the claimant was taken prisoner §
by the German authorities and foreed to work without pay and suffered con- e
siderable injury to health as a result of his treatment while a prisoner. I there-
fore think that his claim is justified snd that the amount claimed for the work
performed by him at the rate of £1 for each working day is reasonable and
allow it at the sum of £2,776.86. I also allow for the loss of his tools the sum
of $125.00, for the injury to his health I allow the amount claimed, being $2,000. )
This makes a total of $4,001.86 which I allow and to which I think should be .
added interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from the date of the ratifica-
tion of the Treaty of Peace (January 10, 1920) to the date of settlement.

WM. PUGSLEY,
e ____ Commissioner.

Memorandum. ——
Re Crmiv oF WiLLARD GREEN

Rt S

i , I do not agree with this judgment. With respect to personal injury there
: is no medical record.  With refetence to ayments for forced labour, prisoners
in Germany were allowed $20,00 per week {:y British Reparation Claims Depart-
o ment and for internment about $300.00 a year. (See title * Solatium » in green

book.)
JAMES FRIEL,
Ottawa, October 1, 1926, —_—— Commissioner.

- DECISION
i Cuse 1346 ) |
Re Joux J, Mavpy - B

‘This is a clnim for loss of wages on account of internment as a result of
i the capture of the ss. Mount Temple by the Germans on December 6, 1916.
i The amount of the claim is $1,000,
:: At o sittings held before me at Toronto on May 7, 1924, the claimant
appeared and testified that he was born in England but has resided in Canada _
l for some twenty-five years. He was employed on the Mount Temple s a cattle
man for the sum of §20.00 on the trip to England and at the rate of $1.00 per
day for the return trip. Prior to this he was employed in Toronto with the
Swift Canadian Company earning about $12.00 per week. He was tuken prisoner
on December 6, 1916, and landed in Germany on January 1, 1917. He wWas
interned at Brandenburg Camp until November 23, 1918, a period of about one
year and cleven months. He stated that the Germans paid him 6 -marks a week
for work he wns compelled to do in a large powder factory. He complained of
a slight throat or cliest trouble as n result of his confinement in Germany. After
his return ta Canada he went to work for the Harris Abattoir Company, where




it
495 ~ A

he first roeeived 56 cents per hour but was later reduced to 50 cents per hour o1
an 8-hour nay. During the first 6 months of his internment he stated that he
searcely reeeived anything to eat. His claim for $1,000 is based upon what he
might reasonibly have expected to have earned had he not been detained for 4
the period of onc year and eleven months, et

I think this claim is very reasonable and that the claimant could-have
casily earned the amount of it, and I therefore allow the claim for $1,000, to
which I think should he added interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from
the date of the ratification of the Treaty of Versailles (January 10, 1920) ‘to the
date of settlement, , T

WM. PUGSLEY,

—_ Commissioner.

DECISION
Cnse 1347 ' 2
Re Tuoaas WiLnLiay PALMER

This is & claim arising out of mal-treatment of a prisoner of war in Ger-

many and is for the amount of $10,000.00. }
At a sittings held before me at Toronto on May 13, 1924, the claimant
appeared and gave evidence, ‘

He stated he was born in England but has resided in Canada since 1910, !
He was an enlisted i anmd -joined- the -Canadian--Expeditionary._Forces in__ _ )
August, 1914, and went to the front. e was taken prisoner of war on the 24th

April, 1915, and was in prison at various camps, as_follows:—

(1) Giessen, (2) Soltan, (3) Lichtenhorst, (4) Helstenmoor, and (5) i3
Iallen. : . ' '
This man was a sergecant with the forces and his elaim is based upop
suffering through mal-treatment as a prisoner of war, )
He related his experiences and stated that on the 2nd August, 1915, while Nt
iie.was very ill suffering from weakness esu eid ny hunger, he was sent out as v

one of a working party of forty men. Previous to leaving he fainted three
times but they insisted upon his going to a place called Rocksemberg which was
a kind of castle near the top of a hill and they were taken to the top of the castle
so that they could not escape, then the farmers in the surrounding districts
would come and pick out the men they wanted,

At the time of his enlistment he weighed one hundred and eighty pounds,
and at the time he was. repatriated he weighed one hundred and nine. &

He stated he was too weak to work and aftér having been marched around
the country, thirty-six men out of forty arrived back at Giessen and he was one
of the thirty-six. ' o

The Germans looked upon him and another man as being ringleaders of the
party unable to work and on their return to the prison camp they were taken
o the commundant’s office.  They were then, taken to the punishment barracks
and kept there for about ten days when the guard came and took him over to the 4!
military prison where he was stripped and heaten with a German belt and put i
into a cell, they having given him his clothes back.

. This occurred about cleven o’clock in the morning and about four in the
afternoon the guard brought him a loaf of bread and a jug of water. He was too i
sick to eat it. At the end of threc or four days he was brought some pickled H
herring, which he could not eat, and the guard was taking them away when one o
of the overscers of the camp came and nsked the prisoner why, and he told him
he could not eat them and this overscer struck him across the face with his hand.

A2607--28}




496 . t

All the lights were removed from the cells. The only window was darkened

up and he was in total darkness without any sanitary convenience for about i-
seven or cight days. He only had a board to sleep on, then an officer came in %
his cell and struck him and he struck back and he was badly beaten and kicked ;
and all his teeth knocked out. He heeame unconscious,—believes he was struck
: with a bunch of keys. After this he was left alone for prohably two months &
o still in the same cell.
;- After his release from the military prison, he was given one day’s liberty and - b

his chums arranged a feed-for him. The Germans were watehing this and they
ame over and confined him to the strap barracks again for fourteen days. This
was in the summer of 1915.

705

. Speaking of Helstenmoor Camp. he stated they were there for twelve months :*\
and that it was a terrible place. They would take their food provisions from
them on the slightest excuse and they were not allowed to smoke. ’ %
. There was another place in the camp where Russians had been in prison 7
- early in the war and this was ealled the Flea Palace where he says there were 3

millions of fleas, and they were often confined theré from Saturday until Monday.

There were no sanitary arrangements in this camp nor af Soltau and he
deseribed these conditions. . .

He stated there was nothing in his conduct which would justify their treating :
him so, except probably the striking of this Officer which was the result of his
long persecution.

He did not have any dentist to attend him when he lost all his teeth, )

— =~ —=---——He-stated-he-haz-scenmen-go to-work at Helstenmoor Camp, when they
were so sick the skin on their hands was practically eaten to the bone.

He was strong and healthy before his enlistment.

e

P PRz
ST el e L el

I
B He was released through Holland in March, 1018, and stated he is now (at k
i the time of the inquiry) putting on flesh and weighs about one hundred and R
sixty-five pounds.
He now suffers with his nerves and cannot take in any amusement of any 4

kind, He attributes this condition to the ill treatment and starvation while

prisoner in Germany. ¥
In Holland the doctors_stated he had u broken constitution and ke was sent 3

to a convalescent home for cight months and reccived dental treatment there. 8

A certificate from Dr. Ecclestone was referred to. Another report by Dr. Mann- ‘

ing was referred to. 4
Prior to enlistment he was a prospector and earned about $140.00 per 2

month. e received a small pension of about $18.75 per month and the amount

of his claim is $10,000.00. ' . ;
I think this claim comes within the categories of Annex (1), to Part VIII, i

of the Treaty. of Versailles, but think that the amount claimed is excessive, but
I allow it for the sum of $5,000.00 and to which I think should be added interest
at the rate of 5 per eent per annum from the date of the ratification of the Treaty “
of Versailles, January 10, 1920, to the date of settlement, :

WM. PUGSLEY,

i —_— Commissioner.

: . DECISION

- Case 1348 | ;
i . - Re A. E. Scuirpen

§ _This claimant is a German by birth who bcymﬁe naturalized as a British

B _ subject in Canada in the yvear 1895, sinee which time he has been a resident of,

and carrying on business-in the City of Montreal.




N

497

His claim is filed by reason of his having been interned in Germany for the
entire period of the war which resulted in considerable financial loss and impair-
ment of health,

The claim is as follows:—

(1) Loss by way of mortgage with interest which was

wiped out during the absence of this man from

DUSINEBS. . vh v vv bh i e e ee v ee e we 0 § 4,152 70
(2) Lawyer’s advice.. .. .. .. .. v oo oo oo vv v e 1500
(3) Injury to health.. .. .. .. .. .. .0 oo oo 15,000 00

$ 19,167 70

This claimant appeared before me at the City of Montreal, on June 7, 1923,
and gave evidence.

He states he feft Canada in July, 1914, to visit Germany for the purpose
of sceing his mother who was resident there and who was quite ill. He was
sccompanied by his wife and sister.

When war broke out in 1914, he was detained by the German authorities
and kept there under surveillance until February, 1915, when he was interned
at Ruhleben Camp, and not released until January, 1918,

His wife and sister were allowed to return home.

As to the living conditions in the Camp, he swears that he was quartered in
racing stables, had a straw bed to sleep on and was supplied with a very light
blanket. '

R R

- Theusual and mecessiary santtary - arrangements were practically absent at

first and the food supplied was very bad.

As a result of this, he contracted inflammatory rheumatism for which he
received no medical treatment in the camp.

He states further, that he received no treatment after his return to Canada,
but produced medical certificates as to the condition of his health before he laoft
Canada in 1914, and upoun his return.

The witniess further states that the reason given for his detention by the
Germans was that he was a British subject and that no notice or time was
given him to leave the country.

Lvidence was given by Dr. Alva H. Gordon, of Montreal, which was to
the effect that before his departure for Germany, Mr. Schippel was a very
healthy man who never required medical attention. Dr. Gordon states he was
grently shocked at the claimant’s appearance when he returncd.

For a year and a half, Mr. Schippel was quite incapacitated for physical
or mental activities of any kind and the doctor places the length of disabili'y
at anywhere from one to two years. The doctor further stated that tlus
claimant had been carrying on business as a butcher in Montreal before he
went to Germany and thinks that his annual income must have been hetween
$4,000.00 and $5,000.00.

As to the amounts claimed by items (1) and (2) being Loss by way of
Mortgage and the Lawyer’s Fees, I do not think that either of these items
can properly be sustained by the claimant, upon the grounds of direct damage,
that being more or less an indirect result of this man’s internment. I therefore,
disallow item (1) for the sum of $4,152.70, and item (2) for $16.00.

With reference to item (3) being claim for Personal Injury, I feel that
from tho ovidence submitted, the claimant has made a good case against Ger-
many for the recovery of this amount. - .

e R

S A

b At pgee do o3

e

i
3
Wi
)
EXN
ne
&




498

L

A very important question arose in my mind’ as to the nationality of the
claimant. I have had to consider the provisions of seetion (24) of the Natur-
alization Act, being chapter 113 of the Revised Statutes 1906, which is us
follows: — . _ o

“An alien to whom a certificate of naturalization is granted shall, \\jith'in Canada, be
entitled to all political and other fights, powers and privileges, snd be subjeet to all obliga-
tions, ta which a untural-born British subject is_entitled or subject within Canada, with
this qualification that he shall not, when within the limits of the foreign state of which he
was a subjeet previously to obtaining his certificate of naturalization, be deemed a British

subject. unless he has ceased to be a subject of that state in pursuance of the laws tnercof,
or in purstanee of a troaty or convention to that efiect,”

The provisions of this section are difficult of construction, the first portion
of the section being inconsistent with the latter part, but considering the
different provisions of the seetion. and endeavouring to give effcct to the whele,
I have come to the conelusion that wlhere a eitizen of a foreign state, naturalized

_in Canada, had ceased to be a subject of such foreign state, he did not cease to

be a British subject, even when in the country of his origin

From the evidence it appears that Mr. Schippel first came to Canada in
1883, thougli he was not naturalized until 1895.

It appears that by the Germua Act of 1870, which was in force in 1895,
a German lost his nationality if he resided abroad uninterruptedly for t2n
years, without being entered in the Register of Nationals of a German Consul-te
or being in possession of a Certificate of Nationality. . Germany replaced this
old Act of 1870 by a new one of Januai, 1, 1914, By this new Act, a German
loses his nationality by voluntarily acquiring foreign citizenship, no reference
being made to an uninterrupted residence out of the country for a period «f
ten years.

Mr. Schippel in answer to a questionnaire sent him, stated that he went
back to Germany on a visit in the vear 1900, and that he did have a certificate
from the German Governmint as to his discharge which was taken from him
at Ruhleben Camp.

A summary of the facts in this case shows that-this claimant first came to
Canada in 1883, beeame naturalized in 1893, and re-visited Germany in 1900,
He again visited Germany in 1914, where he was subjected to the treatment
which gives rise to this elaim for reparation. : .

It would scein that Mr. Sehippel forfeited his German nationality under the

old Act of 1870, by having resided out of Germany from 1883 until 1900, when:

he first returned to his native land after a period of thirteen years. His German
nationality would also be lost under the new Act of 1914, by reason of the fact
that he had become naturalized as a British subject in 1895,

I, therefore, have come to the conclusion that a man who has been natur-
alized as a British subject-in Canada is entitled to the rights of a British subject
when out of Canada, even though he did re-visit the country of his origin when it
can be established that he had forfeited the nationality of such country of
origin, as clearly appears to have been established in the case of this claimant.

I, therefore, recommend that the item (3) of this claim, for detention,
imprizonment and impairment of health, be allowed, but that the compensation
be fixed at $10,000.00 instead of $15,000.00 as claimed, and that interest should
be added to this amount, at the rate of 6 per cent per annum from the date of
the ratification of the Treaty of Peace, January 10, 1920, to the date of scttle-

ment.
WM. PUGSLEY,
Commissioner.

H Sk



196 e

DECISION
Case 1349
Re J. Davipson Keré¢HuMm

This is a claim arising out of the internment of a civilian in Germany and
‘was filed for the sum of £4,000.00. )

At a sittings held before me at Toronto, May 5, 1924, Mr. C. Barker
appeared for the claimant and stated that he wished to withdraw this claim.

It appears that Mr. Ketchum had been studying music in Berlin and was
detained at the outbreak of the war and was kept under surveillance until
November 24, 1918, most of the time at Ruhleben camp. As a result of this
his evesight became impaired and his musical education was largely nullified.

The expense of sending parcels to him and the injury done him is included
in the amount claimed, namely, £4,000.00.

The claim, however, has been withdrawn so that I cannot make any

. recommendation in the matter.
' WM. PUGSLEY,
— Commissioner.,

DECISION
Case 1350
- Re Avastas MIKAELOFP

This is a claim for the loss of francs 40,000 while the claimant was made a
prisoner in Bulgaria. o -

The claimant gave a Toronto address but communications forwarded him
there have bean returned, He was also notified to appear before me in Toronto
on May 10, 1324, but did not do so. I am, therefore, obliged to disallow the

claim,
WM. PUGSLEY,
U, Commissioner.

Case 1351
Re WiLniam Fergusoxn

This claim has been withdrawn he having already received £118 from the
War Claims Department of the Reparation Commission.

DECISION
Case 1352
Re Mrs. Mary J. CLELLAND

The claimant is the widow of John J. Clelland, a private in the 13th Cana-
dian Mounted Rifles, who died November 5, 1924, as a direct cause from the
neglect of a wound in the left knee caused by shrapnel. He was taken prisoner
of war and kept for three years in Germany, developing tuberculosis,

The record herein indicates that this woman and her children should receive
o military pension. We sent a copy of the evidence taken at the hearing to the
Board of Pension Commissioners.

This claim for the purposes of our record will have to be disallowed as being
a military one and not civilian, and not coming within any of the categories of
the First Annex to Section (I), Part VIII, of the Treaty of Versailles.

t




500

If Mr. Clelland had survived and could have shown injury from maltreat-
ment by the enemy when he was a prisoner he would have been entitled to con-
sideration, but there is nothing in the record in this case that indieates maltreat-
ment causing him injury snd his subsequent death. His death resulted eventually
from the wound he reccived in his knee, and the Pension Authorities would do
well to recongider this case and provide for this woman and her five young
children. It may be that they have done so.

The clnim is disallowed. :
JAMES FRIEL,

April 21, 1926. [ — Comniissioner.

DECISION
Case 1353

Lee Mas. Lizaseri F. Joxes

et Ty bovinpr. T T NG B LI

i
.
[y
%,

4

-~ Claimant was a professional nurse in Paris when the war broke out and on
a call from the Belgian Legation ta. go to Belgium to nurse Belgian wounded.
She volunteered and went to Brussels, 8he was assigned duty in the Royal

Palace Hospital, When the enemy took possession of Brussels they continued-

the services of nurses in the hospital and sent their own wounded there.

Claimant was allowed to leave Brussels early in October, 1914, and joined
the Red Cross and afterwards served with the Caunadian army.

I do not see there are any merits to this claim as far as the jurisdiction of
this Commission goes. Claimant was not maltreated and as far as the record
shows, her personal effcets were not taken or damaged. Her grievance is that
she was not allowed to return to Paris and continue the practice of her profession
and that, therefore, she suffered great financial loss.

It seems to me that if she has any claim, it would be against the Belgian
Government which employed her, if they have not paid her.

This Commission cannot allow for loss of wages or prospective earnings,
The claim is disallowed. -

i , JAMES FRIEL,
August 9, 1926. —_— Commissioner.,

DECISION
Case 1354
R¢ Heon MinLer, P, B,

We have incomplete and unsigned form of declaration not attested by any
official filed with this Commission, December, 1921, in which' claimant is named

as Hugh Miller, Ph.B,, (Brown University), (Oxford University), A.A., teacher.,

of French and German languages. First address temporary— (5943 Gates Ave,,
St. Louis, Mo.) ¢/o G. G. Miller, Cottage St., Berwick, N.S. Nationality given
as natural born British subject born March 17, 1891, South Shields, England.
Claim is for:— ~
(a) Loss of income (as private or university language -
teacher in Berlin, London and America, estimated at
an average of $2,400 per annum.. .. .. .. .. ., .. $ 9,600 00
(b) Loss in carning capacity due to break in career cstimated -
at $500.00 per annum.. .. .; ... .. L, L. L, L. 2,000 00
(c) Maintenance from home, at $50.00 per month.. .. .. 2,400 00

;14,00@ 00

o sy gt

A %

]
[\




501

Qccupation given as teacher and professor of modern languages formerly of Brown

University now of St. Louis Co., Mo., Day School. Notice of hearing at Wind-

sor, N.S., September, 1924, was mailed to this elaimant who did not appear :

although notified also at the request of the Commissioner. Mr, Miller could not ¥

be located. A ‘ . ’ o
The elaim, if it ean be considered one at all, is disallowed.
This judgment is made for the purpose of our record. :

JAMES IFRIEL,
February 18, 1926. : —_— Commissioner,

DECISION
Case 1355
Re Davip G, A. MacLxop

————Claimant-is-a-British-subject -born-in-the_Shetland Islands, North Britain,
who was in Canada when the war broke out and joined the Canadian
Expeditionary Forces. He was :taken prisoner at the second battle of Ypres
and interned by the Germans in various prison eamps until the end of the war.

He claims for injury to his health by reason of not being operated on soon
cnough or properly, in respect to a bullet wound he had received. :
There is no actual mal-treatment alleged and Mr, MacLeod's case was dealt A
with by the Pensions Board. He did not urge his claim very strongly but simply -
laid the case before our Commission.
Without. proof of actual mal-treatment, the éase does not come within any
of the categories of the First Annex to Seetion (I) Part VIII of the Treaty of
Verzailles, and the claim will have to be disallowed.

PR Nh R N B oA AL L

el L

Soie e ¢

P X Dt AN

JAMES FRIEL,

May 1, 1926. —_— Commissioner..
DECISION
Case 1356 g
Re Epwarp C. J. McCRACKEN
Claimant is a Canadian who served during the war and was taken prisoner A
of war, b
His_claim is for military effects lost while in prison and does not come o
within the scope of this Commission. Pf
This claim is disallowed, as it does not come within any of the categories - b
of the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the Treaty of Versailles. -k
JAMES FRIEL,
, Commissioner. 4
June 19, 1926. 7 —_— :
- DECISION o

Case 1357 :
Re L. ARDEN SMITH b

The claimant is a Canadian. He was a pilot with the Flying Corps and
was captured by the enemy in May 1917 and taken to Karlsrhue. He was
treated all right, but they took away certain personal property from him such
as beaver collar, flying helmet, gauntlets, goggles and a revolver. He says that




502 P

o] s

lis captors claimed that these were-trophies of-war,-amd-T-think tliey Were. At~
all events they are not such property as comes within the scope of this
investigation. . .

Mr, Smith also claimed for boots and shoes, food and tobacco sent.from
England, but not received by him. There is no evidence that these goods were
taken by the enemy. . -

'This elaim has to be disallowed as not falling within the First Annex to
Secetion (1) Part VI of the Treaty of Versailles.

‘ JAMES FRIEL,
Commissioner.

Orrawa, April 20, 1926, —

DECISION
Case_1358

Re Criarites Tucker

Claimant is o British subject, born in England in 1893. He. claims on
decount: of mal-treatment while a prisoner of war in Germany for 10 months
from March 23, 1918. He was a private in the 9th Royal Fusiliers, and had
his claim before the British Military authoritics and was examined by their
Doctors. They allowed him a small pension for 25 weeks. In 1920 he came to

Canada looking for employment, and got it. At time of. hearing he was :,E

employeu as a general handy man with the United Drug Company in Toronto %

and was earning $18.00 a_week. The medical report. filed with his_claim, dated 3

May 206, 1924, indicates permanent incapacity, 10 per cent. ‘ &

There is no evidence of mal-treatment in this case and the elaim will have &

to be disallowed. o

This claim does not come within any of the categories to Section (1) 4

Part VIII of the Treaty of Versailles, and is therefore disallowed. 3

i JAMES FRIEL, i

July 7, 1926. —_— Commissioner, ;
DECISION .

Case 1359 -

Re Huperr L. TAvLOR %

- . . . ;.g

Claimant is a British subject born in England, who came to this country 3

in" 1919, i
__His claim is on account of having been interned when the ship Electo of

Hull, England, was held by the Germans at Hamburg at the commencement of v

the war. The elsimant was in Ruhlcben Internment Camp during the period ot
of the war. :

His claim, however, apparently has been dealt with by the British
Reparation authorities who paid him £123, January 19, 1923. That takes it ¢
out of consideration by this Commission and I will have to disallow the claim
as presented to this Department, but without prejudice to its being taken up
again if there is any reason develops for doing so.

RS el ¥ s ey

JAMES FRIEL, ‘
Commissioner.
August 5, 1926.

i
k
E
¥
&
¢




T Y

503

DECISION
Case 1360
Re ¥rancis WATERs

Claimant is a British subject born in Ireland, who came to Canaila in 1910
and served with the Royal Canadian Dragoons during the war.  He was taken
prisoner March 29, 1918, and claims for injury to health due to mal-treatment.
There is no special ill-treatment proved. Claimant is already getting a pension
and apparently is in a good position, .

This claim is disallowed as not coming within category (4) or any other
of the categories of the First Annex to Scetion (I) Part VIII of the Treaty of

Versailles.
JAMES FRIEL,
May 18, 1926. —_— - Commisstoner.

DECISION 77
Case 1361
Re Danien Moxcra

Claimant is a British subject and formerl*- a soldier in the Gordon High-
Janders and with the Canadinn troops during .he war,

He claims on account of the de- th of his son, Pte, David Moncur, Second

3 Battalion, Gordon Highlanders, killed near Gheluvelt, October 31, 1914 in the
2 following circumstances, given by the Priush War Office:—
' “'The machine gun officer states that he iia—Pr'rvatQIoncur were both wounded, and
together with another man were captured by the Germans; who were round them in larve
numbers, He ordered them to surrender, as it was impossible to_do anything; and they
were ordered to carry him up some distance from where they were, Which they did. Some
few minutes later they were taken away, about 50 yards, and both shot” \Th%rlan who
shot them put his rifle right against their bodies as he fired, There was no excuse-for_the
shooting of these men, as their captors had previously asked if they would go with them;
and the officer replied that they would.” ' R

The late Commissioner found that paragraphs (1) and (4) of the Tirst

Annex to Seetion (I), Part VIII, of the Treaty of Versailles, cover this case,
but T don't sce it.
" Category (1) covers—personal injury to, or death of civ.ians—civilians,
nol, soldiers and whatever tribunal has jurisdiction over the brutal and unjusti-
fiable things done to combatants on the field, this Commission has no such
jurisdiction. Category (4) covers—dlamage caused by any kind of mal-treat-
ment of prisoners of war. The enemy apparently declined to take decedent as
o prisoner of war but if inthe widest interpretation he could have been con-
sidered a prisoner of war, compensation would not fall to his dependents for
mal-treatment. The dumage caused by any kind of mal-treatment of prisoners
t}f war is a personal damage and nothing is provided on that account for depen-
dents.

Claimant is drawing $100 pension per month for himself from the Canadian
Government and five shillings per week from the Imperial QGovernment on
account of his son. :

T would disallow this claim as not fallingg within any of the categories of
the Annex at the same time calling the attention of the Government to the

decision given by my predecessor. .
JAMES FRIEL,

Commissioner.

—

3
January 11, 1927.




DECISION

Case 1362 E

%

Re Lovis V. LEFEBVRE &

i

Claimant was & member of the Canadian Expeditionary Force who sailed ;
from Valeartier in Sceptember, 1914, He was taken prisoner in the battle of

St. Julien and kept in a prison camp in northern Germany until the end of the 1

war.  He elaims on account of mal-treatment for which there is no special Z

evidenee and elaimant has not appeared before this Commission. 5

He was gassed and wounded when taken prisoner and would, 1 think, be ﬁ

entitied to a pension if severely injured. ]

The last communication from him was dated June 26, 1923. He was then %

working for the Lawrentide Co., Limited at La Maeaza. There has been no Ef

——further-—communieation-from- him -and-wo_have-not_been. able-to_rench_him .by_______¥

letter or get any information about him. We wrote the doctor who signed the 2

medical yeport attached to the deelaration of claim, and there is no reply from 5

hin. _ ‘ﬁz

The claim will have to be disallowed. . X

JAMES FRIEL, é.

—_— Commissioner. 2

February 5, 1927. ‘ ‘

b

DECISION i

Case 1363

Claimant is a Canadian. He enlisted at a little over 16 with the 15th
Canadian Infantry, was wounded at the battle of Ypres and taken prisoner
April 26, 1915,  He was in a German hospital and i concentration camps, but i
claims particularly for mal-treatment. He neglected to salute a German officer é
not knowing he was an officer and for that was sent to-a salt mine for two years, ¢
where treatment in the mine was very bad, food insufficient and conditions
terrible. He was forced to work from nine to twelve hours and there  con- :
tracted tuberculosis, but after the war was cured in a sanitarium. -

His medical record shows 25 percentage of incapacity on account of chronie
bronehitis contracted during his confinement as prisoner of war and long under-
ground work in damp mine and states such incapacity will likely be permanent.

He is receiving a pension of 15 per cent. )

He learned railréading but had to give that work up on account of his
evesight not being good enough. He has done sailing and jobs of that nature.
He cannot perform hard labour.

I would allow the claimant, George James Adams, $2,000.00 with-intcrest
at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from the 10th day of January, 1920, the date
of the ratification of the Treaty, 1o daie of settlement.

This claim falls within ihe First Annex to Section (I), Part VIII, of the
Treaty of Versailles, category (4), and I find $2,000.00 fair compensation to the
claimant, with interest as above indicated.

JAMES FRIEL,

Commissioner.

AT o £

May 12, 1926.

3
E




6505

DECISION
Case 1364
Re Hexnry Basiu Trippen Boyck

The claimant is a Canadian. -He wus taken prizoner while attached to the
Flying Corps and kept in a German prison camp for twelve months. They
took from him certain personal property, not military, but the records are not
very clear. The amount is small and I would allow it as declared, $32.00.

This claim falls within the First Aunex to Section (I), Part VIII, of the
Treaty of Versailles, category (9), and I find 832.00 is fair compensation to the
claimant with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from the date of the
ratification of the Treaty, January 10, 1920, to date of settlement.

- JAMES-FRIBLy— ——— e .
A v Commissioner,
April 9, 1926. — ‘

DECISION
Case 1365
Re Moise Avaer

Claimant is a Canadian, He was a horseman on the ss. Mount Temple,
when that ship was sunk by enemy submarine off the coast of France near Brest,
on December 6, 1916. He was taken prisoner and held in Brandenburg and
other eamps from December 6, 1916, till the end-of-the war during which time
he was compelled to work on railway construction and other heavy work, owing
to which treatment he suffered considerably. He was operated on there for
hernia and had to be operated on again when he returned to'Canada.

Lately he has become of unsound mind and is now a patient in Beauport
Hospital.  His brother-in-law, Joseph Forest has been appointed “Curateur”
of his person and estate, who appeared before this Commission and asked that
the amount claimed by. Auger be inereased. It is not claimed that insanity was
brought on by claimant's experience in Germany.

Following the British scale and considering the eclements of internment,
forced labour and-illness, I would allow claimant $1,500.00 with interest at the
rate of 5 per cent per annum from the 10th day of January, 1920, the date of
the ratification of the Treaty of Versailles, to date of settlement. .

This claim falls within the Tirst Annex to Section (I}, Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, eategory (1), and 1 find $1,500.00 fnir compensation to the
¢laimant, with interest as above indicated, payable through his Committec.

_ JAMES FRIEL,
September 4, 1926. S — —_— Commissioner.,

DECISION
Case 1366
Re StaxLEY W. BARNDEN

Claimant was born in dngland in 1887. He came to Canada in 1906, and
took up a farm in Albert:. He sold his farm in 1912, and went into the real
cstate business in Calgary. He enlisted with the ¥ort Garry Horse, January
1, 1915. He was taken prisoner by the Germans at Cambrai, November 21,
1917, and taken to Muenster Camp.” From there he was sent to work behind
the lines in Belgium, where he was very badly used being forced to work with




T Tréaty of Versailles; category(4); wnd 1-find-$3;000.00-is- fair compensution-to-————

506

clogs the pressure of which caused an abscess. He was operated on without an
anacsthetic, and he was laid up for three or four months. He was then sent
back to Germany and foreed to work with pick and shovel while ill. He
developed pleurisy and later .tubereulosis. The medical record says that his
incapacity may be permanent. He has a shrunken plura, for which there can
be no treatment,. .

Claimant is rated at 50 per cent disability by the Pension Board and
draws $50.00 « month. He earns another $50.00 a month from his occupation, but
can only work three or four hours a day. His salary before the war was $1,500.00
a yvear. He was married in 1922,

I v uld allow claimant $3,000.00 damages for injury caused by mal-treat- 3
ment when a Prisoner of War.

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I), Part ‘VIII, of the

the claimant, Stanley W. Buarnden, with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per

annum from January 10, 1920, the date of the ratification of the Treaty of Ver-

sailles, to date of settlement.
B JAMES FRIEL,

April 29, 1926. : ——e Commissioner.

DLECISION
Case 1367
Re ArTHUR BouLtoN
Formerly ship’s fitter, studying for marine surveyor

Claimant is a British subject born in Belfast, Ireland, 1895, who came to
Canada in 1913 to reside permanently,

When war broke out he joined the 3rd Battalion, Canadian Expeditionary
Force, in Toronto where he was then working and making $130.00 per month
with splendid prospects for advancement.

' He was severcly wounded and captured by the enemy in one of the engage-
ments in April, 1915, and taken to a hospital in Germany where he was kept
three months and then sent to work.  He refused to work in the manufacture of
enemy munitions and for that was beaten and put in a dungeon in solitary con-
finerient for three months. At the time he was put in the dungeon he was in
good physical condition and had normal-cyesight. When taken out of his
solitary confinement he was’in the last stages of starvation and had lost the
sight of both eves. With others he made an attempt to escape. Some time
after being re-captured he was brutally and severely beaten. This practically .
finished him. :

His condition is graphically set out in his claim:— —

“ Although before injuries, healthy, athletic, capable person with expectation of long
lite and happiness. Now a permanent cripple. No future, ill health, unable to marry,
work, read, think or enjoy exercise or any other form of amusement, with probability of
requiring an attendant or nurse during the remainder of his life and constant medical eare.
This scems a most deserving case; the claimant is now totally dependent on the care and
financia) support of his mother without whom he might have starved.”

The medical record bears out the description. .

The result of injuries is given as “Disseminated sclerosis of the spinal
cord.” “Totnlly incapacitated ever sinee he left the prison camp.” “In regard
to employment in the general labour market, hic is 100 per cent disabled.” “The
probable and further duration of such incapacity is permanent and progressively
worse.” “The vision of right eye is impaired fifty-five per centum, (65 per H
cen’t’} and the left eye fifteen (15 per cent). Hearing defective; worse in left ;
ear. :




507

Tt would serve no good purpose to give further details. 1 am setting these
down because he has only been given a trifling pension. T cannot understand the
action of the Board of Pension Commissioners. It is probably none of my
business, but having gone over the record in this Office several times; having
heard what was sworn to and alleged by the man’s comrades and having persons
of authority whio know the circumstances and especially. having had the claimant
before us who was the most pitiful wreck of man I have ever seen, I think a sub-
stantial compensation should be awarded, so that during the probable limited

—__time he has to suffer on, it may be in =ome degree of comfort and independence.

1 would allow the clnmmnt $15,000.00 with interest at the rate of 5 per
cent per annum from the 10th day of January, 1920, the date of the ratification
of the Treaty of Versailles, to date of settlement.

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (1), Part VIII, of the

'IreaLv of Yersailles, category (4), and I find $15,000.00 is fair compens: \tmn ta

the clmmnnt with interest as indicated. T
JAMES FRIFL,
May 18, 1926. ———— Commissioner.
DECISION
Case 1368

Re FREDERICK DBRYCE

Claimant is a British subject, born in Scotland, 1897, who came to Canada
six months atter the war. ,

His claim is on account of internment. He was an ordinary seaman on the
Rubislaw, a merchant vessel, running between Aberdeen and Hamburg with
freight and passengers, when that vessel was interned at the latter port.

The erew were imprisoned in the hulks where they remained for about six
weeks and were then transferred to Ruhleben.

The owners paid half his wages to his mother until she died, otherwise he
received no wages,

He was not released until after the aimistice, so that he was interned four
vears and five months. He has no complaint about his treatment.

I would adapt the British Admiralty Seale to this ease and allow him
81.625.00 solatium with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from the
10th day of January, 1920, the date of the mhﬁcatmn of the Treaty of Versaiiles,
to date of sett]oment —-

A MES FRIEL,
May 19, 1926. D —— Commissioner.

DECISION

Case 1369
Re SamukL CRANSTON

The elaimant 1s a British subject born in England in 1876, living in Canada
when the war broke out and working in the Grand Trunk lewav Shops at
25 cents an hour. He had been section foreman on the Canadian Pacific
Railway at $2.90 a day. He enlisted at Winnipeg in the 43rd battalion and
was seriously wounded 4 the battle of Courcelette in October -1916. -He was
taken prisoner by the enemy and moved to different hospitals in Germany, but
was nearly starved and was forced to work while undernourished. The medical
records show that he contracted Atrophi¢ Gastritis and gencral debility as a
consequence of had-feeding and over work while undernourished. The record




50 per cent in regard to empl
incapacity may gradually lessen

cent pension allowance equivalen
He has a wife and daughter now
The clnim falls within the

the date of settlement.

Apnil 6, 1926.

Ke

to Canada in April or May 19

£0Q
JUO

places his percentage of incapacity at 70 per‘ cent in his own occupation and

oyment in the general labour market., The
. In the meantime the. man has been under

treatment, and unable to work ever.since he was liberated. . Ho gets o 26 per

t to $28.75 a month. He has no other means.
14 years old,

I would allow this claim at $4,000.00 for injury to health by reason of
mal-treatment when he was a prisoner of war. :

First Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the

Treaty of Versailles, category (4), and T think 84,000.00 is fair compensation
to the claimant Samuel Cranston, with interest at the rate of § per cent per
annum from the date of the ratification of the Treaty, January 10, 1920, until

. JAMESFRIEL,. .

—— Commussioner.
DECISION
Case 1370

GEORGE CRAIGEN

Claimant is a British subject, born in Scotland July 17, 1885, who came

19. e was second engineer on the British

Merchant Marine ss. Minnctonka, 13,528 tons, sunk by enemy submarine on

voyage in ballust from India,
~ Claimant and other survivor
Germany and interned in camp

- January 30, 1918, with the loss of four lives in the Mediterranean on a return

s of the crew were taken on the submarine to

at Karlshrue, and afterwards in Brandenburg

and Schweindnitz eamps until December 1918.

Thix claim is for perzonal i

njury and loss of earnings through injury to

health, restraint of person. expenses for clothing, cte., loss of effects on vessel

and of parcels of clothing sent by

friends to prisoner.

Loss of prospective earnings cannot be allowed. 1 think that this case
would be fairly dealt with by adopting the British Reparation Claims' seale
and allowing claimant solatium or torpedo money on account of his ship being

torpedoed, compensation for loss
the £50 insurance received by hi

of personal effects according to the scale, less
m, solatium for internment and illness during

internment and post internment, disability (temporary).
I would allow claimant $1,600.00.

This claim falls within the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (

First Annex to Scetion (I) Part VIII of the
1) and (9), and 1 find $1,600.00 is fair com-

~ pensation “to the claimant, George Craigen, with interest at the rate of 5 per

cent per annum from January 10, 1920, the date of the ratification of the Treaty
of Versailles, to date of settlement.

April 30, 1926.

Ite

JAMES FRIEL,
—— Commissioner

_DECISION
Case 1371
Davip DuncaN

Claimant is a British subject and a native of Scotland. Just before the

war broke out he was a passenger

Afriea with transporiation to London. He was arrested at Hamburg, August 4, -
1914, but managed to get away w

on the Prinzessen, a German liner, from South

ith a loss only of his personal effects and some

Pl




—— 509

money for which he claitis $150.00. His claim for delay, insulls, illegal arrest, W
ete., cannot be allowed, as there was no serious harm done him. On the contrary -

he seems to have been quite fortunate.

I would allow the claim for personal effects and for money lost as-claimed’
$150.00, with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from the date of 16ss, 1
August 4, 1914, to date of settlement. o

This claim falle within the First Annex to Seetion (I) Part VIIT of the
Treaty of Versailles, eategory (9) and I find $150.00 with interest, ns indicated

above, fair compensation to the claimant, /
: JAMES FRIEL, ;

April 22, 1926. — Commissioner. x
DECISION ‘ i

Cnsc 1372 |

Re Lucien DEesILETS

Claimant is o Canadian. He shipped from the port of Montreal as a horse-
man on the ss. Mount Temple, transporting horses in November 1916 and on
December 6, 1916, the ship was torpedoed and sunk off the coast of France near
Brest.  Claimant was’ taken prisoner and held as such in Branderbrey Camp,
Germany., and was exchanged March 17, 1918, '

He claims for loss of wages and loss of kit.

Claimant docs not declare for the personal injury but says the reaction
irom the torpedoing and the shock, paralyzed one eye. There is no medieal
record. He was then 48,

His claim for wages cannot be allowed but I would allow claimant for
solatium. $1,000.00 and loss of personal effcets at the amount declared, $95.00,
all with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum_from the date of the 2
ratification of the Treaty of Versailles, January 10, 1920, to date of settlement.

This claim falls within the First Annex to Scetion (I) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9) and 1 find $1,095.00, fair com-
pensation to the elaimant, with interest as above indieated. .

JAMES FRIEL,
August 7, 1926. — Commissioner.

DECISION
Case 1373
Re Jonn Tuomas Emrry, ¢/o Cassipy’s Lip.,

Claimant is a British subject, born in England, and resident in Canada for
some time. At the outbreak of war he was employed as a erockery packer in
Retingen near Dusseldorf with an English concern ealled Twyford’s Limited.
He lived there with his wife and girl in a rented house. He owned the furniture.

The British women and children were allowed to leave the country, but were
not permitted to take any bf.their belongings except the clothes they had on.
The men were interned, &nd claimant was a prisoner in different camps from
September 11, 1914, to Armistice Day, November 11, 1918. Claimant’s wages
were £2 a week, and the value of his furniture and effects taken by the Germans o
was nbout £100. . -

I would allow this claimant solatium for internment on the seale adopted ;
by the British Reparation Claims’ Department in accordance with time interned

$1,250.00 and $500.00 for personal cffects as claimed. '
S2007--29




This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I), Part VIII, of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9), and I find $1,750.00 is fair compen-
sation to the elaimant, John Thomas Emery, with interest at the rate of 5 per
eent per annum from January 10, 1920, the date of the ratifiention of the Treaty
of Versailles, to date of settlement.

_ JAMES FRIEIL,
April 30, 1926. : Commissioner.

DECISION
Case 1374
Re Javes Crarence FacLes

Claimant is « Canadian.  He was mester of the sailing ship Drumnir,

1.844 tons. captured by the Leipsiy, of Admiral von Spey's Fleet, off Cape Horne,

T T Povember 25 19— e - R
~ The ship was relieved of its eargo of conl and everything which could be
used by the enemy. The captain and cerew were taken prisoner but eseaped
during the battle of Falklend Islands in which Admiral von Spey’s Fleet was
destroyed, by Admiral Sturdee.

Captain Eagles claims for personal effects lost and wages which he might
have earned.

The claim for prospective earnings cannot be allowed but I would allow the
claim for loss of personal effects at the amount declared and proved—$1,415.78,
with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from the date of loss, Decem-
ber 2, 1914, to date of settlement, and I would allow solatium or torpedo money
to the claimant, adapting the British Admiralty Scale, $1,000.00, with interest
at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from the 10th day of January, 1920, the date
of the ratification of the Treaty of Versailles, to date of settlement.

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I), Part VIII, of the
Treaty of Versuilles, categories (1) and) (9), and 1 find $2,415.78 is fair compen-
sation to the claimant with interest as above indieated,

JAMES FRIEL,
May 14, 1926. |, - L e— -~ Commissioner.

DECISION
Case 1375
Re WiLniaM GeorGe FLINT

Claimant is a Canadian, born in Montreal in 1880. He was in Leipsig when
the war broke out visiting his mother and sisters who were there studying musie.

Mr. Flint was not permitted to leave Germany but he was not molested or
otherwise interfered with until the end of December, 1914, when he, with others,
was requested to leave Leipsig owing to its being an sir station. He then went
te Chemnitz and lived in an hotel until February 4, 1915, when he was arrested
and lodged in jail and kept there for about 10 days and was then taken to Ruhle-
ben prison camp where he was detained until the end of the war. He got away
November 23, 1018.  His mother and sisters- were permitted to leave Germany
Novmber, 1914,

The claim is for loss of salary for four years, $8,000.00, physical and mental
damages and damage to his professional calling $4,000.00.

The record does not disclose any maltreatment.

Claimant had to provide his own food and clothing in the camp and it was
not a very comfortable place. There were 4,500 interned there.




Claimant has nothing to complain of regarding his treatment in the camps.
He had an attack of lumbago while there due to the dampness of the quarters,

There can be no award for wages lost or prospective personal earnings which
are not by way of direct damage,-but rather the result of war mesasures and their
consideration does not come within the scope of this inquiry. The same thing
would apply regarding loss of opportunity in the claimant’s profession. Qutside
of that feature of the case, Mr. Flint, had he not been interned, would most likely
have been in the war receiving moderate pay, and if he had become a casunlty
he or his dependents would receive & small pension,

The British Reparations Doard allowed a solatium for internment and a
special allowance in cases of sickness and I think T would adopt that method in
dealing with claims for internmoent.

I would allow the claimant $2,000.00 solatium for internment for three years
and $250.00 on account of illness during internment with interest on both sums
at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from the date of the ratification of the Treaty
- of -Versailles;-January-10,-1820,-to date of_settlement. e

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I), Part VIII, of “the
Treaty of Versailles, eategory (1), and I find $2,250.00 is fair compensation to the
claimant with interest «s indieated ahove,

JAMES FRIEL,"

April 22, 1926. ‘ Commissioner.,

DIECISION
Case 1375
Re¢ Joserit GELIN

, Claimant became a naturalized British subject in Canada in 1911. He
was born in Odessa, Russia, in 1872 and came to Canada in 1900, where he scems

to have been very successful in farming, ranching and trading. When the
war broke out he and his brother, Moses Gelin, who also has a ¢laim, were
travelling in Europe and were actually in Berlin, Claimant was not permitted
to leave Germany and was interned in Rubleben Camp, November, 1914, and |
there detained until October 1, 1917, when, on account of his health, he was
transferred to Holland, ’ }

Claimant was n splendid athlete, great horseman and outdoor liver, and
the confinement had more than the usual bad effect on him. The medical
record says he contracted “ chronic anthritis, chronie pulmonary tuberculosis,
on account of the condition of the camp, poor food and want of medical care .
The doctor places the claimant’s incapacity at 100 per cent in his own occupa-
tion and 75 per cent in regard to employment in the general labour market.

Joseph Gelin“appeared twice before the Commission and I do not think his
condition is quite that bad. He appeared to be a man who would have many
more years of activity before him. He and his brother are now engaged in the
wholesale dry-goods business and boots and shoes and is, he says himself, quite
independent,

I would allow claimant $1,500.00 solatium on account of internment and
$8,500.00 for injury to his health, also $375.00 which is the amount claimed for
personal belongings lost, with interest at the rate of § per cent per annum from
the 10th day of January, 1920, the date of the ratification of the Treaty of
Versailles, to date of settlement. ‘

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I), Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9), and I find $10,375.00 fair compen-
sation to the claimant, with interest as above indicated.

JAMES FRIEL,

~ June 28, 1926. 55t
R Commissioner.




512

DECISION
Case 1377
Re Moses GEuin

Claimant beeame a naturalized British subjeet in Canada in November,
1911, He was born in Odessa, Russin, in 1874 and came to this country in
1899, where in partnership with his brother, Joseph, he seems to have been
very suecessful in farming, ranching and trading,

‘When war broke out, he and his two children and his brother, Joseph, were
travelling in' Europe and were actually in Berlin, Claimant and his children
were not permitted to leave Germany and he was interned in Ruhleben Camp
on February 2, 1915, until March, 1918, when he was transferred to Holland.
He claims for internment and on account of injury to health, and also for loss
of personal belongings,  Claimant, before interned, was subject to appendicitis
and owing to want of proper diet, the suffering on that account was greatly
augmented. He had several attacks in the camp. The medical record signed
5y Dr. Roden, gives him “ partial disablement ahout 50 per cent .

At the hearing claimant said there was no trouble with his lungs—the only
trouble was on account of the appendix occasionally and his nerves were
affected pretty badly, - ‘

He is now in the wholesale dry-goods business with his brother, and I
believe doing well. “They both seem to be independent.

The children were not badly used but their father was not allowed to sce
them. They were sent to sehool and he finally got them transferred to Canada
in 1916,

P ovould allow elaimant $1.500.00 solatium on account of internment and
$3,°0000 for injury to health; also $406.00 amount claimed on account of loss
of personal effeets, all with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from
the 10th day of January, 1920, the date of the ratification of the Treaty of
Yersailles, to date of settlement.

This claim falls within the First Annoex to Scetion (1), Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, eategories (1) and (9), and 1 find 85406.00 fair compen-

" sation to the claimant, with interest as above indicated.

JAMES FRIEL,
June 28, 1926, — Commissioner.

DECISION
Case 1378
e Bumer L, Luck, MA.,

Claimant is a Canadian. When the war broke out he was in Germany
studying for an advanced degree. Owing to the influence of some of his pro-
fessors, he was allowed free on parole but not permitted-to leave the country.

He lost some property, books and other personal effects, which were taken
from him, ‘

He claims also. for loss of salary on account of detention, This part of
the claim cannot be allowed, :

I would allow for the loss of personal effects at the amount declared,
$300.00.

T This  elatin falls within the First Annex to Section (I), Part VIII of the

Treaty of Versailles, and so far as it a pertains to personal effects, comes under
category (9), and I find $300.00 is fair compensation to the cfaimant, with
interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from the ratification of the Treaty
of Versailles, January 10, 1920, to date of scttlement.

) JAMES FRIEL,
April 28, 1926. Commissioner.

> et M S 0 e v S e e st e



513

DECISION
Case 1379
ke Gsert MYHRE

The claimant is a British subject naturalized in Canada in 1915, He was
master of the steam trawler Triumph captured by enemy submarine off Cape
Canso, N.S., August, 1918. He seems to have been the only British subject
on board (sec claim of the National Fish Co., Limited).

Claimant would be entitled to the usual solatium and allowance for loss
of personal effects and is entitled to a share with the fishermen in their por-
tion of the cateh, which amounts to $1,706.00

I would adapt the British Admiralty Seale to this case and allow Captain
Gjert Myhre, $300.00 solatium and for loss of personal effects, to which may
be added $100.00 for his share in the catch. -

This elaim falls within the First Annex {o Section (I) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9), and I find $1,000.00 fair compen-
sation to the claimant, with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from
the 10th dey of January, 1920, the date of the ratification of the Treaty of
Versailles, to date of settlement.

JAMES FRIEL,

June 28, 1926. _ _ Commissioner,

DECISION
Case 1380
Rc Groree N. PURDY (NOW DECEASED)

Captain Purdy, a Canadian, aged 47 years 11 months, was Master of the
Canadian ss. Pandosia, 3,300 tons gross tonnage, which was in the Port of Ham-
burg, Germany, &t the time the war broke out and was seized by the German
authorities August 4, 1914. The ship had not been allowed to leave the Elbe on
August 2nd and 3rd and the Captain was detained on those days. The war had
not been declared, and he was kept prisoner on hoard ship from the declaration
of war until teken to the Hulks in the Harbour, October 16, 1914. He was taken
fiom the Hulks, November 6, 1914, and interned in Ruhleben Camp until Novem-
ber 22, 1918. On the 6th January, 1919, he gave notice of his elaim to the Custo-
dian for Encmy Debts at Ottawa, in respect to a set of war charts, navigating
instruments and clothing, which he valued at £250-0-0, on account of which he
reccived £100-0-0, from the British Board of Trade. He, therefore, claimed so
he etated, for th- halance—£150-0-0 against the German Government. On April
10, 1919, he filed a forinal claim with the British Foreign Claims Office, in respect
to cffects as follows:— :

1 Telescope $25.00, 2 prs. Binoculars, $55.00, 1 Sextant,

$55.00.. .o .. oL i i e e e e e e e . .. 8 13500
Nautical instruments $60.00, Nautical Books $50.00, 1 gun

$100.00.. .0 ti it it e i e v e e e e e 210 00
"~ I'Revolver $20.00, 3 suits clothes $65.00; 6 suits white clothes - - -
" $80.00.. ... 176 00

1 Trunk $20.00, 1 Portmantenu $16.00, 1 clothes bag $5.00.. 40 00
6 suits underclothing $30.00, socks, collars, hats, ties, ete.

$30.00 .. .. ot e e e e e e 60 00
2 sleeping suits $10.00, 1 overcoat $25.00.. .. .. .. .. .. .. 35 00
2 prs. boots $10.00, 6 shirts $12.00, 1 oil coat and hat $7.50, 1

pr. rubber boots $5.00.. .. .. .. ... o000l L, 34 50

e gy st




514

" Sundries, umbrella, cape, brushes, ete., 820.00.. .. .. .. .. 20 00
1 set world charts complete with books of directions. . .. .. 500 00
Costoffood.. .. .. ... .. ... .. .. .. .. .. .. e 900 00
Cash paid out for use in pfison CEMP.. .o, . 700 00
Paid for clothing.. .. .. .. .. .. .. ... . el e 137 50
Suffering from chronic bronehitis and rheumatism causing,

total disablement caused by poor food, poor housing and
exposure while in prison camp.  As I am unable to follow
my calling, 1 therefore, claim for same including doctors
bills.. .. .. ..o .. 6,250 00

$9,197 00

He stated he received £100 from the British Board of Trade, toward his
effects and that the owners of the ship, William Thomson & Co., Limited, of
Suint John, N.B., paid him his salary up to the time of leaving Ruhleben Camp.
He says that the values put on the cffeets are the prices paid before the war and

that replacement would cost double,

Attached is certifieate from C. A. Webster, M.D., of Yarmouth, N.5., dated
March 4, 1919, to the effect that Captain Purdy had been under the said doctor's
care from February 1, 1919, suffering from chronie bronchitis «nd chronic rheu-
matism, contracted in Ruhleben Camp, during internment, which disease vnfits
him for duty.

Claimant made a formal declaration of elaim to this Department December
29, 1921, in which he declares for—

Value of effeets taken.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. e L. 8 1249 00
For detention, loss of salary, ete.: .. .. .. .. . <. .. 16,350 00
Cash paid for foods and clothing.. .. .. .. .. .. ... .. 437 50
Doctors bills and medicine.. .. .. .. .. .. . e 75 00

$18,112 00

He credits the amount reecived from the British Board of
Trade at exchange rate.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. e e e 390 00

$17,722 00

He claims for total disablement and for loss of sixteen nonths salary and
doctors bills.  His salary he declares wis 8150.00 per month clear of expenses,
before the war and would be double that during the war. ,

The declaration states that shortly after his impriconment the matter of
exchange of. prisoners came up but as the proposed terms were ten Germans for
one Britisher, the allies would not agree and his companions were given to under-
stand that they would be recompensed. The medieal report by Dr. Webster,
dated Deceniber 24, 1921, again gives—chronic bronehitis and ehronie rheu-
matism, attribuied to confinement in horse-stalls and improper food and clothing -
while at Rubleten Camp. It also states total incapacity for one year, partially
incapacitated for two years—the then bresent percentage of incapacity 50 per

rfunt;—pmbabln-dumhmz-of—»such- ‘ineapacity—one-year; - No-injury-to sight-or—-
1earing.

Captain Purdy became insane on the 30th August, 1923, and was taken to the
Asylum at Dartmouth wher: he died November 25, 1923,

He left a will dated Feorunary 9, 1923, of which his brother James V. Purdy,
and his sister Ella Maude Purdy are executors.

The claim was heard at Saint John, N.B., by the late Commissioner on May
22, 1924, and August 22, 1924, ) :

B




6156

He left an estate of $31.£02.61 nearly &ll in money, Government bonds and
mortgages. There was $12,421.42 in the bank. ) _

Captain Purdy, it appears, never married. His mother and two maiden
sisters, Elia Maude Purdy, and Mary R. Purdy, lived on a little farm they owned
at Plymouth, and he practically supported them. When his mother died, he
contintted to support the sisters. One of them was partially blind. At the time
of his death, their ages were 49 and 44 respectively,

In his will, after bequests of $250 cach to two nephews, he.rclensed to
his brother, Charles Purdy, debts amounting to $2,400; to his sister Nettie
Churchill, he gave $2,220 in wmoney and a mortgage of $800; to his sister
Sarah B. Sims $2,000; to his sister the said Illla Maude Purdy $5,000; and
to the other sister Mary R. Purdy $06,000 and his houschold furniture, farming
tools, ete., to these two last-mentioned sisters, share and share alike, If either
of said two sisters died before Captain Purdy, her legacy was to go to the
surviving one. He gave his brother James V. Purdy $6,000 and his home-
stead, lands and premises (inventoried at $750). x_\f.ter payment of debt§,
expenses and legacies, the residuary estate was to be divided equally among his
said brothers and sisters living at the time of his death, :

On final settlement of the estate, Ella Maude Purdy, received $5,527.93
and Mary R, Purdy $6,527.94. They have both filed claims with this Commis-
sion as dependents of the deceased.

This claim was presented by the exceutors to the late Commissioner at
Saint John, May 22 and August 22, 1924. _

The evidence of Captain Patterson, of the Trebia, a sister ship of the
Pandosia and who was also interned at Ruhleben camp, and who has a claim,
was read into the record. He described the conditions and what had happened.
He, himself had become totally disabled at the time on aceount of the treatinent
but had recovered, exeept that his nerves are not as good as they used to be.

The executor, James Purdy, gave evidence of what Captain Purdy was
making before he went to Germany. He said he was a big hearty man. He
weighed 217 pounds. He told James Purdy that after he had been interned
in prison for six months, he only weighed 152 pounds. For about six months .
after he got home, he seemed to be normal but that after that there was some
re-action and he seemed to go down. He became an old man, his nerves all
gone, .
As to the dependent’s sisters, Captain Purdy used to send them sometimes

i&:’)Okpcr month and sometimes more. What they did not use, they put in the

ank.

Dr. Charles A. Webster, . physician of 38 years’ experience had treated
Captain Purdy after his return from Germany, commencing December 31, 1918.
He had known the Captain well, who was a robust, healthy man of good habits
but there was a decided change after his return in his physical condition. He
was suffering from chronie bronchitis and arthritis. He looked badly and was
nervous and seemed not to be able to fix his attention very well. Captain
Purdy spoke of the exposure he suffered and of the bad sleeping accommodation
in Rubleben. He said he had slept in horse-stalls wher~ there was no clothing
or bedding and they were under rigid surveillance. )

. Dr. Webster, swears that Captain Purdy’s condition wov:id be entirely due _

to exposure and lnck of medical aftention.” His™ broncliitic “improved and his- —— - -1

rheumatisim somewhat, but his nerves did not improve any. He was not able
- to fix his mind to his business and grew gradually worse.

The doctor attended him from 1918 to 1923. He v.as nursed at the home
of his two sisters who cared for him. As to his insanity, the doctor would
attribute it entirely to his internment, his inability to assume command of his
vessels, the mental condition that would arise from his iaternment, He attributes
his death to what he suffered during his imprisonment. :




516

I would allow claimant’s estate the balance he claimed in the first place
on account of the personal effects taken—namely 8750,

The claim for loss of wages will have to be disallowed. As a matter of
fact when he got home he settled with the owners for his wages, no doubt under
the contract of hire and he received, so it appears from the record of Captain
Patterson’s claim, about $12,500; morcover, his estate has elaimed against
the German Government for wages under Clause 4 of the Anvex to: Section 1V
Part X of the Treaty of Versailles and that claim is in process of adjustment.
The British Reparation Claims Department ruled that, category (2) in respect
to internment provides only for damage caused by acts of cruelty, violence,
or mal-treatment (including injurics to life or health as a consequence of intern-
ment). The Annex is frumed on the footing that a belligerent has a right to
intern natiorals of his opponents when found in his own or occupied territory,
subject to giving proper treatment, There is no provision for loss of wages
during internment but in all civilian internment camps in Germany and other
enemy countries, a certain amount. of unnccessary hardship was experienced by
internees, amounting in the opinion of the Commission to mal-treatment within
the meaning of Annex (I) so as to entitle all internces to some compensation,
even though no definite injury to health had resulted. They adopted a seale of
solatium for internment in the hulks and prison camps and under that scale,
Captain Purdy would have been entitled to about $1,300 which I will allow
his estate as solatium earned by him,

The elaim for money paid for food and clothing will be disallowed as living
expenses would have to be paid by him in any event. In that connection I am
not so sure that part of his trouble was in not, spending more for his own

comfort and sustenance. According to Captain Patterson's evidence, they were
permitted to buy blankets and clothing in England and to purchase food in
the camp. Captain Purdy at the time was & man of private means and income
outside of what he was to receive from the owners,

The doctor’s bill for 875 will be allowed.

Had he lived, he would be entitled to something on account of injury to
his health but I do not see that his estate is entitled to any compensation on
that account. 1 will allow something to the. sisters, Ella Maude Purdy and
Mary R. Purdy, being-the only dependents and the only ones who may be
considered to have suffered pecuniary loss by his death. Whatever is awarded
them will be without prejudice to their share in what is herein awarded the
estate.

This elaims falls within the First Amex to Section (1) Part VIIT of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (2) and (9) and T find $2,125.00 fair com-
pensation. payable to James Purdy and Ella Maude Purdy, exccutors under the
will of Captain Purdy, deceased, with interest at the rate of § per cent per annum
from the 10th day of January 1920, the date of the ratification of the Treaty of
Versailles, to date of scttlement.

JAMES FRIEL,

October 9, 1926. — Commissioner,

DECISION
Case 1381

Re James Ross

Claimant is a Canadian.

He shipped from Montreal under the name of Charles Jackson, ns a
cattleman on the ss. Mount Temple, in November, 1916, and was taken pris-
oner when that ship was captured by the enemy raider Moewe, December 6,
1916, and was interned in Germany in Branderbrey, until the end of the war.

His kit worth $95.00 was taken from him,

o AT T RO I I

7,



517

I would allow this c¢laim at $1,695.00 with interest at the rate of 5 per
cent per annum from the date of the ratification of the Treaty of Versailles,
January 10, 1920, to date of settlement. .

This clalin falls within the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9), and I find $1,595.00 fair compen-
sation to the claimant with interest as stated above.

JAMES FRIEL,

August 10, 1926. Commissioner.

DECISION
Case 1382
Re Reverexp T. B. R. Westeate, D.D.

Claimant is a Canadian citizen, born  at Lambton, Ontario, September
22, 1872. His claim is on account of ill-trectment by the German authorities
in the German East Africa Colony where at the commencement of the war
he was principal of the Huron Training College of the Church Missionary
Society at Kongwa, the same being a Missionary Society of the Church of
England in Canada. Claimant had been a missionary first among the Indians
in South America (1898), afterwards in German East Africa from 1902 until
the time the war broke out in 1914 when the mission station was destroyed.
He was getting ready to return to Canada, having been called home by the
Canadian Church. He wns detained and remained in East Africa until 1917
Dr. Westgato- is now Western. Field Sceretary of the Church of England in

Canada. At the time of his trouble his wife and children were in” England. =~

From the time war broke out until May 27, 1915, claimant was allowed
to remain within the boundaries of the mission property, but was not allowed
to carry on any work. He was removed to a concentration camp at Kiboriani
about ten miles from the mission, May 27, 1915, and was interned there until
May 30, 1915. His rifle and shot gun were taken from him. May 31, 1915,
he was sent out under charge of a German soldier,. marched ten miles down
the mountain side, rode ten miles and preceeded by train to Tabora Camp
where he arrived June 1, 1918, During the first two nights in camp he was
obliged to sleep in the same dormitory with the Italians with whom he had
travelled in the train, amongst whom were contractors, planters and ordinary
labourers. He was transferred to the dormitory assigned to the British civ-
ilians, a room approximately 16 feet wide by 80 feet long and crowded at
times with over thirty prisoners (quoting from his complaint to the British
Government). Each bed was 3 feet in width. His money, except a small
amou..t, was taken from him and was returned in monthly allowances to pay
for fruit and vegetables {: supplement the food supplied. He did not have to
work, the other prisoners did. His request to be transferred to Kiboriani
Camp where the other members of the Mission Society were interned, was
refused. He was told that he knew the natives too well throughout Ugogo
and had too much influence over them. On March 11, 1916, he was imprisoned
in a cell off the guard room which he describes as approximately 8 ft. 6 ins.

. wide by .10 feet long and 15 feet high, possessing only one aperture for admit-

ting light and this about 1 ft. 6 ins. by 2 ft. 6 ins. He was kept there until
March 13, 1916, when he was brought before a judge and told that he was sus-
pected of aiding the escape of three prisoners in whose possession a map had
been discovered which was traced to an atlas belonging to the claimant. He~
was able to show that the map had been stolen and was sct free, but com*-
plains that no apology was made. For these three days detention he wants
$14,000.00 :




518

He was placed in another cell in the guard room July 3, 1916, and kept
there two days for some minor infringement of the rules, for which he claims
$16,000.00 :

On July 16, 1916, he was permitted to leave eamp and live in the town,

where provision was made for him to live at the school along with other .

missionaries previously set free. They were all ordered back te Tabora Camp
on July 25, 1916. This was preliminary to repatriation on August 23, 1916.
Negotiations for repatriation having fallen through he was given permission to
visit town as often as he wished between the hours of six am. and 7 p.m.
He left the camp altogether September 2, 1916, the Government finding him
house accommodation and giving him living allowance. Under these condi-
tions he was found when the town surrendered to the Belgian Army Septem-
ber 19, 1916.

It was open then to claimant to leave the country as the other mis-
sionaries did. He joined the Inperial Troops there as a chaplain and served
with them until the end of the war. He was appointed as inspector in the
Military Labour Bureau, a carricr corps, and was a sort of commissioner
for the British Government to look up maltreatment of Europeans and Asiaties,
He received military pay. :

His salary as missionary went on all the time he was interned and his
Society looked after his wife and children: He was very useful as he could
speak to the natives. He says he helped to gather probably one thousand
porters who had run away, and he brought them back. He acted as inter-
preter down at the Coast as well as giving evidence as a Crown witness at the
trial of the Germans. He was out on special duty looking for the German
Column and found it breaking 150 miles away. He seems to have been a
very useful man. He was troubled with gall stones in the prison camp and
later while in pursuit of the Germans. He came home as chaplain on the
hospital ship Sucz. He was operated on for gall stones and also for appendi-
citis, and lost one lung. All this occurred after hie got home.

The Canadian Military authorities gave him a pension of about $315.00
& year. The medical report signed by Dr. F. A. Young of Winnipeg, gives
the claimant’s percentage of incapacity in December, 1921, as 25 per cent
in his own calling, and says that it will be permanent. This report attributes
the loss of health to infection in camp at Tabora. Dr. Young was not exam-
ined at the hearing of this claim. The clsimant says that the Military
Authorities denling with pensions told him that the trouble started in the
prison camp, but it was aggravated on service.

It is noted that in the letter of the General Secretary of the claimant’s
Socicty, written July 8, 1913, to Dr. Westgate then in London, offering him the
position he now has of Field Secretary in Winnipeg for Western Canada at a
salary of $2,500.00 per annum, the Secretary mentions his reasons why claimant
should not return to Africa at the time “and expose yourself to re-infection by
the malarial fevers of East Africa.” The claimant’s salary in 1914 was $1,500.00
a year, with a maximum to be reached of $2,500.00 in accordance with the years
of service and number of children. His salary at the time of the hearing in
Winnipeg, 1925, as Field Sccretary of the Missionary Society, was $3.250.00.

He travels-from-the Yukon-to-James-Bay;-and-from-Fort William to-the -Coast,- - -

and seems still to be doing a good deal of cfficient work.

This ease presents some difficulty. It is not helped at all by Dr. Westgate's
“Causes for complaint” submitted to the British Government, which run from
numbers 1 to 30, the first being that he was not given notice on the conmence-
ment of the war between England and Germany so that he could quit the colony,
and the last being that up to the time of filing this statement he had not been
informed as to whether the court-martial case is still sub-judice or has been

P RE

Bl s TP R e it

AR

gENE L L

e~




619

allowed to drop, with a lot of other trivial matters in between, some of them
rather indicating that his treatment was unusually good. He complains of the train
accommodation in his journey to the internment camp, having to march for the
first part of the journey; that he was obliged to pay the carriage of his luggage;
that he was obliged to attend roll calls; that he was obliged to take his meals
in a common refectory and sleep in a common dormtory; that he was subjected
to the indignity of having all his boots and slippers taken away frora him each
cvening at 9 p.m.; that he was obliged to leave his helmet in the mess-room
every night, and similar foolishnesses; that he was not allowed a personal ser-
vant at the expense of the Government; that he had to wash his own cup, plate
and cutlery after each meal, ete.

This Commission has had to deal with the records and evidence of men
who were in German camps foreed to work in mines and in the fields, go without
food and suffer heart rending ill-treatment, away from their homes and all
they were used to, and .really Dr. Westgate's complaint does not mnke for
sympathy. The Commissioner does not think it at all proved that his sub-
‘sequent, afllictions were due to maltreatment in the prison camps. At the same
time: considering his position, and the fact that he was closer interned thun other
missionaries, probably owing to his knowledge of the country, and the service
which he afterwards did render, he is entitled to some consideration on account
of his internment, which otherwise he would not receive at the hands of this
Commission, because he has proved no actual injury from maltreatment. 1
would recommend that he be allowed $2,000.00 as solatium and $182.45 for his
personal property taken by the entmy as declared.

This elaimm falls within the First Annex to Section (I), Part VIII, of the .
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9), and I find $2,18245 is fair com-
pensation to Rev. T. B, R. Westgate, with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per
annum from the 10th day of Jnnuary, 1920, the date of the ratification of the
Treaty of Versailles, to date of settlement, '

If he is entitled to anything more than his present pension for injury to
health it should be a matter for the Pensions Board.

- JAMES FRIEL,
April 10, 1926. —_— - . Commissioner.

DECISION
~ Case 1383
Re FrepericK WIHITTAKER

Claimant is a British subject, born in England in 1891, He came to
Canada in 1910, and when the war broke out went across with the First Division,
11th Battalion. He was transferred to a British Battalion and was captured
by the enemy at the battle of Ypres, April 24, 1915, He and some companions
refused to make munitions for the enemy and were beaten and ill treated, and
sentenced to be shot without trial. The British Officers intervened and the
prisoners were given a trial and condemned to two years confinement, which for
six months was accompanied by the utmost cruelty. Later they were sent to a
prison in Cologne, where their treatment was somewhat better.

T The claimant got back to Giessen -on-a-farm-job- in~July;-1917.— He-escaped..
from there and was re-captured and served 21 days in solitary confinement in the
cells, and was afterwards kept in striet ¢confinement and forced to work, emptying
coal cars and doing other heavy work, with very little food. The Medical
Report gives his condition as one of general weakness and debility, due to bad
treatment whilst a prisoner-of-war in Germany. He weighed 135 pounds the
day he was put in prison, and when he came out he weighed 98 pounds. His
nervous condition is bad. There is a continuous twitching of one of his eyes




520

This man’ claims $2,600.00, and I am going to allow it for maltreatment
whilst a prisoner-of-war. .

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I), Part VIII, of the
Treaty of Versailles, category (4), and I find $2,500.00 is fajr compensation to
the claimant, Frederick Whittaker, with interest at 5 per cent per annum from
the 10th day of January, 1920, the date of the ratification of the Treaty of Ver-

sailles, to date of settlement.
JAMES FRIEL,
May 12, 1926. —_— Commissioner.

DECISION
Case 1384
Ire Erra Mavpr PurpYAND Magry R. Purpy

Claimants both Canadians are sisters of the Iate Captain George N.
Purdy whose case was dealt with in decision 1380, They were his
only dependents. Prior to his internment in Germany in 1914, he had suji-
ported the two claimants and his mother on their small farm at Plymouth,
sending home on an average of $75.00 per month. Ella Maude Purdy, owing
to impaired eyesight, was unable to earn a living and her sister, Mary R.
Purdy, the other claimant, had to remain at home to care for her mother who
died May, 1919, aged 82 years,

After the return of Captain Purdy in December, 19187 in ruined health
from his internment in Ruhleben Camp, Germany, the two sisters nursed him
through his illness during which he lost his mental faculties, until ‘his death
on November 25, 1923. He was 57 years of age at the time of his death,
The claimants, Ellz Maude Purdy, was then 51 and Mary R. Purdy 49.

Ella Maude Purdy received $5,527.93 on settlement of his estate and
Mary R. Purdy $6,527.94.

I would allow them each $1,500.00, with interest at the rate of 5 per
cent per annum from the date of their brother’s death, November 25, 1923,
to date of settlement.

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, category (3), and I find $1,500.00 fair compensation to
Ella Maude Purdy, and $1,500.00 fair compensation to Mary R. Purdy, both
with interest as above stated. ' ’

JAMES FRIEL,

November 2, 1926. —_— Commissioner.
DECISION

Case 1385
Re SaMUEL SamiTH PATTERSON

Claimant is a British subject, born in Shelburne county, January ’15, 1859, .
and for upwards of thirty vears he has held & master mariner’s certificate for

sniling-und-—steam—ships. : ‘
On July 1, 1914, he joined the steamer Pandosia at Hamburg, Germany, as
first officer to bring the ship to England, where certain repairs were done. Prior
to that he had been first officer on another Battle Line steamship the Albuera
for two and one-half years, - :

The Germons held him on August 1, 1914, and on the 4th they arrested the
Pandosia and her sister ship the 7rebia and all on board. Claimant and the




521

steward were interned on the ship. On October 16, 1914, the Germans took com-
plete charge of the ships and claimant and the steward of the Pandosia were
removed to the prison hulks along with Captain Purdy of the T'rebia and others.
About three weeks afterwards they were taken to the prison camp at Ruhleben
and there interned and they were not liberated until after the Armistice, Novem-

ber, 1918. Nautical instruments and other personal property, valued at $450.00.

that elaimant had with him on the ship were confiscated. He received £50
from the British Board of Trade towards replacing same. - He elaims for the
lnss of snid personal property, for loss of wages at $100.00 a month for four and
a half years, $650.00 paid for food in Germany and $2,000.00 for injury to
health from being kept in cold damp quarters and given bad food. While
interned he received mate's wages from the ship’s owners the William Thomson
Company of Sa‘nt John, N.B. His declaration of claim was made December
20,-1921.

The elaim for loss of personal effects is covered by Article 297 (e) of the
Treaty. Loss of wages during detention is covered by Paragraph 4, of the Annex
to Seetion TV of Part X. These claims on behalf of Captain Patterson are now
before the Mixed Arbitral Tribunal. This Commission does not allow for loss
of wages. It would appear. therefore, that I. need only eonsider the clnim on
account of injury to health. The medical report, under same date as the declara-
tion of claim, December 20, 1921, records that claimant is “very nervous,
trembling, very excitable. complete breakdown as far as health is concerned.”
Lo=¢ of health is attributed to “exposure to cold and dampness in a German
prison camp for four years and a half; bad food and ventilation,” Applieant
totally incapacitated for three years and partially incapacitated for three years
as o result and 100 is given as the percentage both in regard to his own occu-
pation and in regard to employment in the general labour market, with life as
the possible duration of such incapacitation. The claimant’s own evidence is
to the effect that he could do some work around his place after his return but
could not do a good day’s work. His condition has improved since the date
of the mediecrl report.” At the time of the hearing before the late Commissioner
in May, 1924, he felt fairly well. His nerves were not as good as they used to
be, but, he said, of course at his age they would not be. He was over 55 at the
time of his internment. He had not always been able to get employment as
master but either as master or chief officer.

I would allow $1.000.00 for injury to health during internment and $1,300.00
solatium adopting the British scale in that respect.

This claim falls. within the First Annex_to Section (I), Part VIII, of the
Treaty of Versailles, category (2), and 1 find that $2.300.00 is fair oomncmnhon
to the claimant with interest at 5 per cent per annum from the date of the r'ltlﬁ-
cation of the Trcaty, January 10, 1920, to the date of settlement.

JAMES TRIEL,
Novembcn 11, 1926. —_— o Commissioner.

DECISION
Case 1386
Re Joun E. Recor

it

e

1
2
&

Claimant is a British subject, a native of Nova Scotia, born in Annapolis
county, April 8, 1868. He is a duly qualified and certificated Master Mariner
and on or about the 1st day of August, 1914, was in command of the British
steamer Frankdale then lying in Hamburg, Germany, ready for sea, and bound
for Pensacola, Florida, US.A. The war had just broken out and he was notified
by the Harbour Authorities at Hamburg, not to proceed to sea, and that they




522

would not clear his ship.  He was on board with his crew for about a month,
They were then taken to the hulks and remained there about two weeks, and
then he was taken to Rubleben Camp and was detained there in confinement,
until November 23, 1918, when he was released and sent home.

' By reason of his detention and imprisonment he was prevented from pur-
suing his calling as sea captain for the period of 52 months or thercabouts, and
suffered a loss in carnings of at least $200 per month, making in- all $10,400.
He was also deprived of two chronometers of the value of $400 n sextant worth
$75; binecular glasses worth $50; a telescope worth 850: leather suit case worth

£25 and clothing and general effects worth about $350, all of which things were .

bis own property. He makes the elaim of 811,400 against the German CGovern-
lient as compensation for said losses. He says he had been receiving salary and
honus to the amount of $400 per month, and during his internment he received
£20 or less than 100 per month and he elaims for loss in wages, $200 per inonth.
Personal efieets and belongings to the value of $655 were confiseated according to
the declaration made May 10, 1922 and filed with this Commission. In a
previous deelaration made May 9, 1920, claim was the same for loss of earnings
aid $1,000 for loss of personal effects. At the hearing it was stated that le
received £100 from the Board of Trade towards expenses of re-fitting. Captain
Roop has a clhim with the Anglo-German Mixed Arbitral Tribunal amounting
to $22.280 under Clause 4, of the Annex to Section IV, Part X, of the Treaty for
loss of personal effeets and wages during detention in Germany. The claim
for loss of wages would be disallowed in any cvent by this Commission. Such
claims were disallowed by the British Reparations Department and by the
United States Mixed Claims Commission. The British Reparations Commission
sllowed solatium for internment and we have been doing the same. Beyond
that Captain Roop would not be entitled to anything in respect to the two
declarations filed by this Commission. At the hearing of this case in November,

5 1925, Claimant who appeared with counsel presented an increased elaim for loss
s of personal effects, an increasad claim for loss of wages and a new claim for
) injury to and loss of health, doctor’s bills, nurses, medicine, ete. Hia de-
claration: up to then made no elaim for loss of health, nor for expenses incurred

on account of sickness.
It appears from the evidence that claimant received the same treatment

given other prisoners of war. Tt may be stated that Germany had a perfect
right to intern subjects of her opponent countries found within her boundaries
ot the time war was declared, subject to humane treatment of such prisoners,
- - Captain Roop complains of the quarters provided and_the food. These

troubles no doubt arose in a great measure from necessity and were suffered by
- all the prisoners and no doubt to some extent by their captors. The food was
pretty poor at Ruhleben but after the first vear, claimant and others got food
it from England. He says that he kept fairly well until the latter part of his
imprisonment, but after he got home it took him worse than he was during the
war. He was sick in bed for six months and could not move hand or foot and
it was not until January, 1921, that he was able to resume command of vessels.
He developed sleeping sickness and his recovery was very slow. He spent about
= $1,000 in doctor’s bills, nurses’ fees and similar expenses.
73 The medieal record discloses that when Captain Roop returned honie carly
: ~-=—~——-~in-December, 1018, he was very_much debilitated and_lacking in bodily vigour.
it He suffered from extreme weakness and lassitude and exhibited pronounced ner-
vous symptons.  Within a year or thirteen months after his return he developed
‘ Lethargic Encephalitis or sleeping sickness and from then on was continuously
confined to his bed for months, necessitating constant medical attendance as well
as the care of a trained nurse. The Doctor, Lewis J. Lovett, of Bear River states
that as late as in October, 1924, claimant showed effects of serious illness and

oY B NI




623

that he (the Doctor) does not ever helieve that claimant will ever recover his
former physical vigour. The Doctor believes that the long period of internment
and privation such as Captain Roop endured so undermined his health as to
leave hiin in a condition susceptible to the disease. There were no cases of
sleeping sickness in his part of the country at the time of Captain Roop’s illness
and he, the doctor, has never been able to satisfy himself as to the source of
infection exeept that the germ of the disease was dormant in claimant’s case and -
developed after a number of months.

I am very doubtful about maltreatment in the restricted sense being estab-
lished. The Captain was a comparatively young man when he was imprisoned
(46) and it may be that while he appeared all right special treatment should
have been afforded him. 'There is no elaim that it was asked for or denied.
According to his own evidence there was nothing especially wrong with him during
the internment.

Damages by “injury to life or health as a consequence of internment” are
expressly included in the category referring to “Damage caused by Germeny to
civilian vietims of acts of cruelty, violence or maltreatment.” If, therefore, it is
found that claimant’s illness and injury to his health were in consequence of
internment, his elaim will be hrought under the category, I am inclined to make
that finding. 1 think the inference is reasonable and there seems to be nothing
clse to aceount for the illness that came on him a year or thirteen monthe after
his returning home.

As to the ultimate injury to his health, T am not so satisfied as to its serious-
ness.  Captain Roop has been in command of vessels sinee January, 1921, and is
still o competent master of big ships carrving on over the five seas to the evident
satisfaction of his employers, :

I would allow him $2,500 on sccount of injury to health, to include expenses
of doctors, nurses fees and similar expenses during the months he was ill, and
81,300 =solatiumn for internment.

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (1), Part VIII, of the
Treaty of Versailles, category (2), and I find that $3,800 is fair compensation
to the claimant with interest at 5 per cent per annum from the date of the retifi-
cation of the Treaty, January 10, 1920, to the date of settlement.

JAMES FRIEL,
November 10, 1926. — Commissioner.

DECISION
~Case 1387 -
Re CuarLes Boisvent

e g e e e oS

et o

s
-4
-
; ~

Claimant is a Canadian, born in Montreal in 1867, He shipped from the
Port of Montreal, on the ss. Mount Temple, November 6, 1918, The ship was
torpedoed and sunk by the German Rsider Moewe, on December 6, 1916, and
the wghw taken prisoners and eventually interned in the Brandenberg Prison
Camp.  His health was good during his internment. He wns compelled to work
and was quite willing to do everything his captors told him and they did not
bother him and his_willingness to work helped him. He was working on rail-

____rond work, LT T i

He "claims for 1oss of wages-thmt-hemight-have-earned-had-ho-not been __ .-
interned and on account of personal effects to the value of $30.00. The British
Board of Trade usually made an allowance in the case of a kit, but the record in
this ease is silent on this point.

The loss of wages cannot be allowed; claimant was entitled to a solatium for
internment and 1 think that $1,050 will be fair allowance to include the effects.




524

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I), Part. VIII, of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (2) and (9), and I find that $1,050.00 is fair
compensation to the claimant with interest thereon at the rate of 5 per cent per
annum from the date of the ratification of the Treaty to the date of settlement.

JAMES FRIEL,
Commissioner.

December 2, 1926. _

DECISION
: Case 1388 ) .
e Re Jon~ Stantey Morcan

Claimant is a Canadian, born in Montreal in 1896. Not being able to
pass military requircments he shipped us a sailor from Montreal on the ss.
Mowunt Temple November 6, 1916, and was taken prisoner- with the rest of the
erew when that ship was sunk off Brest by the German Raider Moewe
December 6, 1916, ‘They were handed over to the military and naval authorities
interned in various prison camps and eventually placed in the Brandenburg
Internment Camp.  Complairant was forced to work on railway work, in
factories, on construction work, digging and building and as a labourer about
munition factories. The record does not state how long claimant worked. The
‘ rations were seant and poor and the treatment rough. On one ocecasion claimant
G defending himself from ill-treatment by a guard received a bayonet thrust in
K the seufille. The Red Cross sent parcels as soon as they found out where the
; prisoners were.
e claims for loss of personal effects and loss of wages that he might have
earncd had he not been interned and for loss of wages after his return to Canada
owing to his having to go to a sanitorium and hospital for four months for
; treatment on account of chronie bronchitis and laryngitis which he says he
“ contracted owing to treatment received in the prison camps and lack of proper
nourishment while there, There is no medieal report or testimony in the record.
At the time of the hearing of this case before the late Commissioner at Montreal |
in June 1923, claimant was employed as a miner in Porcupine and was earning
5 sixty cents an hour as a driller,
' Claimant received $210.00 war risk insurance from the British Board of
Trade and some small amounts of money while in England.
I would allow claimant $1.500 compensation for internment and loss of
health, forced labour and loss of effects, with interest at 5 per cent from the
date of the Treaty. ‘
o This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the
' Treaty of Versailles, category (2) and I find $1,500.00 fair compensation to the
claimant with interest thereon at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from the date
of the ratification of the Treaty (January 10, 1920) to date of settlement.

JAMES FRIEL,
Commissioner.

December 2, 1926,
i DECISION

Case 1389

"7 T"Re BERNARD SWEENRY

Claimant is a British subject, born in Ireland in 1864 and came to Canada
in 1003. He shipped from the Port of Montreal on November 6, 1916, as
horseman, on the ss. Mount Temple which was torpedoed and sunk by the
German Raider Moewe on December 6, 1916, Claimant was interned in
Brandenberg Prison Crinp. He did not have to work at hard work, as con-




525

sideration was given the older men rather than the younger men. The Canadian
Red Cross supplied them with food. The British Board of Trade paid for his
lost kit.

I would allow claimant the amount of his claim 81,050.00 which is about o
the usual solatium allowed for internment in the camp. mentioned. o

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the R
Treaty of Versailles, category (2), and I find that $1,050.00 is fair compensation i
to the claimant with interest thereon at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from
the date of the ratification of the Treaty to the date of settlement.

_ JAMES FRIEL,

December 2, 1926. — Commissioner.

DECISION
Case 1390
Ite ALEXANDER Douaras

Claimant is a British subject born in Scotland, in 1879, who came to
Canada in 1902. When the war broke out, he joined the 13th Battalion. He
wns wounded and gassed at the 2nd Battle of Ypres, and taken prisoner. His
treatment by his captors while he was a prisoner for three years and six months,
scems to have been outrageously severe.

In consequence of his refusal to work in a munition factory, he was placed
before a hot furnace until he collapsed twenty minutes after. He was badly
burned about the body and face and still suffers from the effects. He was
temporarily blinded.

At the time his case was heard before the late Commissioner June 12,
1923, he was in the hospital. His statements about his treatment were verified
from the Military Department after full inquiries had been made. At the time
of the hearing he was suffering from spinal disease and from an open wound
which were directly attributed to the cruel treatment he received.

The late Commissioner and the Deputy Commissioner were very much
impressed by this man’s case. It is a very strong one with the exception of
the Medical Repori from the Department of Soldiers’ Civil Re-establishment
dated December 29, 1921, in which claimant’s disability is given at 20 per cent
permanent, by reason of which he receives a pension of $15.00 per month.

1 would allow claimant $6,000.00 for mal-treatment.

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIIT of the
Treaty of Versailles, category (4) and I find $6,000.00 fair compensation to the
claimant, with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from the 10th day

. of January 1920, the date of the ratification of the Treaty of Versailles, to date
i of settlement.

£ JAMES FRIEL,

. December 10, 1926, ——— Commissfoner.
DECISION '
Case 1391

Re HaroLp Mcluwain

3 Claimant is a Canadian. He was a musiocian, who, in January, 1915, went to,

@ ——— Germany-to-become;-as he-says; a-really first-class violinist-—— When-the-war broke-—— - - ———--
out, he was in Dresden, Sqa_&g@g_. For some trivial thing which happened in
the street, he was arrested and imprisoned for three weeks. At the end of

three weeks he was permitted to go to Freidburg, Saxony, and to live there,

¥ freely, reporting to the police. He was there until January 20, 1915, when

e was taken back to Dresden prison where was was confined until February

8, 1915. From there he was taken to Ruhleben Camp and interned until the
6290730




526

end of the war. He has the usual complaint about the food and treatment.
After six months parcels and money came from his father who claims to have
spent over $3,000.00 in this way. Claim is made for this expenditure and for
the amount of claimant’s expenses and tuition fees paid out before he was
interned and for the amount which he might have earned had he been able
to pursue his studies. He was 26 ycars of age when interned. When he got
back to Canada after the Armistice he was in very poor health. He had been
compelled to work and the internment had taken a serious effect on him but
there is no medieal report or proof from any physician. Claimant married
after returning home and at the time of the hearing before the late Commis-
sioner in May, 1924, he had two children. His father apparently was a man
of means. ,

As already many times stated, claims for wages during internment are not
covered by the terms of Annex (I) to the Reparation Clause of the Treaty
of Peace.

Claimant so far as the record goes, was not making any wages, there-
fore, his claim for loss of four years time $10,000.00 is in a much worse position
than many of the others which have been- disallowed.

Category (2) which deals with claims in respeet of internment provides
only for damages caused by acts of cruelty, violence, or maltreatment (in-
cluding injurics to life or health as a consequence of internment). The Annex
is framed (so vends the British opinion) on the fcoting, as it had to be, that
a_belligeren{ Yas a right to intern nationals of his opponents.when found in
his own or in occupicd territory, subject {o giving proper treatment. Accord-
ingly, unless there is improper treatment, no wrong is done in respect of which
damage can be claimed. Where a civilian has suffered personal injury or
impairment of health due to acts of cruelty or violence so that his capacity
to work has been diminished, loss of wages due to such incapacity is admis-
sible (subject to proof by medical evidence) as part of the measure of damage
suffered, There is no medical evidence in this ease. I will infer though, ‘rom
the evidence of the young man and his father, that his health for & time was
impaired. There is some not very satisfactory evidence of his having been

compelled during internment, to work without remuneration.

The British Reparation Commission allowed solatium to internecs and a
scale was fixed for cach individual camp including Ruhleben Camp which
was mentioned as being one of the camps more sanitary and possessing more
amenities than others and in which many of the higher social standing were
itterned. The British Gowernment took the view that the hardships inflicted
on a;uch persons were less severe than on persons interned in less favoured
losalities.

1 think it will be fair to deal with this case in the way that the British
Tteparation Commission dealt with similar cases, They did not allow any-
thing for parcels, food or clothing sent by friends or relatives.

It must not be overlooked in claims of this nature that many of the
internces were of military age and if they had been free, they would have
been subject to military service, voluntarily or involuntarily, with the attend-
ing hardships and dangers.

Uwould allow this claim at $4,000.00 to cover solatium, injury to health
and for forced labour, with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from
the 10th day of January, 1920, the date of the ratification of the Treaty of
Versailles, to' date of seitlement. :

Tius claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the

_Treaty of Versailles, category (2) and T find $4,000.00 fair compensation to

the claimant, with interest as nbove indicated.

JAMES FRIEL,
December 13, 1926. Commissioner.

~ N

Wiy




DECISION
Case 1392
Re JEAN TRANCLE-ARMAND

This elaim was heard by the late Commissioner at Montreal in June, 1923,
The facts are admirably stated and his conclusions and opinion in a decision
signed by him, which is as follows:—

Dr. Pugsley’s Judgment.

This claimant was born in Alsace, but became a naturalized British subject
in Canada in the year 1894, having been in Canada since May, 1884, making
him a resident of this country for about 30 years. The claim is in respect of
losses sustained, and injury to his health by reason of his having been interned
and made a prisoner in Germany during the war. He was held a prisoner from
the 1st August, 1914, to August 6, 1915. He was 54 years of age at that time,
heing over the age when he could have done military service. The claim is large.
and comprises various items which are set out as follows:—

1. Complete loss of business.. .. .. .. .. ...... .. . .% 50,000 00

2. Injury to health.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ... . . 20,000 00

3. Loss of property in Canada, by reason of his absence. 34,243 00

This amount is made up of the following items:—

" 1. (a) Lots and buildings in the Town of Elk Lake,

P T SP Y T
(b) Loss of rental at $120.00 per month for 9 years.

12,960 00
2. Two lots purchased from the Ontario Government

which he was obliged to let go for taxes.. .. .. .. 500 00

3. Loan on New York Insurance Policy.. .. .. .. .. 1,836 00

4. Loss of policy.. .. .. .. .. .. ..0.. .. .. .. .. 3,000 00

5. Loss of policy, LOOF.. ..~. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 1,000 00

6. Loan on New York Life Poliey.. .. .. .. .. .. .. 393 00

Interest for 8 years.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . 157 00

7. Loan on New York Life poliey.. .. .. .. .. .. .. 425 00

8. Loan on Canada Life Insurance, plus interest.. .. 640 00 -

9. Mortgage on 2 buildings lots in Toronto, with interest

fo ouryears.. .. .. ... ... . . ... 660 00

10. Sale of these lots at a sacrifice, inveolving a loss.. .. 500 00

11. Sale of Montreal residence at sacrifice loss. . .. .. .. 5,100 00
12. Moneys received from Canadian Government while in

Germany and reparation expenses.. .. .. .. .. .. 550 00

Total.. .. .. .. .. .. .. ... ..% 34,243 00

There is also a claim filed for his expenses occasioned by his trip to France
in 1914, amounting to $2,255.00. The claimant had also filed a further claim
for loss of probable commissions for $110,000 on deals which he alleged he would
have likely put through in France but for his internment and imprisonment by
the German authoritics. After scme discussion his counsel abandoned the
claim for the commissions and limited it to the expenses mentioned above
(82,255.00). :

At the sittings at Montreal, June 13, 1923, Mr. Armand gave lengthy
‘evidence, covering some 43 pages, and dealt with the various aspects of the
--claim-above-outlined. - The facts. are-these;— ..

Mr. Armand was a successful broker, and went to France in the summer of

1914, to interest certain capital in a project for the operation of a phosphate
8390730} -




528

mica deposit, owned by the Progressive Mining Company, of Ottawa. In
Paris he organized a syndicate to take over 200,000 shares of this mining stock
at $1.00 per share, from which he would have received 10 per cent commission.
He was also interested in a project of organizing a pulp company and some coal
mining concerns. His negotiations, he said, were really completed on July 23,
1914, and he expected to effect a satisfactory conclusion of his business during
the first week in August,

Having about, 10 doys at his disposal he deeided to visit his native Provine
of Alsacc, and wkile there crossed the frontier into Germany for the purpose of
studying their methods of producing fertilizer. He was in the Black Forest in
Germany when the war broke out, and was taken to a small town and refused
permission to leave because he was a British subjeet.

He was without money, because several cheques in his pocket were useless,
but through the assistance of the United States Ambassador he succceded in
getting certain moneys advanced to him from the Canadian Government for
expenses.  He was allowed to remain in a hotel for some time, but had to report
twice daily to the German authorities. He was observed making notes in his
diary, and was arrested and sent to jsil for about a month.

He was not allowed to write letters home, and tried to send a post card with
the assistance of an American lady in the town. She refused to help in this way,
for fear of being shot, and these attempts led to his arrest. He desecribed his
terror, because of an apparent threatened execution when he was obliged to arise
at six in the morning, and expected to be shot. e was, however, taken to Berlin
and finally landed in Ruhleben Internment Cemp, which was a race-track. He
and many other prizoners we-e quartered in che stables, and he gave a detailed
description of the living conditions, bad food and so forth, He was finally
exchanged in 1915 and succeedud in returning to Canada. He was 54 ycars of
age at the time of his internment and claims that he should have been imme-
dintely released as he was a civilian, over the age when he could have been used
for military service. His health was very greatly impaired. as a result of -his
imprisonment, maltreatment, poor food, cte,

Upon his return to Montreal, he discovered that his business was totally
destroyed, the Government of Quebee having appointed-a curator who liquidated
everything.- This was necessary; beeavse by reason of the Quebec law, his-wife
had no authority to carry on in his absence, and it was necessary that thesa
steps be taken. He produced evidence from his books to show that his average
income for several years prior to his internment, was over $10,000 and it is
therefore in respeet of this loss for over the period of five years, that he claims
$50,000.00. In corroboration of this two witnesses appeared at the sittings, namely
Edward G. Parker and Pierre Desforges, who swore that they had known the
tlnimant for about 20 years, and that he was a prosperous and successful broker,
owning considerable property. They thought that his income would certainly
be in the neighbourhood of $10,000.00 per year. They corroborate the evidence
as to the loss of his business, and of his having had to start all over again. Both

“of these men also testified that they were greatly shocked at his appearance
upon his return, and stated that he was in excellent health prior to 1914,

His impaired health «s a result of his imprisonment was also certificd to by
a physician in Montreal. Owing to poor health he was unable to carry on busi-
ness for a long time, and was confined to bed, both at home and at Notre Damo
Hospital, Montreal, for several months, during the year 1916,

- In 1917 he borrowed a little capital and started business as a typewriting
agency. He had hardly commenced this when a judgment which had been secured.

-against him, by a Trust Company._from whom he. had_bought. property.in.1912,

and for which he had been unable to make payment was put into effect, and the
bailiff seized his premises and all his office furniture. The procecds of the sale

S i e

yo ow
2

A T s
LR i




529

of this were not sufficient to satisfy the judgment and considerable of his house-
hold furniture was also seized and sold. Because of his injury to his health and
his inability to give attention to his affairs immediately after his return to Can-
ada he claims $20,000.00. He stated that he bought property at Elk Lake,
Ontario, for $2,600 00 in the year 1909, and built 2 houses on these lots at a cost
of $7,000.00. He later built a small store between two of the houses which cost
$500.00. The rent from these three buildings came to about $120.00 a month.
When the war-broke out the tenants Ieft, and by reason of his absence, he was
unable to look after the property, £nd after his return he had neither the health
nor the means to keep them in a proper state of repair, so that they became a
total loss. The claim in respect to this is for $7,500.00 and loss of rentals for 9
years amounting to $12,960.00,

With reference to the claims for losses through the eancellation of his insur-
ance policies, and the loans thereon, it would scem thet he is claiming for the
amount loaned and for the loss of the policies, although taking these losses into

- consideration; -he -really received the full value of the insurance at this time.

These loans were secured for his wife and children during his absence, in order .
to supply themn with the necessaries of life. The witness maintains that had he
not suffered his internment, he would have been able to carry on the full amounts
of this insurance, and have been able to take care of his family out of his yearly
incoine, and that the whole transaction resulted in his losing his insurance.

With reference to item No. 10, he swears that he was hard pressed for
money, and had to self two building lots in Toronto for the sum of $1,250.00. The
lots would have had a value of §1,750.00 so that he suffered o loss here'of $500.00
due to the straitened circumstances. With regard to item No, 11, he swears that
in March 1923, being again pressed for money, he was obliged to sell his 12-
roomed house at Ahuntsie for the sum of $7,400.00. ‘This property was worth
at least $12,500.00 so that he suffered a loss here of $5,100.00.

As to item 12, dealing with money (§400.00) reccived from the Canadian

‘Government, while-he was 1 Germany, he stated that a claim was made by the

Government for a refund, but having written to Sir Robert Borden at that time
e was given to understand that he need not trouble himself very much over
this item. _ N S

The item of expenses is made up as follows: —

Stesmer passenger and expenses.. .. .o o0 o0 .. 0. 0. .. 8 150 00

Travelling outfit.. .. .. .. .. .. o o0 o0 vl ool 125 00
Railway expenses in France and Germany.. .. .. .. ,. 175 00
Hotel expenses.. .. «v vv v i e vt ie v e du e v a 615 00
His time for one and one-half months.. .. .. .. .. .. .. 1250 00

TOal o0 vt ve ve e e e ve e e e e e .. $2,255 00

While there is no doubt that owing to the detention and imprisonment of
the claimant his business suffered greatly, it is impossible to eay that all the
losses were the direct consequence of such imprisonment. The two largest items
are lots and buildings at Elk Lake, Ontario—$2,600 and loss of rental for nine
years at $120.00 per month, The evidence showed that as a result of the break-
ing out of the war the tenants left and the properties became unoccupied. As
to the item of 85,100 for loss on sale of Montreal property, the evidence does
not satisfy me that this was a damage directly resulting from the claimant’s
imprisonment. Neither do I think that any of the other items comprising the

- $34,243 can ‘be so regarded; nor can the claimant’s expenses to France be

allowed. They were incurred prior to the claimant’s imprisonment, and would
probably have been a loss anyway, owing to the breaking out of the v...,




P T TN s

I come then to the remaining items of the claim:—

No. 1. Complete loss of business.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. $50,000 00
No. 2. Injury to health.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . 20000 00

The brenking up of the claimant’s business was uudoubtedly the dirovi
result of his imprisonment. :
I do not think, however, that I can properly rllow for this, the amount
claimed. Mr. Armand was only compelled to be absent from his business about
. one year, and as his profits averaged about 310,000 per year, I think that if 1 -
allow him $15,000.00 this would be sufficient compensa‘tion and would cover his
direct loss as a result of his imprisonment. It may well be that the nature of
his business was such that war conditions preventerd his successful resumption y
of it. c- £
In addition to this I allow for the injury to his health by his imprisonment.
maltreatment and exposure $10,000.00. His imprisonment and cruel treatment ;
being without any apparent reason, treated as a spy and put in fear of being
shot, seem wholly without excuse. . . :
I thercfore allow the claim at $25,000.00 and I would recommend that
interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum be allowed from the date of the
ratifiention of the Treaty of Peace (January 10, 1920) to the date of settlement.

W. Pugsiry,
Commissioner.

I have been asked to consider the case and give my opinion.
The duty of this Commission is to report on all elaims which may be sub-
mitted to it for the purpose of determining whether they fall within the Firet
Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the Treaty of Peace with Germany. This
claim falls under Category 2, covering compensation to be claimed in respect of
“Damage caused by Germany or_her allies to civilian victims of acts of cruelty,
. . violence or maltreatment (including injuries to life or health as a consequence of imprison-

ment, deportation, internment or evacuation, of exposure at sea or of heing foreed to labour),
wherever arising, and to the surviving dependents of such victims.”

The question is as to what are proper clements of such damage. I do not
think that damages can be allowed for loss of business. The clause that attaches :
to injury to life or health as a consequence of imprisonment . . . intern- ‘
ment .. . means direct physical injury only. The report of the British
: authorities in submitting the British Reparations Account to the Reparations
o _ Commission recites that— -

“In_calculating the amount of damage in each case only damage caused by smecific
acts of Germany and her allies, or damage directly in consequence of specific hostilities o-
specific operations of war, has been included and indirect and consequential damage has
been excluded. > .

“ . . Compenation amounting to a very large sum has also been claimed in respect

to los of camnings or business profits owing to the claimants being kept in internment, or,

"in the case of seafarers, in respect of loss of wages or salary during the time they were
unemployed owing to their ehip having been torpedoed, and these elements of claim have
also heen disregarded as being indirect or consequential damage.”

e L o (T

i In connection with the item in the British account for damages “ by air
Qi raid or bombardment from the sea ” this explanation is made:—

Lot | o s 1 RN I et e e W L% YR g At S 4 M Y

. . . Al cases of indirect and consequential damage have been rejected as well as
: those cases in which there is no clear evidence that damage was due to an act of aggression
O by the enemy. . . ;
“. .+ Claims in respect of loss of business, profits, good-will and other consequen- '
" tial damage of a like nature have been excluded. . .

, The Mixed Claims Commission of the United States decided that save in
; eertain excepted cases (of which this would not be one) Germany is not obligated

e 2 g NS 0 LA G SN




531

under the Treaty of Berlin to make compensation for the loss of American
nationals of prospective personal earnings, as such. The Treaty of Berlin reads
the same as the Treaty of Versailles in respect to this category.

The British R‘oyurComnnssion on Compensation for Suffering and Damage
by Enemy Action (Lord Sumner, Chairman) in their first report say:—

“23, Again the Comunission have felt bound to apply legal rules as to remoteness of
asmage and particularly to disallow losses which arise only from the existence of a state
of war, where the liabilily to loss is common to all Your Majesty’s subjects though in the
particu'ar case it may have fallen more heavily on the claimant than others.”

In Article 231 of the Treaty Germany accepts responsibility of herself and
her Allies for causing all the loss and damage to which the Allied and Associ-
ated Govermments and their nationals were subject to ss a consequence of the
war. By Aiticle 232 those Governments recognized that the resources of Ger-
many arc inndequate to make complete reparations for all such loss and dam-
age. Germany was required, however, and undertook to make compensation
for all domage done to the civilian population of the Allied and Associated
Powers and to their property during the period of belligerency of each as an
Allied or Associated Power, against Germany by such aggression by land, by
sea and from the air and in general all damage as defined in Annex I to Part
VIII. These Articles make it clear that by Treaty requirements, the faect that
Germany’s resources werc inadequate to make reparation for all of the losses
and damages sustained by the Nationals of the Allied and Associated Govern-
ments as a consequence of the war and that Germany’s reparation obligations
were expressly limited to such as are enumerated or defined in Annex 1.

Lord Sumner’s Commission dealing with the casc of a claimant who was in
Germany at the outbreak of the war and was arrested and interned until the
end thereby losing wages that he had a reasonable expectation of earning had he
heen a free man during that period, directed the British Reparation Claims De-
partment that there was no provision for such loss in Annex I; that category 2,
which deals with claims in respect to internment provides only for damage
caused by acts of cruelty, violence or maltreatment (including injuries to life
or health as a consequence of internment).

The Annex is framed on the footing, as it had to be, that a belligerent has
a right to intern nationals of his opponents when found in his own or in occupied
territory, subject to giving proper treatment. Accordingly, unless there is
improper treatment, no wrong 1s done in respect of which damnage can be elaimed.

Attention having been called to the final words of category 9, as it had been
contended by some of the claimants that such loss is damage directly in con-
sequence of hostilities or an operation of war, the Commission was of the opinion
that the last words of paragraph 9 must be read with the whole paragraph as
referring to property.

The Commission was also of opinion from the evidence submitted to them
that in all civilian internment camps in Germany and other enemy countries a
certain amount of unnecessary hardship was experienced by internces amounting
in the opinion of the Commission to maltreatment within the meaning of Annex
I, s0 as to entitle all internees to some compensation, even though no definite
personal injury or injury to health had resulted. - ‘

A solatium in addition to actual damage sustained by the claimant was
allowed on a scale. The allowance far the first year at Ruhleben was £75.

In assessing damages under category 2, the British Reparation Claims
Department under opinion ruled that where a civilian has suffered persorul
injury or impairment of health due to acts of cruelty, violence or maltreatment
—-——by-the-enemy-so-that _his_capacity to work has_been _diminished, loss of wages.

due to such incapacity is admissable (subject to proof by medical evidence) as
part of the mensure of the damage suffered. :




532

We may take this ruling for guidance in asscssing damages for injury to
health in this case. There can be little doubt that claimant’s health was so
injured, as a consequence of imprisonment and internment that he could not
properly attend to business for a long time after his return to Canada,

I would approve of the allowance made by Dr. Pugsley under that heading.

I think that the decision in respect to items disallnwed is correet. The
claimant would be entitled under the British ruling to soi. .ium for internment

&
and on account of illness which may be considered as taken care of by the
monies received by him from the Canadian Government, while he was in %;g
Germany, ¥

The claim as I have said before, comes under category (2), of Annex I, and

I find $10,000 fair compensation to the claimant with interest thereon at the
rate of 5 per cent per annum from the date of the ratifieation of the Treaty, s
(January 10, 1920) to date of settlement. 3

JAMES FRIEL,
January 15, 1927. Commissioner.

DECISION .
Case 1393 4
Re Hueen F. Youne axp Tue Corp CLARK Comrany, Liauten
&
Claminant is a Canadian corporation. One of their cmployees Hugh F. :
Young was in Nuremburg, Bavaria for them on business on the 31st July, 1914, k
and was unable to leave that city. On August 4 he was detained by the 3
authorities and not permitted to leave the city limits. On August 23 he was £
arrested and put in jail in solitary confinement and Lept there until about y!
Octaber 1, 1914, He was then allowed out on bail furnished by a friend in i

Nuremburg, but not permitted to leave-the city. On February 6, 1915, he was
sent to Ruhleben and was kept there until Novembery .22, 1918. During all this
time he was paid his salary and- also sent money- from time to time to buy food
and other necessaries of life. - _
They claim $7,728.00 for Mr. Young’s salary paid him and deposited in the
bank and for $900.00 money sent Mr., Young at different times. E
This claim was before the late Commissioner at Toronto in May, 1924, who
decided that the elaim was not admissible. There was no injury done to claimant
that would come under any of the categories of the Annex. :
In dismissing the claim the Commissioner said he would hear a claim from
3 Mr. H. F. Young himself and Mr. Young was examined and later the Com- F%

missioner gave a judgment allowing Mr. Young the amount of salary which he
would have earned but for his detention and imprisonment fixed at $7,728.00
and for the amount of remittances, namely $900.00, making $8,628.00 which on :
Mr. Young's order was to he paid to Mersrs, Copp, Clark & Co., Limited. _ ¥
For injury to health during imprisonment he allowed Mr. Young $4,000.00. %
The claim of Messrs. Copp Clark & Co. Limited is hereby disallowed, as
{mt cm})ing within any of categories to Annex (I) Part VIII of the Treaty of
: Tersailles, L
- Dealing with the claim of Hugh F. Young, This is one of the judgments 3
. : of the lnte Commissioner which 1 have been asked to review. :
i The case was one of ordinary internment. These cases have been dealt
with by this Commission, under the opinions and directions of the British Repa-
i rations Commission on Compensation of which Lord Sumner was Chairman to
the British Reparation Claims Department. The Mixed Claims Commission !
followed the same rules. Under these rules loss of prospective earnings is not n
matter for compensation under the reparation part of the treaty, Inlernment

o

T e e i e 3 N S R A R

N L RAT L A




533 T

is not illegal. A belligerent has a right to intern nationals of his opponents
when found in his own or in occupied territory. Subject to giving proper treat-
ment, Mr. Young states that he was held up by the German authorities 3 or 4
days before war was declared and had to report to the police for a couple of
weeks but was allowed to stay in his hotel, After a few weeks he was eeized
and sent to prison where he wag kept in solitary confinement for 4 or 5 weeks
when he was released on bail put up by some business connections in Nuremburg.
He was allowed out on bail for a few weeks, but he had to report to the police
twice a day, and about the 1st February, 1915, he was seized and sent to Ruhle-

ben, a concentration camp near Berlin, where he remained until the 22nd of .

November, 1918, 11 days after the Armistice. As to the internment at Ruhle-
ben, he says he cannot “ claim maltreatment as far as personal violence_ was
concerned, or anything of that kind; we were not treated at all, that is the way
it might be put. After the first year or so we were put on a food allowance of

- & kind, but the last couple of years we depended entirely upon parcele sent us

from home and from the Red Cross.” His health was very much lowered and
impaired, and he came home pretty much of a wreck. There was nothing organ-
ically wrong really, but his nerves were all shot, his digestion was very much
gone and he was very much under weight.

He thinks he ought to claim something for impairment to his health. He
saye that while he has regained his health to a certain extent, it has left its
mark. He has not the staying power or the resistance he had before. He can-
not indulge in sports the way he used to. He had been in good health simply
because he had taken care of himself.

The English authorities go on to state * that where a civilian has suffered
personal injury or impairment of health due to acts of cruelty, violence of mal-
treatment by the enemy so that his capacity to work has heen diminished, loss
of wages due to such incapacity is admissable (subject to proof by medical evi-
dcnee) as part of the damage suffered.”

_ There is no proof in this case and really no claim in respect to personal
injury. , -

The English Commission was of opinion from the evidence submitted to
them that in all civilian internment camps in Germany and other enemy coun-
tries a certain amount of unnecessary hardship was experienced by infernees
amounting in the opinion of the Commission to maltreatment within the mean-
ing of Annex I, so as to entitle all internees to some compensation even though
no definite personal injury or injury to health had resulted.

The scale of solatium for internment in the different camps was established
and that scale Las been adapted to Canadian cases, .

The cost of presents of food and clothing sent to civilians in internment
camps was regarded as being outside the provisions of the Treaty as to
reparations. . '

Mr. Young is entitled to solatium for internment and 1 would allow the
amount of $1,200. While he has not proved injury to health he has made a fair
statement as to what happened to him, and I think T would allow $1,000 for
injury to health.

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, categary (2), and I find $2,200 fair compensation to the
claimant with interest thereon at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from the
date of the ratification of the Treaty, January 10, 1920, to date of settlement.

JAMES FRIEL,
: _ Commissioner.
January 12, 1920.




DECISION
Case 1394
e DR, Atran G. LocHEAD

Claimant is a Canadian, born in Galt, Ontario, June 21, 18{)0. He is a
graduate of McGill University; when the war broke out he was in Germany,
having just completed a course in agricultural bacteriology at Leipzig Univers-
ity which entitled him to the degree of Ph.D. He, with others, was arrested at
Hanover, August 4, 1914, and was kept in military prison until about the end
of September. They wera then taken to Ruhleben Prison Camp on November
14, and remained there until November 18, 1918,

Dr. Lochead claims for loss of four years through imprisonment, resulting
in inability to pursue his profession, $10,000; loss of hearing, partial, $2,500.

The claim was heard by the late Commissioner at Ottawa in June, 1924,
who Nowed it in full. :

The British Royal Commission under the chairmanship of Tord Sumner
adopted the opinion that claims for loss of wages during internment were inad-
missible.  Category (2), which deals with cluims with respect to internment,
provides for damage, -by acts of cruelty, maltreatment (including injuries to
life or health as a consequence of internment). The Annex js framed on the
footing us it had to be, that a be’igerent has n right to intern nationals of his
opponents when found in his own or occupied territory, subjcet to proper treat-
ment.

Accordingly, unless there js improper treatment no wrong is done in which
respeet damege cannot be claimed.

Dr. Lochead claims for injury to his hearing due to dampness and cold of

- the camp.  The medieal record discloses a 15 per cent disability for denfness.
Proper treatment was not given his car, He complains of conditions at Ruhleben
Camp where there were 5,000 internees, The records of our cases, English cases
LA and American cases indieate very -different - views of the treatment " received.
18 Many of those interned say there was as good treatment, accommodation and
food as could be expected under the circumstances, The British Reparations
Departrent took the view that it was a favoured camp, and so considered it in

the scale of solatium fixed by them for internment in the different camps.

I would not dispute the allowance to Dr. Lochead for injury to his ear $2,500,
but his claim for loss of salary which he might have carned under the ruling

1 referred to cannot be allowed. He is entitled to solatium for internment, which
B I would allow at $1,200. :
This claim falls within the First Annex to Seetion (I), Part VIII, of the
. Treaty of Versailles, category (2), and I find $3,700 fair compensation to the
-claimant with interest at § per cent per annum from the date of the ratification
of the Treat- January 10, 1920, to date of settlement.

TR e e e e e

' JAMES FRIEL,
Yoo - . January 12, 1927. , —_— Commissioner.
DECISION
Case 1395 ,
Rc Erxest C. MacMinran

Claimant is a Canadian born in Ontario in 1883, He claims for detention
in Germany during the entire period of the war, being imprisoned in Nuremburg
“and Ruhleben eamps. — He bases his elaim on loss of salary $2,400.00 and cost
of food supplies from home, $600.00. .




83

Claimant had gone to Germany for the purpose of hearing a musical festival
and was studying music.abroad. He was arrested in January 1915 and released
in November, 1918, He was in prison for nine months at Nuremburg and the
balance of the time in Ruhlehen camp. He does not think he suffered any per-
manent injury to his health as a result of his experience. .

This case was heard by the late Commissioner who allowed the claim at
the amount declared.

With some regret (claimant being one of the few who did not claim for
personal injury on account of internment) I cannot agree. We are following the
rulings of the British Royal Commission established to make recommendations
as to ex gratia grants to sufferers from enemy action. They granted a solatiuin
to internees not because of internmerg (it is in itself legitimate), but owing to
special hardships or sickness suffered, as a result of imprisonment. The solatium
was the same to all classes and cuch individual camp but some difference was
made in respecet to the circumstances prevailing. Ruhleben was considered a
favourable locality,

The British Government do not consider that loss of wages during intern-
ment i3 covered by the terms of Annex (I), Reparation clause, of the Treaty
of Peace. Where a civilian has suffered personal injury or impairment to health
due to acts of cruelty, violence or mal-treatment by the enemy, so that his
capacity to work hes been diminished, loss of wages due to sih incapacity, is
admissible (subjeet to proof by medieal evidence) as part . the measure of
damage suffered.

Cost of parcels of food and clothing sent to civilians in internment camps
is likewise regarded as being outside the Treaty as to reparations,

The British Commission was also of the opinion, from the evidence sub-
mitted to them, that in all civilian internment camps in Germany and other
enemy countries, a certain amount of unnecessary hardships were experienced
by internees, amounting in the opinion of the Commission to mal-treatment

even though no definite personal injury or injury fo health had resulted.

The British Reparation Claims Department established a seale of compen-
sation for internment and I would adapt it to this case. The claimant is entitled
to solatium for 3 years 10 months internment, say $1,100.00, with interest at the
rate of 5 per cent per annum from the 10th day of January, 1920, the date of
the ratification of the Treaty of Versailles, to date of settlement.

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I), Part VIII, of the
Treaty of Versailles, eategory (2), and I find $1,100.00 fair compensation to the
claimant, with interest as above indicated.

within the meaning of Annex (I), so as to entitle internees to some compensation,

JAMES FRIEL,
January 11, 1927. —_— Commissioner.

DECISION
) Case 1396
He Apraray RUCKENSTEIN

Claimant was born in Roumania, February 13, 1884, He came to Canada
in 1905, and resided and carried on business at Edmundston, New Brunswick, until
1910, then he moved to Montreal. He became naturalized as a British subject
~in Canada in the Madawaska County Court November 17, 1908,

In his declaration he states his elaim as follows:—

" Before the breaking out of the recent German war I was unwell, with theumatism,

- and in the month of May, 1914, T went by the advice of ‘my doctor, Mr:-J.-Booth—of — -
Montreal, to Europe. for the benefit of my health and 1 was resident in g hospital at

Vrankfurt on Maine in Germany from May until the middle of June, 1914, when I removed




536

to Bad Nauheim, where I was when the recent German war broke out, whereupon 1 was
placed under orders by the officers of the German Government not to leave Bad Nauheim,
where I remained for a_period of 116 days (nsmely from the 1st of August until the 24th
November, 1914), then I was allowed to go to Giesen where I remained for a period of 78
days (namely, from the 25th day of November, 1914, until the 10th day of February, 1915),
then 1 was tuken to Ruhleben, by the military, and I was interned thete for a period of
78 days (namecly, from the 10ch 01 February uadl the 20th of April, 1915), then I was sick -
and was removed to Bad Nauheim (a second time), where I remained for a period of 211
days (namely, from the 20th ot April to the 26.n of November, 1915), and then I went to
Charlottenburg where I remained for a period of 11 days from the 26th of November to
the 6th of December, 1915, .
“While 1 was at Bad Nauheim from the Ist of August to the 24th of November, 1914,
1 lived at the Promenaden Hotel at a total expense, paid by me for 116 days I was there,
of 2085 marks (equivalent to $541.25), namely, ten marks per day for hotel expenses, and
cight marks per day for other expenses; while I was at Giesen, from the 24th of November
to the 10th of February, 1915, I lived and was medicully attended at the Medical University
Clinic, at a total expense, paid by me, for the 78 days 1.was there, of 2,028 marks (equal to
$507.00), namely, 14 marks per day for room and board, and 12 marks per day for doctors’
bills; while 1 was in internment at Ruhleben, from the 10th of February to the 29th of
April, 1915, I was at the Lazaret, a plain house near the camp, where I had no expense to
pay board and lodging, but I suffered there very much in health on account of the bad
vonditions, the 1oom in which 1 was detained being occupied by never less than 16 people
aud sometimes by 20 and 25 people, while 1 was for a second time at Bad Neuheim, from
the 20th of April to the 26th of November, 1815, I lived again at the Promenaden Hotel.
. at a total expense paid by me for the 211 days there of 3,798 marks (equivalent to $019.50),
. namely, 10 marks per day for hotel expenses and 8 marks per day for other expenses, and
& while 1 was at Charlottenburg. from the 26th of November to the Gth of December, 1915, 1
wiz at the Sanatorium there under the care of Doctor Wailer at a total expense paid by
me for the cleven days I was there, of 165 marks (equivalent to $41.25), namely, aleven
marks per day for Sunatorium expenses and four marks per day for other expenses.”
“During all the time (over 16 months) I was held in Germany as aforemaid I made
repeated application to be released, so as to be remmoved to a warm climate, the German
doctor having certified that the state of my health was such that I must not remain any
longer in Germany snd I sent certificates to thic effeet from three German doctors to the
High Commando at Berlin, but no notice was taken of my applications for release and 1
was detained in Germany, as aforesaid to the ruination of my health, which was seriously
fnjured and is still in a very bad state. I olso sept German doctord certificates to the
American Ambassador Gerard stating my case to him, but I only finally obtained my
release on the 6th day of December, 1915,
“On the 26th day of November, 1915, T reccived a telegramm informing me that 1 would
I zet a passport at Charlottenburg to leave for Canada. I went there accordingly and got the
¢ passport. and then I had to go to Berlin and get the passport signed by the American
« Ambassador.  When passing the German frontier the German officials took from. me 170
marks. leaving me the remainder of my German money, namely. 200 marks, and at Bad
Nauheim I had to eive up my gold watch (worth $60.00) -as the German Government
would not allow gold {o leave the country. I also had to leave all receipts, doctors bills,
ete.. as the German Government would not allow them to go out of the country.”
“1In conclusion I beg leave to claim the following as damages-sustained by_me, through
being foreibly detained in Germany, namely:—-

£ “ Loss of business profits during 16 months forcibly detained in Germany. $12.000 00

i “Damages ta my health.. .. .0 o0 oo o0 v o0 o or vl e e e 20,000 00
5 “ Amount paid (as herein before detailed) for hotel and other expenses
> and doctors’ bille 8489 marks, equal to.. .. .. .. .. .o oL 212225
5 “German money confiscated et the German frontier, 170 marks, equal 1 50 ;
1 E
“Value of gold watch confiseated.. .. .. .. oo oo o0 ov oh v ol o L 60 00 :

“Total amount of claim.. .. .. .. o0 oo ol s e e e L. 834224757
(The watch was returned).
This claim was heard before the late Commissioner at Montreal in June
1923. Medical testimony was given by two doctors. Dr. Campbell B. Keenan
had examined claimant in 1913, who then had pains in his joints, rheumatism,
his heart was not affected. Shortly before the hearing he examined the patient
- ggain—and-found-that-he-had-a- serious_heart_lesion.

~ Dr. Andrew A. Robertson had had claimant under his eare in the Montreal
General Hospital in August 1921, suffering from rheumatic inflammation of the




wrists. At that time the patient had also heart disease, which might have been
due to various causes. Eliminating come of them, the result of the examination
showed it was duc to some rheumatic infection from which he was suffering at
the time. Asked if internment in & camp ‘where the hygicnic conditions were
adverse and subject was exposed to cold and unclean surroundings, whether that
would bring on the heart disense of which he complained, the doctor answered
“that it would be -likely to bring on the infection to which this local heart
disease would be secondary.” Claimant has a very serious lesion of the aortic
valve of the heart which will eause his death in a comparatively short time.

' The Commissioner in giving judgment =aid “that it was by no means clear
that claimant's condition was brought about by the treatiment which he received
in Germany.” He recommended, however, an allowance of £5,000.00 on the
claim for damages to health, and §500.00 for medical expenses, TFor loss of
services in business, 16 months, he allowed $6,000.00. I do not agree with this
judgment. Claimant’s internment, as has already been said in several cases,
was perfectly permissible subject to proper treatment.

The Germans seem to have given him very good treatment, with the
exception of the internment at Ruhleben, and that was in a house outside of
the camp. There is nothing under the ruling of the British Royal Commission
on Reparations for which he could maintain a elaim. That Commission allowed
a stated solatium for internment, the amount being $375.00 for the first year at
Ruhleben and $250.00 for cach subsequent year. They allowed a maximum
compensation of $125.00 for illness during internment. :

As to his claim for injury to health, it says-he went to Germany for
treatment. He had no health when he went there, and he was apparently given
every chance to live at sanitoriums and at hotels and to take treatment as
though he had not been a prisoner of war.

The claim for loss of services in business cannot be allowed. Category (2)
which deals with claims with respeet to internment provides only for damage
caused by acts of cruelty, violence or mal-treatment. (including injury to life
or health as a consequence to internment). Unless there is improper treatment
no wrong is done in respect to which damage can be claimed. There is no
special hardship about the effect of the ruling in this case. Claimant’s firm
are Ruckenstein Bros.,, Wholesale Clothing Manufacturers. During the time
claimant was in Germany his brother was in charge of the business which was
growing every year. Claimant says that naturally the profit was pretty fair,
but was not as good as when he was at home.- Business continued to grow from
the time he was interned. )

I think that the award of the late Commissioner for injury to health is too
much, but I do not feel like disturbing it, having doubts especially asbout the
results of the internment at Ruhleben.

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (2) and (9) and I find $5,542.50 fair com-
pensation to the claimant with interest thereon at the rate of § per cent per
annum from the date of the ratification of the Treaty (January 10, 1920) to

date of settlement. - JAMES FRIEL,
January 14, 1927. — Commissioner,

DECISION
Case 1397 ,
Re Carrain Rurus G. Seragup v

——__ Claimant i3 a_Canadian, born in Port Elgin, N.B,, in 1858. He was in
the employ of the Pontiac Steamship Company as master of their ship-Pontiae——
torpedoed and sunk in the Mediterrancan by German submarine April 28, 1917.




S
h
4

538

Captain Sprague was confined in various enemy internment camps as
prisoner until the Armistice was signed, sometime after which he was relensed
and arrived at his home January 22, 1919, .

He claims for the wages he would have enrned if he had not been interned
amd for moneys paid for stores supplementing food supplied to him during
internment, for travelling expenses from England to his home in Bridgewater,
Nova Scotin and hotel bills while delayed in Ingland. When the ship was
torpedoed he lost clothing and nautical instruments and effects to the value of
£150.

This clnim was before the late Commissioner who allowed it in full, not
having before him the British ruling in respecet to claims of internees for loss
of wages,

Under the ruling of the Royal Commission on Reparations in England
which is being followed by the American Mixed Claims Commission, wages
cannot be allowed to internces,

I will have to disallow that item of the claim and substitute the British
scale of allowance of solatium for internment. The expense items might be
questioned, but Captain Sprague made no claim for injury to health or for
mal-treatment, and for that reason 1 will allow his eclaim as fully as I may
under the rulings,

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the
‘Treaty of Versailles, categories (2) and (9) and I find $1,841.74 fair com-
pensation to the claimant with interest thereon at the rate of § per cent per
annum_from the date of the ratifieation of the Treaty, January 10, 1920, to
date of settlement.

JAMES FRIEL,
January 13, 1927, —_ Commissioner.

DECISION

Re Josepn ELvniorr

Claimant is a British subject born in England December 12, 1878. He
came to Canada to reside permanently on April 23, 1907. On November 6,
1916, he shipped from the Port of Montreal, on the ss. Mount Temple as a
horseman and was on that ship when it was capfured by the German raider
Moewe and sunk December 6, 1916, the crew being taken prisoners and
eventually interned in Brandenburg Camp.

Claimant was compelled to work and suffered much in health.

The medical record shows permanent incapacity in the general labour
market of 20 per cent.

Claimant lost a kit worth $100.00. On his return to England, he reccived
£7 which seems to have been all he has received from any source.

I would allow claimant $1,500.00 to cover internment, injury to health,
forced labour and los of personal effects.

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles cavegories (2) and (9) and 1 find $1,600.00 fair compen-
sation to the claimant with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum Kom
the 10th day of January, 1920, the date of the ratification of the Trea?y of
Versailles, to date of set'lement.

JAMES FRIEL,

Commissioner.

February 1, 1927.

~ Case 1398 T -

e 2E N




DECISION
Case 1399
Re MaLcoLm McKINNON STEWART

Claimant is a Canadian born at Georgetown, Prince Edward Island,
August 20, 1882. He served with the 20th Battalion, Canadian Expeditionary
Force in France, was taken prisoner May, 1916, and kept in Germany until
the end of the war.

He scems to have been unfortunate with the authorities over him. He was
punished different times and was in prison cells, and in puni.hment lager in
Hanover for about 6 months. Prior to being taken prisoner he had an excep-
tionally strong stomach which was so badly injured by the treatment as to
cause ulcers of a grave nature and seriously incapacitate him. His punish-
ment each time consisted of being confined for 21 days and the only food
allowed was a_small portion of bread daily and a bowl of soup every fourth
day. In the Hanover prison the food tonsisted mainly for a time of soup
made of beet root with the sugar extracted, leaving nothing but fibre which
no one but a starving person could eat.

The medical record states that claimant was afilicted  with Duodenal
ulcer, attributed to stomach trouble—pain and distress developed while a
prisoner of war in Germany (2} years) about 6 months of which was cell
punishment and that claimant has since been continuously incapacitated
since discharge except for periods of few months at intervals of comparative
rclief. His present percentage of incapacity as a direct result of such injury

is in respect to his own cecupation 25 per cent to 40 per cent and in the gen--

eral labour market 50 per cent with a probable further duration of per-
manent,

Claimant was operated on for ruptured duodenal ulcer and the diagnosis
of his case is Ruptured cursive duodenal ulcer. He was in the hospital at

_the time of the sittings in_ Vancouver.~ His statement is corroborated by the
Commander “und by a ¢omrade, Who also was prisonicr af War. T

Claimant did not apply for a pension. He said he did not go before the
Board at the time of discharge as he thought his stomach in time would be
all right and that he had considerable capital at the time and thought there
were more deserving cases than his. : :

I would allow this claim at the amount declared $3,000.00 with interest
at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from the 10th day of January, 1920, the
date of ratification of the Treaty of Versailles, to date of settlement.

This claim falls within the First Annex to Scction (I) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, category (4) and 1 find $3,000.00 fair compensation to
the claimant with interest as above indicated.

' JAMES FRIEL,

February 8, 1927. — Commissioner.

DECISION
‘ Case 1400
Re Frank W. HessiN, ¢/o THE Aeonian CoMPANY

Claimant is a Canadian born in Toronto of British parents in 1871, and
resident in Canada for twenty years. In 1891 he was sent by the Mason and
Risch Piano Co., Limited of Toronto, to Worcester, Mass., as a confidential clerk
in connection with interests which they had acquired in that place. These
interests were purchased by the Aeolian Company of New York in 1898 and he

el B3 I

I TR T e

3 e




540

became an employee of that company. In November, 1901, he was sent by the
Acolian Company to Berlin, Germany, to develop a market for the company’s
goods with Germany and other European countries. He resided in Berlin with
his family until the war broke out and was interned in February, 1915, the date
when all Canudians returned to Ruhleben prison camp near Spandau. His
wife and two children went from Berlin to Holland in 1916 where they worked
for the British Red Cross until his exchange to England in August, 1918. He
was exchanged under the arrangement affecting civilian prisoners of over 45
years of age. He was with the Acolian Company’s London Office from May,
1918 until November, 1918, and then returncd to New York where he resumed
his position with the same company, and he is now its treasurer. He is & British
subjeet and has never done anything to impair his citizenship such as applying
for papers in any other country, ~All his family retained residence in Toronto.
Onc brother -is manager of the Trust Department of the Canada Permanent
Company and another is in charge of the Eastern Provinces for the W. J. Gage
Company.

He claims on account of injury to héalth and files a declaration to the cffect
that he is nervously impaired and has a chronic nephritis, which in the doctor’s
opinion is the direct result of his exposure and treatment in the German intern-
ment camp, .

He appeared before the late Commissioner at New York, June 24, 1924, but
Dr. Pugsley made no recommendation, awaiting further information.

I think this man is entitled to solatium for internment and possibly to some
small aniount for illness contracted, which could not have been serious, as he
went back to his work as soon as liberated: :
~ There is a mestion of residence but notwithstanding the terms of the
Order in Counci.. I am inclined to recommend compensation where deserved in
cases of Canadians resident almost anywhere who have not lost their Canadian
citizenship; otherwise there is no way of their getling compensation. Mr. Hessin
was interned because he was a Canadian.

Mr. Hessin made his claim through the British Reparation Claims Depart-
ment and they sent it on to this Commission.

If he had mude a claim before the Ameriean Mixed Claims Commission, it
would not have been entertained, as he was not a United States citizen.

Subject to consideration by the Government of claimant's status before this-
Commission, I would recommend that he be allowed $2,600.00, with interest
at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from the 10th day of January, 1920, the date
of the ratification of the Treaty of Versailles, to date of settlement,

~ This ¢laim falls within the First Annex to Section (I), Part VIII, of the
Treaty of Versailles, eategory (2), and I find $2,500.00 fair compensation to the
claimant with interest as above indicated,
A JAMES FRIEL,
July 14, 1926. —— Commissioner.

DECISION
Case 1401
Re ArTHUR JanMES CHAMBERS

This is one of the olaims transferred to this Commission by the British
Reparations Claims Department. It was originally put before the Royal Com-
mission for Suffering and Damage by Enemy Action, and was refused in view
of the fact that the claimant had not at any time required a domicile of choice
in the United Kingdom. _




641

The claim, a large one, is on account of injury to health from internment in
Ruhleben Internment Camp from January, 1915, to the end of the war. The
report on the case in the British files is as follows;— '

“1/1789/H ;
“ Arthur James Chambers, ¢/o R. B. Donovan, Solicitor, 100 Hohestrasse, Cologne

““This claimant was interviewed on 15th September, 1922,

“ He was born in the Magdalene Islands, Canada, in 1884. He came to Holland with
his parents at the age of 2 years; his father, who was born in England, being at that time
a clergymnn of the English Church at Rotterdam. He remained in Holland until he was
18 years of age. He came to England for a few weeks to visit relations in 1902, and then
went to Germany, where he was employed as a shipping-clerk, and subsequently was manager
of a shipping firm at different ports in that country. lHe had only re-visited England for
short periods until the outbreak of war. .

“There would, thercfore, not appear to have been any permanent domicile of choice
in anlqnd of this claimant and, therefore, it is a case to be dealt with by the Canadian
- authonties,

“He was interned on November 6th, 1014, at Ruhleben, and after a few days was
released as a British colonial. He was again interned at the same camp, during the end of
January, 1915, and remained there until the Armistice.

“ He returned to England with his German-born wife and child in December, 1918, and
remained there until June, 1919, having in the meantime endeavoured to obtain employ-
ment, but without success. He then went to Holland, later to Belgium, and then to Ger-
many. where he arrived in 1920, and has been here ever since employed as a commission

gent,
“His health appears to be undoubtedly in a bad condition, and the report from the
Consular authorities here is favourable to him.
_“He i to be medically examined.

“22nd September, 1922.”

“il. R. DANE.

“O.F.18 of medical re-exsrvination attached. Findi 20 per cent disablement for 2
years from date-—six vears in all at £300 p.a.~—£360 and solatium.
“H R. DANE.

“25/9/22.
The solatium referred to would be about $1,125.00 in our money.

Claimant has no Canadian domicile and apparently never had, but he has
not lost his Canadian nationality acquircd by birth. If this country does not
pay him compensation there ‘is no way in which he can get it. His case is
something like the Macrae vase and one or two others we have had to deal with,
and subject to special consideration by the Government in view of the wording
of the Orders in Council establishing this Commission, I would recommend that
compensation be paid to claimant out of the Canadian reparation funds.

This claim falls within the First Annex to-Section (1), Part VIII, of the
"Treaty of Versailles; category (2) and adopting the British assessment 1 fiud that
£2,925.00 is fair compensation to-claimant-with interest at 5 per cent per annum
from Jauaary 10, 1920, to date of settlement. .- ™

. " JAMES FRIEL,

November 10, 1926. . _— ~ Commissioner.

DECISION
Casze 1402
Re DAvID SCHERMANN

Claimant was born in Russian Poland in 1870 and emigrated to this
country and -for a time lived in Toronto. He was naturalized there in thd
Courts of General Sessions for the County of York, April 15, 1913, and is still
a British subject. He was domiciled in Lille at the outbreak of the war, where

hesmf(ia :‘x shop when the Germans took the city and it became evacuated by the




542

inhabitants. Later he and his wife were interned by the Germans at Auviller,
by reason of his being a British subject and he was kept there from April 24,
1916, to August 18, 1916, wheu he was released on account of his health.

He claims on account of internment and loss of health and also for loss
of merchandise which becarne deteriorated in value. His claim was submitted
to the British Foreign Claims Department and by them transferred to Canadian
Reparations, .

Strictly speaking )e does not come within the scope of our Cominission
but in other cases I have recommended compensation to claims of Canadian
Nationals not resident in this country when they suffered damage from enemy
action. This man proves his internment by official certificates, but there is
nothing much on record concerning the injury to-his health or the loss of his
goods,

1 would rerommend something for him, say $500.00 with interest at § per
cent from January 10, 1920, to date of settlement. ) o

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Verzailles, category (2), and 1 find that $500.00 is fair compensation
to the clainant with interest thereon at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from
the date of the Treaty to the date of settlement.

JAMES FRIEL,

December 1, 1926. —_— Commissioner.

DECISION
Case 1403
Re Harry REITER

Claimant was born at Squira, Russia, in January, 1883. He was naturalized

a Canadian citizen at Montreal, April 1, 1910, In 1911 he left Montreal on a

business trip to Europe and also to sec his parents. His mother was ill and

died and while he was at home, he used up all his money in helping and was
forced to remain in Germany to work and save enough money to return to
Canada. After the war broke out he was interned in Ruhleben Camp and was
not released until January 31, 1917, when all British subjects residing in
Germany were released. He says that while interned he spent £100 of his
money for living expenses and clothing for himself and family. He claims on
account of injury to health but there is no medieal record. The claim was first
put into the British Reparation Claims Department and was transferred by
them to this Commission, - ' . :

I would allow claimant $1,200 with interest at 5 per cent per annum.

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, category (2), and 1 find $1,200 fair compensation to the

claimant with interest at 5 per.cent per annum from the date of the ratification .

of the Treaty, January 10, 1920, to date of scttlement. e
JAMES FRIEL,
February 4, 1927, — Commissioner.
) DECISION
Case 1404
Re Gporee WiLLiam RoLFr

Claimant is a British subject born at Windsor, Ont., in 1875. ¢ was a
partnes in a German wholesale house, when the war broke out and the partner-
ship was dissolved by the German Law Court on account of his British nation-
sJity and-consequently his income stopped. ; '

e T 8 TRy

S PREATICS Seotygs




543

He is a married man and had a family and mother to support. He was
interned in Ruhleben camp as a civilian prisoner of war from February 6, 1915,
to May 4, 1917, almost 24 years,

He claims for the support of his family during the time of internment and
for food stuff and parcels sent to Ruhleben and expenses for clothing and other
necessities,

The claim was submitted to the British Reparation Claims Department
who informed claimant that His Majesty's Government did not consider that
such loss was covered by the terms of Annex (I) of the Reparation Clause of
the Treaty of Peace. He was referred to the Clearing Office in reference to his
rights under the Treaty with Germany in respect to his exclusion from the
partnership. The claim was later sent to this Commission by reason of the
claimant’s nationality,

I would allow the usual solatium for internment making it a little higher
on account of the special circumstances of the case, say $1,600.00, with interest
at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from the 10th day of January, 1920, the
date of the ratification of the Treaty of Versailles, to date of settlement.

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, category (2), and I find $1,500.00 fair compensation to
claimant w'th interest as above indicated,

JAMES FRIEL,
Fcbruary 4, 1927. —— Commissioner.”

DECISION
Case 1405
Re CuarrLes O, ALLEN

Cuptain Allen is a native of Nova Scotia, and is ahout 65 years of age. He
was master of the steamer Strathcona, owned by the Canada Steamships Lines
Limited, Montreal, which was shelled and sunk about. 146 miles west of the
Orkney Islands by a German submarine April 13, 1917, while on a voyage from
the Tyne to Marseilles, France, coal laden. There is no occasion to go into
Jetails, - N, ~ : : i

_The claimant was kept eight days on the submarine, taken to Heligoland
for a night and then taken to Williamshaven, and afterwards to other places of
internment in Germany and kept until 30 days after the Armistice was signed.

He claims:— ) .

Loss of bonus.. .. v o0 vh vt vv e vn ve er 0n v ve .. £600

TJossof effects .. .. .. vv vt th v v ve e er e el 72 N
- Paid for supplies while prisoner of war.. .. .. .. .. .. 77-8-53

-~ | £749-8-5}

. His wages during his imprisonment were paid by the owners of The Canada
Steamships Lines Limited. The bonus was a gratuity given for successful trips.
As an item of damages, it cannot be allowed. R -

The Treaty which provides for the recovery of damages for injuries to
civilians would not in the opinion of the British authorities include loss of
possible income or earnings during the time of imprisonment. This is the opinion

aleo of the late Commissioner, who heard Captain Allen's case.
52901—31} i shatiivite




544

==The~BritishReparations Claims Department adopted a schedule dealing
with ecases of this kind which I am inclined to follow and would allow Captain
Allen:—
For twenty months’' internment in Germany, allowance.. & 851 00
Solatium .. .. ov w4 ve vh e te e e e ee e we e o. 1,000 00
Paid for supplies as claimed.. .. .. .. .. .. .. ... L 379 84
Loss of effects as elaimed .. .. .. .. .. .. .. o0 oo L. L 353 24

$2,684 08

The claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I) of Part VIII of the
Treaty of -Versailles, categories (2) and (9), and I find $2,584.08 is fair com-
pensation to Captain Allen with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum
from the date of the ratification of the Treaty of Versailles, January 10, 1920.

JAMES FRIEL,
January 5, 1926. —_— Commissioner,

DECISION
Case 1406
Re Joun MoRRISON

Claimant is a British subject, a native of Scotland, who came to Halifax
in 1819. His claim for loss of property and injury to person was put in to the
Foreign Claims Office in March, 1919. The claim was transferred to Canada,
the reason given by the British Reparation Claims Department being that Mr.
Morrison was permanently in Nova Scotia before the 10th January, 1920, the
date of the coming into force of the Treaty of Perce, and so his claim was
transferred “in accordance with the arrangements made with the Dominion
Yovernment.” ' a

Claimant, in his declaration under our form, made December 21, 1921,
claims for:— ' .

(a) Personal effects, clothing, books, etc. (roughly).. .. $ 710 00

(b) Money in Banca Commerciale (roughly).. .. .. .. 2,770 00

{¢) Salary lost by imprisonment (roughly) .. .. .. .. 6,670 00

(d) Sum claimed for personal injury (roughly).. .. .. 7,750 00

(¢) Sum paid for meals while in Austrian detention camps 4,000 00

$21,900 00

The claim was heard by the late Commissioner at Halifax in September,
1924, and Dr. Pugslcy seemed to be of the opinion that Mr. Morrison ought to
receive compensation for loss of property and personal injury either from this
country or Great Britain, . ,

The claim in its origin would be against the Austrian Government, but
reparations by Germany under the Treaty of Peace covered injury done by her
allies,

The claimant, who went to Austria in 1808, was a Loftsman, which scems
to be some sort of a draftsman in connection with shipbuilding, and when the
war broke out in August, 1914, was working for an Austrian shipbuilding cor-
poration at Tricste, Austria, and living in Monfalcone (now Italian territory).
He was apprehended August 14, 1914, and kept imprisoned until November 23,
1918, Three months after his arrest he was sent to Raabs, in Lower Austria,
and in that country he was kept until the end of the war or Muntil he was
released, two or three weeks after the Armistice. He claims to have been ill-

P e e P

g i g

AT L I W gt




646

treated, and, arcording to his evidence, it appears that he was so ill-treated at
first and became very ill. The bad treatment stopped and hunger was the
principal trouble. Claimant had to get his food and clothing through friends
at the Red Cross in London. There was no medical certificate attached to the

" - claim filed with the British Office.

In the Medical Report filed with the Declaration for this Commission, the
nature of his injury is given as * Nervous breakdown, Anxiety, Neurosis,
Dreams,” attributed to confinement and ill-treatment for four years—partially
incapacitated for three years since release—-percentage of incapacity, 20 per
cent in regard to his own occupation and 40 per cent in general Iabour market—
incapacity will probably continue many years—hearing definitely impaired,
dating from period of internment.

At the time of his internment claimant was a single man, aged 35, earning
£6 o week. He had the equivalent of $2,700.00 Canadian money at interest in
the bank (Banca Commerciale), deposited at different times between Mareh,
1911, and June, 1914. There is no evidence that this money was lost or that
the bank, now operating under the Italian Government, will not make it good.
At the date of hearing the claimant had never attempted to withdraw it.
Claimant had another account at another bank in Trieste, called the Union
Bank, and this money he withdrew to keep him going, also, so he statvg, money
from home. Moneys paid for board and clothing and that sort of thing are not
allowed, neither are wages or prospective earnings, and even if that were not
the rule adopted by the British Reparations, in this case claimant would hardly
scem entitled to such compeneation. If he had not been interned he would have
been in the British Army. I would allow him for personal effects lost, as
declared, $710.00, and for personal injury $2,600.00,

It hes been the policy of the British Reparation Claims Department- to
award a solatium in addition to actual damage sustained by claimants in cer-
tain classes of elaims, for example, a solativm for internment iz allowed in all
cases, £nd for illness during internment a compensation of from £10 to £20, their
allowance for different internment camps is set out, and one clause reads “Other
camps and quasi internment at Raabs, £75, indicating when read with the con-
text, that amount for any period up to 12 months, and one-half that amount for
every subsequent 6 months. I would therefore allov. claimant $100.00 solatium
for illness and $1,313.00 solatium for internment. ‘

This claim falls within the First Annex to Scetion (I), Part VIII, of the
Treaty. of Versailles, categories (2) and (9). 2ud 1 find that $4,623.00 is fair
compensation to the claimant with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum
from the date of the ratification of the Treaty, January 10, 1920, to date of

settlement.
JAMES FRIEL,
February 18, 1926. — Commissioner.

DECISION
Cese 1407
Re R. W. Haywarp HiMsury

Claimant is a British subject, born in England in March 1900, who came to
" Canada in 1919 and is living here.

He was serving as an apprentfce on the British Merchant Ship Clan Mac-
tavish, 5816 tons, sunk off Teneriffe, -Spain, by the enemy raider Moewe, after
a fight January 16, 1916. The master and crew were made prisoners, ‘

Claimant lost personal effects to the value of £60.5.0. He and some of the
crew were kept on the Moewe, during further operations iater being transferred




546

to another German vessel, and landed at Teneriffe, from where they were sent
home by the British Consul. .

- His claim was submitted to the British Reparation Claims Department and
by them transferred to this Commission.

Claimant says that his imprisonment brought on pleurisy which has injured
his health, but there is no medical record.

Adapting the British Admiralty seale, T would allow claimant $200.00 sola-
tium or torpedo money and $300.00 for loss of personal effects, with interest at
5 per cent per annum from the date of the ratification of the Treaty, January
10, 1920, to date of settlement. :

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I), Part VIII, of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (2) and (9), and I find that $500.00 is fair com-
pensation to the claimant with interest as above indicated,

‘ JAMES FRIEL,
September 27, 1926, Commissioner.
DECISION
Case l408|
Re Cyiarnes Henry Jackson

.

Claimant is a British subject born in England, in 1894, who vime to Canada
in 1919, At the outbreak of war he was a séaman on the British ship Trevorian,
then in Hamburg. The ship and erew were detained.

On Novémber 11, 1914, he was taken and -interned in the hulks and later
in Ruhleben. He had some trouble with his cyes but does not show any special
mal-treatment by the Germans. :

I think his case can be met with by allowing the solatium according to the
British Reparation Scale. . - '

Claimant received £42-0-8 from the (Refunding British Government Relief
Fund Loan).

I would allow claimant $1,500.00, with interest at the rate of 5 per cent
per annum from the 10th day of January, 1920, the date of the ratification of
the Treaty of Versailles, to date of settlement. R

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I), Part VIII; of the
Treaty of Versailles, category (2), and I find $1,600.00 is fair compensation to
the claimant, with interest as above indicated. :

s JAMES FRIEL,

May 10, 1926. —_— Commissioner.

. DECISION
Case 1409
Re Joun-V. Reyx~oLps _

Claimant is a British subject. born in England May 15, 1890. He was chief
refrigerating engineer on the ss. Voltaire, 8,618 tons, operating in the Merchants
Service between England and America when that ship was captured in the
Atlantic Ocean by the enemy raider Moewe, December 2, 1916,

Claimant with the rest of the crew was taken prisoner and eventually
brought to Germany and kept there in different prison camps until the end of
the war. ’

He claims he sustained permanent injury to his health acquiring a form of
nasal catarrh and rheumatism. '




547

His claim was submitted to the British Foreign Claims Department for loss
of personal effects, injury to health and loss of earnings and maintenance for
food, ete., sent from England,

In 1919 he was advised by his physician, for reasons of heslth to live in
Australia and he was on his way there when he stopped over in ¥ ancovver and
decided to settle there. He got employment and apparently is fairly successful.

At the time of the henring of his case he was owner ard manager of the
Power Plant Engineering Company.

The Directors of the Foreign Claims Office transferred his claim to this
Commission,

I think it may be fairly dealt with by adapting the scale of the British
Reparation Comimission, _ -

The claim for loss of earnings cannot be allowed:

I would allow the balance, for loss: of personal effects (he received
£50-0-0 from the British authorities) and solatium for two years internment
with an allowance for illness and an allowance for food and clothing sent
from England and moncy expended, in all, $1,850.00

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (2) and (9), and I find $1,850.00 fair compen-
sation to the claimant with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from
the 10th day of January, 1920, the date of the ratification of the Treaty of
Versailles, to date of settlement. JAMES FRIEL,

May 12, 1926. . — : Commissioner.

DECISION
Case 1410
Re Harry W. SoLLowAY

Claimant is a British subject through his father and grandfather. He
himself was born at Leipnick, Moravia, that part of Austris which is now
Czecho Slovakia, where his father was then employed.

The father took the necessary steps through the British Consul at Vienna,
to preserve the claimant’s British nationality. )

Claimant came to Canada in 1910 and 1914 was employed as a groom at
Government House, Toronto. In that year he went back to Leipnick to see
his father and was interned by the Germans and kept in prison camps—Senne-
lager and Ruhleben from September 3, 1914, to March 22, 1918, when on
account of his health he was removed to Holland where he was looked after
by the British Government. When in the German camps he had been main-
tained by food sent from England which was paid for by himself and thinks
that he spent £50 per year.  He claims also for time and wages, but that cannot
be allowed. . ,

Internment cases in Great Britain are dealt with under a scale of so much
a month. I would adapt that scale to this case and allow claimant $1,100.00
on account of internment and $735.00 for disbursements for food and other
supplies. This sccond item is generous enough to cover interest and all I intend
to allow in respect to it, tc date of ratification of Treaty of Versailles, -

‘The claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I) of Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, category (2), and I find $1,835.00 is fair compensation to
the claimant with interest at the rate of 5 per-cent per annum from the date
of the ratification of the Treaty, January 10, 1920, to the date of settlement.

JAMES FRIEL,

January 12, 1926. Commissioner.




648

DECISION
Case 1411
Re Joux SHORTIS

Claimant is a British subject, born in England in May, 1876, and came to
Cannda about the year 1897. He shipped from the Port-of Montreal on the
ss. Mount T'¢émple November 6, 1916. The ship was torpedoed and sunk by
the German raider Mocwe on December 6, 1916, and the crew taken prisoners
and eventually interned in the Brandenburg Prison Camp. Claimant was com-
pelled to work outside the eamp with pick and shovel and do all kinds of work.
He suffered in health and his eyesight was greatly impaired. When he got back
to England the military doctors sent him to the hospital on account of loss of
eyesight and rheumatism.- He lost his kit worth $100.00 on account of which .
he received £5 from the British Board of Trade. He was a prisoner for two
yeirs and one month. —

‘This case was heard before thé late Commissioner who allowed claimant
to amend his claim. He originally declared for $1,050 loss of wages which he
might have earned if it had not been for his internment. There is no medical
rceord or evidence.

I would aliow claimant $1,500.00 to cover internment, injury to health,
forced labour and loss of personal effects.

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (1) Part VIII of thie Treaty
of Versailles, eategories (2) and (9) and 1 find $1,500.00 fair compensation to
the claimant with interest thereon at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from the
date of the ratification of the Treaty to the date of settlement.

] . - JAMES FRIEL,
December 2, 1926. ——n ‘ Commissioner.

DECISION
Case 1412
Re Tuonzmas Bewn

Claimant is a British subject born in Scotland, June 3, 1896. He was cook
on the British Merchant ship Vienna, of Leith, which was in the port of Hamburg
when war broke out and was detained there from July 31, 1914, when he was
taken off the ship October, 1914, and put in the German hulks in the harbour.
He left these November 6, 1914, and went to Rulleben and was there until
November 24, 1918,

He claims for loss of wages, loss of parcels of food and clothing sent him
by friends, impairment of health and for detention. His spare clothing was
taken from him at Hamburg and kept. ) -

As to injury to.health, he filed a certificate from Dr. Donald, of Leith,
written in 1920, to the effect that claimant was under treatment January, 1919,
for neurasthenia from the result, it was stated by him, of being a prisoner of
war. His symptoms were such as might have been caused by imprisonment.

This claim was first put in to the British authorities and after the claimant
became domiciled in Canada in 1919, the papers were gent to this Commission.
Claimant filed his claim on our declaration form on January 3, 1922, without a
medical report. The amount of his claim is £1,620 and he acknowledges receipt
of £16 from the British Board of Trade at Leith for loss of property.

The claim was heard by the late Commissioner at Toronto, in May, 1924,

Claimant stated that for the first year and a half he was made work about
the camp. He did not do anything except take out the rubbish and garbage.
He got four marks a week for what they called the British Government Relief

Fund.




549

Claimant's parcels from home were plundered.

There is no medical evidence given. The late Commissioner assessed com-
pensation at $3,000.00 and intended ‘to ask the Canadian Government to refer
th:e matter to the British authorities. He had already received notice from the
British authorities that— -

“The domicile of a man on the date on which he presented himself a claimant, would
wovern, and as Mr. Bell was in Canada at the time he filed his claim, the British authorities
could not deal with his case.”

I think Canada will have to pay this claim und others similar, for the
reasons already given several times, but I would lower Dr. Pugsley’s assessment.

The owners of the ss. Vienna paid claimant’s wages from the date of
cetention until October 5, 1918. The wages that he might have earned, cannot
be allowed.

The British authorities allowed a solatium for internment and for illness
or injury to health when proved. . :

There is no medical evidence in this case, but elaimant was only » boy at
the time and would probably be ill occasionally. 1 do not think the foreed
inhour would amount to much but we will make some allowance for it. .

This elaim falls within the First Annex to Section (I), Part VIII, of the
Treaty of Versailles, category (2), and 1 find $1,800.00 fair compensation to the
claimant, with interest at the rate of & per cent per annum from the 10th day of
January, 1920, the date of the ratification of the Treaty of Versailles, to date of

settlement. JAMES FRIEL, .
January 12, 1927. —— Commissioner.
DECISION
Case 1413

Re OswaLp W. CHAPMAN

Claimant is a British subject born in Hamburg, Germany, in 1896, of British
parents. He came to Canada in 1920. When the war broke out he was going
(o school at Hamburg and within two weeks he was taken by the German
military authorities and eventually sent to Ruhleben camp where he was interned
until after the Armistice.

He claims for loss of wages during the period of confinement, loss of edu-
cation and business advantages, and injuries to health resulting in a nervous
breakdown. The medical record indicates—disability 334 per cent since 1918.
It goes on to say that the claimant cannot read at night by artificial light and
cannot keep the same job many months and cannot take inside work.

This claim was presented first to the British Reparation Claims Depart-
ment who sent it.to this Commission on June 12, 1925, stating that their depart-
ment was limited to the consideration of ¢laims of British nationals other than
those belonging to parts of the British Empire to which a separate share of the
reparation receipts has been allotted.

The Commission was not able to examine this claimant personally. The
claimant is now employed with the Big Missouri Mining Company Limited near
Stewart, B.C., operating a diesel engine at a wage of $6.20 per day.

The facts before the Commission are too meagre to properly deal with the
claim. Claimant was a school boy of 18 when interned and no doubt the con-
ditions of the prison camp would affect his health; at the same time had he not
been in that prison camp, he would, no doubt, have been with the other boys in
the field, where conditions were difficult and danger much greater.

The British Reparation-Claims Department fixed a solatium for Ruhleben
camp—£76 for the first year and £25 for each additional six months. They




650

allowed something also for sickness, Adapting their seale, I would allow the
claimant $1,500.00 with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from the
date of the ratification of the Treaty of Versailles, January 10, 1920, to date of
settlement,

This_claim falls within the First Annex to Seetion (I), Part VIII, of the
Treaty of Versailles, eategory (2), and I find $1,500.00 fair compensation to the
claimant with interest as above indicated, ‘

JAMES FRIEL,

January 17, 1927, Commissioner.

Case 1414
Re J. H. Carr
No action taken. No information. Claimant did not appear.

Case 1415
Re J. D. Lubcate

No action taken. Prisoner of War. Money taken by Germans £9-4-0—
$44.77. }
Paid by Dept. of National Defence.

Case 1416
Re Avauste ALLIcE

On June 30, 1924, the Sccretary wrote claimant to find out if he made a
claim to the Belgian authorities and if it had been rejected and upon what
grounds. There was no reply.

While this Commission is limited to claims of civilians resident in Canada, .
there are occasions when we are recommending consideration for Canadian~
claimants who were not resident in Canada but had suffered loss by reason of
their nationality which they had never lost. There was a special recommenda-
tion in such cases. '

In this case, clnimant left Canada in 1892 when he was fifteen. Hig father
- was an Italian and his mother from France. Most likely they were perman-
ently settled in Canada and that the family moved away together, in which
case his nationality would follow his father.

Anyhow with the meagre information on the record this case will have to

be laid akide. .
JAMES FRIEL,
February 2, 1927. Commissioner.

Case 1417
Re PuirLip CaMpBELL

This claim was filed with the British Reparations Department for com-
pensation on account of internment and forced labour in Germany. Claimant
alleged that he was a fireman or trimmer on the ss, Georgic, captured by the
Raider Moewe December 10, 1916; that he was in various camps in Germany
until the end of the war and that for one year he was forced to work in s coal
mine for which labour he received only 500 marks. He was supplied with food




551

by the British Red Cross.- The declaration shows that Campbell was born in
Liverpool, August 29, 1896. He says that he shipped under the name of “ John
Keenan.” There was another “ John Keenan” on board. Claimant signed his
pay sheet as “ Keenan Campbell ¥, this is rather confusing. e says he got
discharge books. The one on the Georgic was lost in Germany, and he says
he had one since but he does not produce it. The claim was referred to this
Department by reason of Campbell now living in Guelph. His solicitor is
George A. Drew of that city. The papers being received from England after
the hearings in Ontario were over, we asked Mr. Drew, under date June 24, 1925,
if he would personally certify as to the bona fides of the claim and statements
made in the declaration, and there has been no reply. The claim will go into

the “ No action” file.
JAMES FRIEL,
Commissioner.

February 7, 1927, -

Case 1418
Re Mrs. AxNie Beerox

No action taken. Claimant did not appear. Son died of pucumonia while
a prisoner of wer. Claim for loss of life amount not stated.

e

DECISION,
Case 1419

Re Hyman FisHMAN

Claimant is a Russian Jew, a cigerctte maker by trade who came to Canada
in 1910, and was naturalized in the Circuit Court for the District of Montreal,
September 30, 1913,

He was in Berlin on business at the time of the outbrezk of the war. By
reason of his being a British subject he was interned by the Germans in Ruhleben
Camp from September 6, 1914, until January 1, 1918. He had then developed
lung trouble and was released apparently on that account. Claimant was ill
for one year in London after his release and for a long time in Montreal where
he was a patient in the Mount S'nai Sanitarium for tuberculesis and in the Royal
Victoria Hospital where he is ¢t the present time. :

Claimant was 51 years of age at the time of his internment. He had been
earning between $20.00 and $40.00 per week.

This claim was heard by the late Commissioner at Montreal in June, 1923,
who noted it for allowance at the amount claimed-—-85;000.00 for loss of time
during internment and $5,000.00 for injury to health. - —.

Dr. Pugsley’s draft judgment is attached. It was not signed.

1 do not feel like making a different recommendation except in respect to

< ~the dllowance for-loss—of time -but—J—do-think-that- there-should-be-some-cor< °

- roboration of claimant’s evidence given through an interpreter that he had been,

for the time mentioned or any time, in the German prison camp. No papers
were shown and Mrs.. Fishman who was with her husband in Germany but not
interned was not called as a witness, Dr. Pugsley, however, seemed satisfied
and subject to some further inquiries, I assess the claim. .

I will not interfere with the allowance for loss of health but in respect to the
allowance for loss of wages, damages in that respect, following the ruling of
Lord Sumncr, Commissioner, cannot be allowed.

The Germans had a perfect right to intern the claimant, a British subject,
found in their territory during the war, subject to proper treatment.

R S Y s

o g e



6562

The seme ruling held, that where a civilian has suffered personal injury or
impairment of health due to acts of cruelty, violence or maltreatment by the
enemy so that his eapacity to work has beon diminished, loss of wages due to
such incapacity is admissible (subject to Proof by medical evidence), as part of

1is case such loss of earnings wss con-

the measure of the damage suffered. Tn t
sidered in the award for damage to health,

The British Reparation Commission allowed a solatium for internment, and
set a scale for the different camps and under the seale sllowed prisoners of war
in Ruhleben Camp, claimant would be entitled for internment and sickness during
his sojourn in that Camp to the sum of $1,125.00.

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (T), Part VIII, of the
Treaty of Versailles, category (2), and T find £6,125.00 fair compensation to the
claiment with interest at the rate of 3 per cent per annum from the 10th day of
January, 1920, the date of the ratification of the Treaty of Versailles, to date of

settlement. JAMES FRIEL
May 12, 1927, Commis,sz'oner.

DECISION
Case 1420
e Winriam Logan

Claimant is o British subject born in Glasgow, Scotland, in 1873, who came
to Canada in 1900 and worked at his trsade in Montreal, Toronto and other
places. His wife and children also came to Canada. When the war broke out
claimant sought to enlist but owing to the results of an old injury to one cye,
he was not accepted. He joined the crew of the ss. Mount Temple, at Montreal,
in the summer of 1916, hoping to be taken in the army when he got across but
was advised by the authorities in London to stay by the ship for another voyage.

The Mount Temple was captured by the raider Moewe, and sunk Decem-
ber 6, 1916, and the ecrew were taken prisoners and eventually interned in
Brandenburg prison camp where claimant was compelled to do blacksmith work
until his relecse after the armistice. He received one mark a day which would
equal about five cents. »

Logan had to leave his kit and effects when ordered off the ship.

Following the British scale I would allow claimant the sum of $1,200.00 to
cover solatium for internment and forced labour and on account of the loss of
his effects,

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I), Part VIII, of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (2) and (9), and I find $1,200.00 fair compensa-
tion to the claimant, together with interest at the rate of § per cent per annum
from the date of sinking, December 6, 1916, to date of settlement.

JAMES FRIEL,
August 27, 1927, Commissioner,

DECISION—

Case 1421
Re Hon. Hengr S, BeLanp, M.D, -

Claimant is a Canadian, born October, 1869, Heisa physician and surgeon
by profession. He was on the Quebec Legislative Assembly for 8 time and was
& Member of the Canadian Parliament for several terms. He was Postmaster-

.General in the Government of Sir Wilfred Laurier, from August until QOctober,
1911, and was Minister of the Soldiers’ Civil Re-establishment from December,
1921, until appointed to the Senate in September, 1925,

When war broke out Dr. Beland was in Belgium where he had been married

to a Belgian lady some short time previously. He joined the medical staff of




653

the hospital service in Antwerp and was in the soldiers’ hospital there until
October 9, 1914, the date on which the Germans entered Antwerp. He made his
home in the town of Cappelian, a few miles outside the city. He continued in the
hospital for a time until notified by the German authorities that he was no
longer needed. The two physicians practising in Cappellan had gone with the
Belgian army and Dr. Beland took up practice amongst the civilian population.
In the month of April, 1915, one of the Belgian doctors resumed practice in the
town and claimant decided to return to Canada. Dr. Beland applied for pass-
ports from the German authorities who then discovered for the first time that
he was a British subject. He was offered the passports on certain conditions
which he could not aceept. ’

The conditions were to the effect that first of all, twenty per cent of any
property that his wife -hnd in Belgium should be surrendered annually to the

ierman authorities. Another condition was ‘that he should engage himself
never to serve against the German Emperor and there were some other condi-
tious not mentioned in the record. -

Claimant was allowed his liberty for a while but was required to report to
the authorities every two weeks. He was arrested on the 3rd of June, 1915, and
taken to Berlin to a fortress prison called Stadtvogtei where he was kept until
the 11th day of May, 1018. There were other prisoners there of different
nationalitics to the number of 160. The food was not very good and there was
small opportunity for exercise. Dr. Beland claims for detention and for loss of
incore and practice. He makes no claim for injury to his physical condition
but thinks’ there is permanent, injury. There is no medical report or evidence
and the claimant did not care to submit any claim on the score of loss of health.

- It is not claimed that there was any loss or damage to claimant’s property
by reason of enemy action.

Dr. Beland has not practised medicine since January 1, 1922. He was a
Member of the Canadian Government at the time of the hearing of his claim
before the late Commissioner, at Montreal in June, 1923, ’

Dr. Pugsley noted the claim for allowance at the amount declared $32,000.00
with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from the date of the ratifi-
- cation of the Treaty of Versailles, January 10, 1920, to date of settlement.

For the guidance of the British Reparation Claims Department regarding
the admissibility of claims in respect to loss of wages, injury to health, ete.,
owing to internment and-respecting the proper interpretation of Annex (I) to
the Reparations Part of the Treaty of Versailles, the Royal Commission on
compensation” for suffering and damage by enemy action, under the Chairman-
ship of Lord Sumner, established to make recommendation ac to the distribution
of the £5,000,000 provided for the purpose of making ex gratia grants to sufferers
from enemy action, adopted the opinion that there was no provision in the
Annex for loss of wages during internrient and that category (2) which deals

with claims in respect of ititernment provides only for damage caused by acts of
cruelty, violence or maltreatment (including injuries to life or health as a con--
sequence of internment). Claims of this nature cannot be sustained. It goes on
to say that the Annex is framed on the footing, as it had to be, that a belligerent
has a right to intern nationals of his opponents where found in his own or in
occupied territory. Subject to giving proper -freatment. Accordingly unless
there is improper treatment no wrong is done in respect of which damage can
be claimed. . ! . - ‘

The British Commission- was also of the opinion from the evidence sub-
mitted to them that in all civilian internment camps in Germany and other
encmy countries, a certain amount of unnecessary hardships were experienced
by internees amounting in the opinion of the Commission to maltreatment within
the meaning of Annex (I) so as to entitle all internces to some compensation

-




- 654

even though no definite personal injury or injury to health had resulted.

“Selatimm was therefore granted to infernees by thic Britieh Reparation Depart-

ment at a rato for the different camps not beeause of internment (which is in
teelf legitimate) but owing to special hardship or sickness suffered ns a result
of suck imprisonment. The solatium wus the same to all classes in each indi-
vidual camp_but some difference was made with reference to the circumstances
prevailing; some of the camps oeing more sanitary and possessing more amenities
than others, :

The highest rate under the English seale was £100 a vear. Under that
rate Dr. Beland would be entitled to $1,500.00 for his three yearg intcrnment.

His elaim in respect to detention, loss of revenue and loss of practice will
have to be disallowed.

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (1), Part VIII, of the
Trqnty of Versailles, entegory (2), and I find $1,700.00 fair compensation to the
claimant, with interest as already indicated, JAMES FRIEL,

December 17, 1926, Commissioner.

SUPPLEMENTARY

This ease was reopened at claimant's request, who stated that owing to
developments he wished to submit again a claim for injury to health during the
term of his imprisonment. That part of his original claim, as indicated nf;ovo,
had not been presented except in a general way before the late Commissioner.
No medieal proof had been submitted, Notwithstanding that fact Dr. Pugsley
was allowing Dr, Beland $10,000.00 for injury to health,

The ruling of the British Commission is that medical evidence must be
furnished in support of a claim for injury to health. Dr. Beland now presents
such evidence with furthor details of his experience in the German prison,
making his case one of the most grievous that has come to the notice of this
Commission.

The first Medical Report is from Dr. Albert LeSuge, Dean of the Medical
Faculty of the University of Montreal, and without going inta details and
medical phrascology it is to the effect that the claimant has a permanent
nffection of the heart which reduces his ability to work and his duration of life
in spite of all that can be done for him, and that Dr. TeSage believes that Dr.
Beland’s long imprisonment in the jail in Germany during the war together
with privations, bad hygienic conditions, moral tension and continuous anxieties
first caused a serious functionnl trouble of the heart, :

Another report is filed from Dr. Leonard M. Murray, eminent heart
specialist, Toronto, dated November 28, 1927, which agrees with the report of
Dr. LeSnge as to claimant’s condition, and goes into further details, this after
personal examination, The concluding paragraph is as follows:—

“In reply to your question, whether or not your experience as prisoner in Germany
wonld have an ‘nfluence on your present condition, I would say: that, while vour confine-
ment in a common prison, with bad ventilation, bad food and continued anxiety and lack
of exercise, would not initiate the sortie insufficiency which is present, it would most cer-
tainly cause extreme aggravation. There is no doubt in my mind that this experience has

been the cause of a great deal of the condition which is present to-day and of the shorten'ng
of your life expectancy.”

Plainly, Dr. Beland’s health was injured and his life.shortenod by his
imprisonment. 1 think that the sum of $15,000.00 will be fair compensation
under the head of injury to health to be added to the $1,700.00 award in my

former judgment, all with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from the -

10th day of January, 1920, the date of the ratification of the Treaty of Versailles,

to date of scttlement.
' JAMES FRIEL,
December 2, 1027. , Commissioner.

G T TTTIRTE Y 7 T M% T A L R 0 A N0 4 Pl 7 e e

PR

e

. e




566

CLASS H

Tue LATeE CoMmMIssiONER PuasLEY’s DFECISIONS APPROVED BY
CommissioNER FRIEL

AIR RAID INJURIES

Case Claimant Nature of Claim Amount Decision
No. - Claimed

. § cts $ ots.
1422 |Considine, Mra. Christina[May 25/17.......o it 15,000 00} 10,000 00

COMMISSIONER FRIEL'S DECISIONS

1423 |Flower, Miss Maud...... At. Folkstone........o.o oo, Not stated | Dismissed
1424 |Gardiner, Mru. Kate. ...[Husband killed, London Septemmber 30/17...1 10,000 00 u
1425 |Kier, David B.......... l’oirslonnl injury to wife at Ramsgate, August 700 00 “
1426 {Rice, Mra. IvaB........ Ilhx;ll»?a'n(l. soldier on leave killed September, 9,051 80 “
1426 A{Mclcan, Angus H.... ... Soll:die'r, damago caused during air raid in 2,000 00 “
rance.
1427 {Belsey, Mrs, Florence, . .|Mother killed, Kent, Eng., May 20/18. 500 00 370 00
Jxpenses. .
1428 Sn:!ord, Mra. Winnifred I’crwl):nl injury, October 13/1015,............ 1,800 00, 1,800 00
1429 Bt“(l.woll, Mrs. Hilda.... .|London, Eng., July 8/1917. Personal injury 50 00, 3,000 00
and personal effects.
1430 |Friend, E.W.B......... Personal inery at Folkstope................ 3,000 00 3,000 0
1431 |Hough, Miss Ada E.... |Air raid. No particulars filed. . ...] No¢ stated | No action
1432 nghﬂ)o(‘l!y, 5 ..[1oss of life of niother in 1015. ... .. 10,000 00 u
1433 |Tinsley,J. G............ Personal fnjury inair-raid................... 39 68 lCannot
ocate
1434 |Madison, Mre. Geo...... M.; ralil ’i!njury in England, 1818-no Canadian 750 00] No action
omlcile, :
53,501 48] 18,170 00
DECISION
Case 1422

Re Mpgs. CuristiNa- CONSIDINE

This is a elaim which arises out of injury sustained by the claimant as the
result of an air raid by Germany which oceurred at Folkstone, England, on
May 25, 1917. The claim is as follows:—

1. Loss of life of gon.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. $ 760000

2. Personal injury and expenses of ‘son's death.. .. .. § 7,500 00

Total.. v ve e et e e e ee e e e e .r $16,000 00

At a sittings held before me at Toronto on May 8, 1924, the claimant
appeared and gave cvidence. She stated that she was born in Scotland, but
has lived in Canada since June, 1014, Her husband had enlisted and she went
to England in January, 1918, to be with her own people and was staying
at Cheriton, near Folkstone during the air raid which occurred on May 25,
- 1917. Her little boy aged 5 years and seven months was killed. Mrs. Con-
sidine was struck with several falling pieces from the bomb and was in
g hospital for about 5 weeks und underwent an operation. Her left leg: was

roken. She had enjoyed perfect health up to that time. Later she was
taken to the Royal Victorin Hospital at Folkstone where she remained until




AAR
piiial ]

-Otlober,-1917.__Here she underwent_snother operation, _She became _discon-
tented and finally went to stay with an aunt in Scotland where she remained
until about June 1, 1918. The British authorities - asked her if she could
return to Canada and as her husband had been returned from France wounded
she went by way of Buxton. She had an open wound in her leg all the time
and went to the hospital in Buxton to have it dressed and they made her
remain for some time. She finally returned to Canada in September, 1918,
her husband returning with her. They arrived at Kingston, Ontario, about
October 9, 1918. She then went to the hospital at Kingston and had treatment
and X-Rays and was again operated upon. She had another operation in
1919. She has been lame ever sinee and her- health has failed considerably.
A letter was read from Dr. Cameron of St. Michael’s Hospital, Toronto, deal-
ing with her lameness. Her lameness affects her household duties consider-
ably and they have not sufficient menns to engage hired help. She was 40
vears of age at the time of the hearing and has no children living. She puts
in a certificate by Dr. Fisher of Kingston, showing that she was suffering from
wounds in the left hip, left knee, left chest, right knee and right arm. The
doctor advises that her injuries will be permanent. The only compensation
Mrs, Considine reecived was from a Committee in_Folkstone who gave relief
— there to sufferers from air raids., This smmounted to about 10s. a week while
in Iolkstone.

Mr. Considine appeared and gave evidence. He corroborated his wife's
evidence as to the nir raid and gives details. He also corroborated her state-
ments as to the various treatments she has received. He stated she is suffer-
ing greatly from the effeets of her wounds and there is always danger that
poisoning will set in and that she will losc her life, She is greatly impeded in
the performanee of her houschold duties. Mr. Considine is out of work and
cannot afford to engage help.

Mrs. Considine on being re-called stated that her clothes were torn to
pieces at the time and she claims $100.00 on this account. :

Upon u review of the evidence I find that I cannot allow Item 1 of the
claim for loss of life of the child, as the possibility of dependence upon an
infant is too remote. I therefore disallow this item for $7,600.00

o With regard to Item 2, as the claimant was maimed for life and has had
to undergo severé pain and is even yet in danger of graver consequences as a
result of this air raid, T recomumend that this item should be increased to
$10.000 which I allow and to which 1 think should be added interest at the rate
of 5 per cent per annum from the date of the ratifieation of the Treaty of Ver-

= sailles (January 10, 1920) to the date of settlement.

‘ ‘ WM. PUGSLEY,

f.\ —— Commissioner,
DECISION
Case 1423

Re Miss Maup Frower

T T ot

This claim was filed on the form used by the British Reparation Claims
Department and is properly a claim of Miss Maud Flower who wss injured during  _,
an air raid at Folkstone May 25, 1917. Mr, Matthews is her step-father. She
herself is an Fnglish girl and so far as the records show, was never in Canada
and the claim iz one for the consideration of the British authorities. -

The late Commissioner was willing to take evidence and forward it to
England if so desired but advices were received that no further claims could be
congidered by the British authorities as against funds at their digposal.




& — —-that-a-wrong-would-be-done-if. the-matter_were thrown out beeause of lack of

FT ALV WS

3§ WAV I IR N 7 1 TV

667

- o i i

On the face of it, the claim seems to be n deserving one and it scems to me

jurisdiction.

I would recommend that the Canadian Government take the proper steps
to have this case re-opened in England by the British Reparation Claims Depart-
ment and given the consideration it deserves.

JAMES FRIEL,

January 11, 1226, S e Commissioner.

DECISION
Case 1424
Re Mgrs. Katr GARDINER

Claimant is a Cancdian and claims on account of loss of her first husband,
Sidney C. Hepworth, who was killed in an air raid in London, September 30,
1917, while serving with the Canadian forces.

This claim cannot be entertained. The husband was not a civilian, he was
a soldier. The claiment and her child were given pensions, which she enjoyed
until she got married again and which the child will continue to receive.

The claim is disallowed as not coming within any of the categories.

JAMES FRIEL,
April 15, 1926. e Commissioner.

DECISION
Case 1425
Re Davip Kem

The claim is on account of shock to claimant’s wife in an air-raid by the
Germans in the town of Ramsgate, Englend, where Mrs. Keir was then residing.

Mrs, Keir is a native of Carberry, Manitoba,

There are no further particulars given regarding this claim, There is no
medical record and neither of the parties appeared at the henrmg of the claims
in Cslgary, for which they were rent notices.

I will have to disallow the claim without prejudice, however, to taking it up
again should it be further pressed.

JAMES FRIEL,
April 24, 1926, —_— Commissioner.

DECISION
Case 1426
RRe Mns. Iva Bernice Rick

Claimant is a Canadian. She claims on account of the loss of life of her
husband who was nunber 602952, Private Albert Henry Bond, 3rd Overseas
Battalion, Cansdian Expeditionary Force, killed in London, England, Septem-
ber 4, 1917, as the result of a hostile air-raid.

His widow got a pension until she married again.

This claim will have to be disallowed as it does not come within any of the
c‘\tﬁgones of the First Annex to Section (1), Part VIII, of the Treaty of Ver-
sailles

JAMES FRIEL,

June 19, 1926. , © Commissioner.
20133

B T el




558

Case 1426A

e H00ANGUS-H,MoLgaNn

No action. Claim not pressed,

—_——

DECISION
Case 1427
Ite Mrs. Frorence BrLsgy

Claimant is a British subject born in England who came to Canada January,
1919, She claims on account of the death of her mother, with whom she was
living and who was killed in an air-raid May 20, 1918,

The claim covers expenses for funeral, ete., and damages for breaking up
their home,

It is not exactly a case of dependency but the elaimant is entitled to some
compensation,

[ would allow the clnimant $370.00.

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (1), Part VIII, of the
Treaty of Versailles, category (9), and 1 find $370.00 is fair compensation to
the claimant, with interest at the rate of § per cent per annum from the « ate of
loss, May 20, 1918, to date of settlement,

JAMES FRIEL,

June 28, 1926, ——— Commissioner.

DICISION
Case 1428
Re Mns. WINNIFRED A, SANFORD

Claimung is u Britigh subject, born in England, who married a Canndign
soldier and in 1919 came to Canada {o live, The cluim is on account of injuries
received in a zeppelin air raid in the neighbourhood of the Strand, London,
October 13, 1915, She was then Winnifred Owen, working as a saleswoman with
a firm in St. Paul’s Churchynrd, and they certify ns to her employment, wages
and injury. The claimant was quite severely injured. She was three weeks
in bed and could not work for {wo years, and is still partially incapacitated.
She lost the hearing of one car and is quite deaf, and the injury will be
permanent. Her husband is-u-rancher,and they have one ehild.

I would allow Mrs, Sanford the amount she claimed, 81,800.00, with interest
b 5 per cent from the 10t day of January, 1020, the date of the ratification of
the Treaty of Versailles, to dale of settlement.

This elaim falls within the First Annex to Section (1), Part VIII, of the
Ireaty of Versailles, category (1), and 1 find $1,800.00 ix fair compensation to
he claimant, Mrs. Winnifred A, Sanford, with interest as above indieated.

JAMES FRIEL,
May 15, 1926. —— Commissioner.

DECISION
Case 1429
Re Mns. Hupa Bebwerr

* Claimant and her hushand are bay British subjeets, natives of England.
She was born March 23, 1882, and he v:ix born August 24, 1889, and came to
Canada in 1904, He was serving wil the. Canadian Expeditionary Forcees when




669

they were married in London, in December, 1916, She was o ghop assistant in
a-drug-store-earning-about—£60-per-year.—Her -henlth- was-good,—While-in-her—— —— -
employment she wag badly hurt by explosion of bombs in a daylight air-raid by
the enemy July 8, 1917. She was treated at Guy's Hospital, London. Her
claim was put in to the British Reparation Claims Department and the medieal
record discloses—nerves in bad condition from she" shock, injury to right leg,
setting up ostrcomylitis of the tibia, which I infer to be tuberculosis or some
disense of the bone; her leg was badly bruished, and the disease was dingnosed
as chronic. Her percentage of disabllity was rated at 50 per cent in her own
occupation and 80 per cent in the general labour market. ‘The probable duration
of such incapacity was indefinite ns “she will have to undergo one or more
operations for the bone condition.” Subject, when she gets in a nervous state,
loses her sight. The medical report is signed by R. N. W. Shillington, M.D,,
Lethbridge, and dated December 13, 1921.

Mrs. Bedwell then claimed £150 on account of her injuries, She came to
Canada in 192u, - ith her busband who was a disabled soldier, drawing a
pension, He got emprloyment with the city authorities in Lethbridge and his
wages arc about $120.00 a month.

Under date o’. September 8, 1925, Dr. Shillington certifies as follows:—

“‘This is to certify that Mre, Hilda Bedwell was operated on by me in February, 1922,
for ostcomylitis of ‘he right tibia. 8he was in Galt hospital for six weeks and twenty-cight
weeks in bed at Fome afterwards and has been under medical treatment cver since as her
nervous system is jn.very bad condition. She has been under treatment cber since she
came to the country suffering from nervous irstability due, I think, to her injuries in the

air-rid and I feel certain that this woman will be more or less n chronic invalid all her
life and unable to take ier place in the labour world.”

It may be mentioned also, that she lost the sight of one eye. She has two
children born in 1921 and 1922 and there is another child of & former marriage,
aged now 13, S

I would allow the claimant $3,000.00. -

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (1), Part VIII, of the
Treaty of Versailles, eategory (1), and I find $3,000.00 is fair compensation to
Mrs. Hilda Bedwell, with interest at the rate of 6 per cent per nnnum from the
10th day of January, 1920, tiic date of the ratifieation of the Treaty of Peace,-.
ty date of settlement,

JAMES FRIEL,
Commissioncr.

April 20, 1926,

DECISION
Case 1430
Re Epwarp W, B, Frienn

Claimant it a British subject born in England, in 1873. He was injured
at Central Railway Station, Folkestone, Kent, England, May 26, 1917, hy a
homb from an encmy air-eraft. He was then driving an omnibus. The bomb
exploded iimmediately behind the bus almost totally wrecking it, and killing
the horse and the claimant was shot in the back with shrapnel. He was in the
hospital for two months and there is  fragment. of shrapnel still in his lung too
deeply embedded to be removed. The effect of the shock persisted, so the medical
record discloses, leaving claimant in a permanently disabled condition with a
percentage of 80, incapacity. His health before the aceident, apparently, was not
any too good &% he was turned down for military service.

He came to Canadn in 1920 and at the time of the hearing was keeping a
sl shop. -

This claim wus first put in to the British Reparation Claims Department,
and by it transferred to this office.

a2007-93)




660

I would nllow his claim at amount asked for at the hearing, $3,000.00, with
interest at the rate of 6 per cent per annum from the 10th day of January, 1920,

“tlie’date of the ratification of the Trealy of Versailles, to date of settlement,
This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, category (1), and I find $3,000.00 fair compensation to the
claimant, with interest as above indicated,
JAMES FRIEL.

August 3, 1926, — Commissioner,

" Caso 1431
Re Ava Erizaverit Hovenn

No action taken. Injured in an air raid in England. No formal claim filed
nor any particulars,

Case 1432
ke E. Liantsopy

No action taken. Claim for death of mother in an air raid in Edinburgh,
Seotland.  Claim withdrawn as per letter of December 19th, 1923.

\ Case 1433
Re J. G. TINSLEY

. No action taken. Damages in an air ra’d ot Wigan. No evidence in sup-
port of claim and no information us to whereabouts of claimant,

DECISION
Case 1434
Re Mns. GroreE MapisoN

This claim was presented to the British Reparation Claims Department
by Charles McCluskey, father of Catherine McCluskey, who married George
Madison March 26, 1919, Madison was born in Lindsay, Ont., April 1897.
The claim is on nccount of injury to Catherine MeCluskey suffered in an air
raid at John Bulls Odhams Printing Works, Long Acre, W.C,, England, Janu-
ary 28, 1918.

Mrs. Madison moved to Rochester, N.Y,, from England, Her father wrote
the DBritish Reparation Claims Department January 22, 1923, that owing' to
expenses and difficuity in getting the forms filled and doctor's certificates, she
did not trouble to send the forms. The medieal report from the doctor in Eng-
land dated July, 1918, certificd that Mys, Madison was totally incapacitated
from January 28 to April 28, 1918, by injurics to her foot and heart and
partially* ineapacitated from April 28 to June 25, 1924,

There scems no reason why this Commission should further consider this
claim which apparently is not a scrious one anyhow,

The claimant establishes no Canadian connection except that she is
married to a man born in Canada and there is nothing on the record from him.

This claim will have to go in to the “ no action ” file.

JAMES FRIEL.
February 2, 1927. ' Commissioner.

£ A



661

CLASS I

Tue LaTe CoMMIsStONER PUGSLEY'S DECISIONS APPROVED BY
ComMISSIONER FRIEL

MILITARY EFFECTS OF DECEASED SOLDIERS LOST AT S8EA WHILE IN CARE OF
MILITARY ESTATES DIRECTORATI

Casc Claimnnt Amount Declsion
No. Clatmed

$ cts. $ cts.
1435 |Cockburn, Wm. A........... .......... e et e 410 00 400 00
1438 |Duric, Mrs. Annie,.............. TR T 349 £0 349 80
37 [Wood, Mrs. Marcelle G oooon oo 275 00 275 00
1438 Marvis, Mrs. Edith Do e 223 00 223 00

COMMISSIONER FRIEL'S DECISIONS

1439 |Ledue, Mra. Angelinh...oove oo e 313 00’ 313 00
1,560 aol 1,660 50

DECISION
Case 1435
Re WiLtiam A, CockBurn

This is a claim ‘or the sum of $400.00 being the value of a trunk and
contents belonging to the deceased son of the claimant, who was killed in action
with the Royal Flying Corps, ‘

At a sittings held before me at Toronto, May 7, 1024, the solicitor for the
clnimant appeared and stated that no other information could be given than
that already on file,

It appears that this trunk was being transferred from London by the
Director of Military Estates, to the Ottawa Military Directorate and went down
with the ss, Medora which was sunk on May 4, 1918, by enemy submarine.

“‘Th~ Deputy Commissioner, who at the time of this loss was Director of
Military Estates, at Ottawa, corroborated the claim.

In view of this, I allow it at the amount stated, namely $400.00, and to
which I think should be added interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum
from the 10th day of January 1920 (the date of the Ratifieation of the Treaty
of Peace), to the date of settlement.

WM. PUGSLEY,

—_— Commissioner.

DECISION
Case 1436
Re Mgs. ANNA Dumip |

This is a claim for loss of personal effects of the deceased Captain W. A, P,
Durie which were being shipped from England by the Military Authoritics to
the Director of Military Estates at Ottawa, and- which were lost due to the
torpedoing of the vessel conveying them in April, 1918, ’

The amount of the claim is for $349.50.

1
I3




6562 .
At a sittings held before me at Toronto on May 7, 1924, the claimant

appeared and gave evidence. She verified the list of belongings and there is on
file n letter from the Assistant Director of Military Estates confirming the loss

of thesehelongings.
I allow this claim at the amount stated, namely, $349.50, to which I think

interest should be added at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from the date of .

the ratification of the Trealy of Versailles (January 10, 1920) to the date of

settlement.
WAL PUGSLEY,
T ——— Commissioner.,
DECISION

Case 1437
Jte Mancerra G, Woobn

Thix is a elaim on hehalf of the 19state of Flight-Lieutenant Frank A. Wood,
deceased, who lost all personal effeets which were being forwarded by the
Military authorities from England to Canada and which were lost by enemy
action in the sinking of the vessel earrying them, the name of which is not given.

The amount of the claim is §275.00.

There is on file a certificate from the Assistant Director of Military Estates
confirming this loss,

At a sittings held before me at Toronto on May 14, 1924, Mrs. Wood
appeared and stated <he is a resident of Toronto and was born in the Provinee
of Quebee,  Her deceased son wos horn in Toronto and killed while on active
service in 1918, His personal cficets were being transferred to Canada by the
Military authorities who did not state the name of the vessel but merely
certified s to their loss. A list of the effects.on file consists of a trunk and
club bag and contents amounting to a total of $275.00 and the claimant stated
her deceased son had left all his property to her by will.

I allow this claim at the amount stated, namely, $275.00, and to which T
think should be added interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from the
date of the ratification of the Treaty of Versailles January 10, 1920, to the date

of settlement.
WM. PUGSLEY,
E— ’ Commissioner.

DECISION
Case 1438
Re Mrs. Fpira 1D, Janvis

Claimant is & Canadian. She claims on account of the loss of a trunk and
personal effects of her brother, Licutenant George MacDonald Dick, deceased,
shipped from England to Canada and lost when the ss. Medora was sunk May 2,
1918. Deceased left no will and administration of his estate was not taken out.
He left his mother, since deceased, claimant and another sister,

The claim will be allowed, in co far as it covers effects not of a military
uature, and I think $223.00 will be fair compensation, with interest at 6 per cont
per annum from the date of the sinking of the ship, May 2, 1918, to date of
settlement. :




563

This claim falls within the First Annex to Scction (I) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, category (9), and I find $223.60 is fair compensation to the
_claimant Mrs. Edith D. Jarvis, with interest as above indicated.

JAMES FRIEL,
Orrawa, September 10, 1920. — Commissioner.

DECISION
Case 1439
Ite Mrs. ANGELINA LEDUC

Claimant is 0 Canadian, The claim is on account of damage to goods and
personal effects at one time belonging to her son Lieutenant J. C. R. Ledue of
the Royal Flying Corps, Tmperinl Serviee, He was in training at Dartford,

*?, England, Expecting to leave for France, e packed his effects, including clothing
: and different articles in a trunk and placed the same for shipment home to his
mother. There was no insurance.

y. He was killed May 7, 1917. The trunk was shipped by the Military
1 authorities on the-ss;-Medora which was sunk by enemy submarine May 2,

1918. The trunk went down with the ship but after a time floated, but it and
the contents were so damaged, that it was practically of no value,

This claim received consideration before the late Commissioner at Ottawa,
May, 1923, and he noted it for allowance at the amount claimed, $313.00, and 1
agree with this amount, and would add interest at the rate of 5 per cent per
annum from the date of loss, May 2, 1918, to date of scttlement.

This claim falls within the First Annex to® Section (I) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versuailles, category (9), and 1 find $313.00 fair compensation to the
claimant with interest as above indicated.

JAMES FRIEL,
November 9, 1926, Commissioner.

5 AT TS RN e S X 2 OENI Rp R INE RRARTTEE.

CLASS J

ConmumissioNER FrIEL’S DECISIONS

R e R

" BUSINESS LOSSES IN CANADA DUE TO WAR

Caso Claimant "Nature of Claim Amount Decision
No. Claimed

$ cis. $ cts.

1440 |Battle, James........... Cuttailment of electric power,.............. 2,304 00 Dismissed
1441 [Cowan,-Fred. H.........|Unnble to sell German goods................ 25,000 00 o
1442 |Fabrique de Beauport...Church t(iﬁstroycd by fire, German agents] 75,000 00 i
: suspected.
1443 |Gowans Kent Limited... ooo?f paid for in Germany and not ahi{;pcd. 189 77 “
1444 [Smith, Estato of Johin T.|Loss in connection with coal mine rights....| 25,000 00 “
1445 JA.Vogel & Co........... Businesalosses of 8 German concern {in Canada} Not state “
1448 {Crown Cut Glass Co..... Unablo to get supplics from Belgium....... 27,500 00| “

1447 |National Steel Car Corp.|Loss on contracts due to sinking SS *‘King|2,766,700 66 «
Lg!o.d . George'* December 8/18.
1448 |Peabody Limited....... Darmage to plant by explosion......... e 1,000 00 550 00

2,052,784 73 850 00




564
DECISION

Case 1440

---Re-JAMES BaTTLE ——

Claimant is & Canadian, His claim is for losses sustained by him through
cml;tig,ilmcnt of electric power during the year 1918, This is a claim for indirect
daninge due to ordinary war conditions, and not, directly attributable to enemy
action. It does not come within the scope of this Commission, or any of the
eategories of the Treaty, and is therefore disallowed.

JAMES FRIEL,

July 8, 1926. Commissioner.

DECISION
Case 1441
Re Frep. H. Cowan

This claim is for loss of business owing to the war. Claimant had made
& contract with a New York concern to sell goods for them and the business
was stopped by the war. It is a case of ordinary loss of business due to war
conditions and not of damage by direct cnemy action,

The claim is disallowed as it does not come within any of the categories
of the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the Treaty of Versailles.

’ JAMES FRILL,
August 2, 1926. —_— Commiscioner,

DECISION
Case 1442
Re Favrique e BEAUPORT

This claim was filed by Edmond Giroux, Esq.,, Mayor of the town of
Beauport, P.Q., church warden of the Parish of the same name, and is in respect
to the destruction by fire of their church building. There is nothing in the
record to connect the regrettable destruction of this very fine building with
enemy action, In the claim itself it is stated that the cause of the fire is
ult;kno:;'n. The claim is not. pressed. For the purposes of this record it is dis-
aliowed,

This claim does not come within any of the categories fo section (I) Part
VIII of the Treaty of Versailles, and is therefore disallowed.

JAMES FRIEL,
July 7, 1926. —_— * Commissioner.
DECISION
Case 1443
Re Gowans Kent LimiTep
Claimants are a Canadian corporation, a subsidiary company of Cassidy’s
Limited of Montreal.
This claim is on account of monies paid for goods bought from a concern
in Germany and paid for but never shipped,
Claimants were heard by the late Commissioner in Montreal, ,
The claim is not one for this Commisgsion, It was, apparently, left out of
account in business of Cassidy’s Limited, with the Clearing Office.

Claim is disallowed. JAMES FRIEL
August 7, 1926. Commissioner,

Wit N N e e R e R AN D I T L e o] BT




H
ok
e S R

-

s u.'i N
TR~

565

DECISION e
.. Case 1444 °
Ke ESTATE OF JOoHUN T, SMitii -

This claim arises out of the loss of the sale of certain coal mine rights and
equipment at Cumberland County, N.S., a contract for the purchase of which
had been entered into with a resident of England, for the sum of $150,000.00.

~Owing to the outbreak of war the deal could not be completed and Mr, Smith
was obliged to sell at a sacrifice, involving a loss of $25,000.00, which is the
amount, of the claim. )
At n sittings held at Amherst before the late Commissioner the case was
i mentioned by a solicitor. It was stated o’ at the claim was filed in 1818 and
the claimant died 1921 intestate,. No administration was taken out,
The Commissioner pointed out that this claim could searcely come within
any of the categories of Annex (I) to Part VIII of the Treaty of Peace, but he

would allow a reasonable opportunity for any person interested to present
evidence and argument.

The claim has not been pressed.

T

JAMES FRIEL,

January 9, 1926 Commissioner,

} DECISION
i3 Case 1445
Re¢ A. Vooen & CoMmpany

This claim does not seem to have been formally presented but from what
was said by a representative of the compuny at the sittings of the Commission
‘ in Montreal, October 10, 1925, it scems to have been onc for loss of business
g d}ue to claimants’ being a German concern, trying to carry on in Canada during

the war.

For the purposes of the record, this claim is disallowed.

JAMES FRIEL,
August 7, 1920. —_— Commissioner,

DECISION
Case 1446 -
Re CrowN Cur Grass CoMpany .

The claimant company was cstablished in the epring of 1912 for the
purpose of manufacturing cut glass here. ‘They were obliged to suspend business
in 1916 as a consequence of the war. They procured their own material, that
is rough glass from Belgium through a German eoncern in Berlin and shipments,
of course, were stopped. Owing to the fact that the company was unable to
secure this raw material to enal - them to carry on business, they were forced
to close down. )

The claim was heard by the late Commissioner, who gave his decision to
the claimants to the effect that their claim did not come within his jurisdiction,
a8 it did not come within any of the categories of the First Annex to Section (I)
Part VIII of the Treaty of. Versailles and ho noted it for disallowance.

I agree with this decision and the claiir. is disallowed.

JAMES FRIFL, .
e e e Commissioner,

November 4, 1926.



566
DECISION

Case 1447

e — Re-TE  NATIONAL—STEEL--CaR-COoRPORNVFION-LIMITED-——

Claimants are a Cunadian corporation, incorporated under the Dominion
.‘\CL. . . )
The decluration of the President of the National Steel Car Corporation
Limited, dated June 16, 1923, giving the grounds on which the claim is based
as “the sinking of two ships chartered by claimant for delvary of car equipment,
in France, by enemy sugmnrinc.”

The National Steel Car Corporation Limited, ngsume to Lo assignees of the
clnim of the National Steel Car Company Limited, but the vveord does not
show how,

The ease was heard hefore the late Commissioner at Ottav o, May 31, 1924,
and was then stated by claimants’ counsel as follows:—-

I appear with Mr, Levy, K.C., and Mr. Inch of Hamilton, fo; the claimunt, the Nutional
Steel Car Corporation, Limited. The National Steel Car Corporation had taken two con-
tracts dated in November und December, 1915, for the construction of some four thousand
freight cars for the Paris, Lyons and Mediterranean Railway in France. The cars were to
be shipped, not assembled, und were to be arsembled in France, The works of the company
are at Hamilton. and there were some initial difficulties in_connection with the mechanical
construction which delayed the commencement of the work on the contracts for some ais,
months after the contracts were taken; but by the end of 1916, the company was getting
up to the maximum production. In order to provide for the shipment of maferial which
wis being undertaken according to the contract by the National Steel .Car Corporation,
Limited, they had chartered three vessels—the King George, the Doonholm and the Cam-
lake, und their work on the cars had been laid out in such n way as to provide for the
fulfilment of the contract according to some modifications that had been made extending
the time for completion in certain instalments up to the montn of Qctober in 1917. The
construction of a Iarwe number of cars, of course, involves a steady inflow of mnaterial and
it also involves a steady outflow of output, and the company had made their plans upon
the footing that they would be able to continuously ship the necessary quantitics of outpnt
from Philadelphia to France and they required the services of thosze three vessels for that
purpose.  Just as they had reached the maximum output, sbout the 8th December, 1016,
the King George was sunk by the Germans. She was on a westerly voyage at the time, so
that she was not in fact carrying any cargo in which the company was interested: but she
should have been available to leave Philadelphin not later than the end of December or
the beginning of January with the car loads that were being provided at Philadelphia. The
company had leased a pier at Philadelphia for the purpose of carrying out tlis contract
and they had a certain amount of storage capacity, but that was necessarily limitsd beecause
their ealeulation procecded on the assumption that the shipmenta would follow regularly.
The result of not being nble to ship on the King George was that thev could not ship the
material from Philadelphia. Not being able to ship from Philadelphia, they could not
clear their yards. Their yards being full of the completed material which should have been
shipped out, they found that they were unable to accept deliverics of the incoming mw
material, and the result of that was, in short, to create mich a congeation that the comnany
was unable to fulfil the contracts. They incuired very substantial penalties to the railway
company under the contracts because the deliveries were ultimately extended until the
month of October, 1918, and in addition to that, they had to pay higher prices for some of
the mw materia! which they had bought for this contract and which they had been unable
to take delivery of. They suffered from the necessary rehandling of a good deal of the
material in the course of storing it in their vards, and altogether the whole operation.
instead of proceeding necording to program, got into a state of confusion which ultimately
resulted in n very heavy loss. ..e condition of the shipping market at the time was such
that they conld not renlace the King George since it was sunk and that necessitated their
doing the best they could with the remaining two ehips. The Camlake, one of those two
ships, ran aground in the middle of 1917. We are not making any claim in that respeet,
heenuse while ehe rap aground probably in consequence of the diversion order which she
had received from the Admiralty, the underwriters on investigating, decided that she was
a marine loas and not n war loss, so that we are not presenting that to you. That ocecasioned
considerable loss at the latter end of the contract, but that part of the loss we are not
inoluding in our_claim. 1 mention that because, in preparing the firures, the accountants
have, of coursc.‘men‘conﬁnml to the books of the company and we will present to vou .a

statement chowing the actual cost of completing the contract and the actuai result to the




667

company, an cstimated cost which the company believes it could have completed the con-

’ . inif
mechanjeal matter in respect of which we make nv olaim, and the subsequent loss of the
Camlake in respect of which we will make no claim, but we will, so far as we can, subdivide L
-—the-total-losses,-showing-what-part-is attributabla-to —the-lossroL the King-Georye——— e

Witnesses were then examined and documents filed in support of the claim.

Dr. Pugsley said at the end of the hearing, that he thought the company
had a real substantial claim for the destruction of the chartered vessel and
that claim comes within paragraph 9 of the Annex I to Part VIII of the Treaty
a8 being an injury to property. The question is: * What are the consequences
of that wrong fairly rising from it? "

Later he filed and delivered judgment in which after stating the facts as
proved he says:—

“] am satisfied from the evidence that the damages caused to the claimant company
as represented by such other itoms can be fairly and directly attributed to the sinking of
the King George, the 1oss of her services in connection with the performance of the con-
tracts; and the inability of the claitnant company to replace her at the time when her
services were absolutely emential to enable the company to complete its contracts within
the specified times.”

The items referred to and allowed by him, are as follows:—

x Excess Actual Cost of Material $ 150,800 00
Excess cost of direct labour............... e 180,395 39
Excess cost of operating expenses................o0ue. 203,955 20
Excess cost of administrative expenses 120,456 61

Excess sales cxpenses 10,394 63
Indemnities of penaltics paid for non-delivery........ ... 131,067 60
Excess Ocean Freight expenses. ...oovvvviinveinnnn.nn. 57,720 00
Excess pier rental 11,804 74
Excess inland freight to Philadelphin 10,118 82
Storage charges . . . . . 2,183 01
Excess interest, . . . . . 254,636 29
$1,223,533 10
The judgment procceds to say:— '

“The items of the claim which T allow, are I think, the direet result of the
sinking of the King George and it secems clear to me that Germany, as a wrong-
doer, ?mving destroyed the King George, which was chartered expressly for
the transportation of railway cars under binding contracts for delivery at speci-
fied times, must be held liable for the damages dircetly resulting from the wrong-
ful act. In this case the wrongdoer must have been presumed to have anticipated
that damages of this nature might reasonably arise from destruction of this
vessel. Wﬁen first considering this elnim, I had some doubt as to whether or
not, because of the assumption which might be reasonably made that to a
greater or lessor extent, these ears night have been intendedl to have been
used in connection with the war, it might debar the claimant from recovering
damages under the Provisions of Annex (I) of Part VIII of the Treaty of Ver-
sailles, which provides that “ Compensation may be claimed from Germany
under Article 232 above in respeet of the total damage under the following
category.”

Category (9):—

. “Damage in respect of all property wherever situated belonging to any of the Allied
or. Amsociated States or their nationals, with the exception of Naval and Military works or
materials which has been carried off, ecized, injured or destroyed by the acts of Germany

ot her allies on land, on sea or from the air, or damuge directly in conscquence of hostili-

tics or of any operations of war.” R

3




668

“On full consideration, however, I am of the opinion that as tho vessel
destroycd, (i.c. the King George) was a merchant vessel, chartered to earry rail-
way cars, which might or might not be used for war purposes, it cannot be said
that the ship which was destroyed could be classed among either Naval or
Military works or materinls and consequently all damage caused directly to
the claimant company as u resul; of the destruction of the vessel, is recoverable
under this category.” :

I think that interest should be added to the above amount, at the rate of
5 per cent per annum from the date of the ratification of the Truaty of Pence,
January 10, 1920 to the date of settlement.”

The damages for which the late Commissioner proposed to make the award
roeeeo e m oo . mentioned, are- indireet, conxequential-and remote -and-do not-come within: the -
scope of this Commission. That being my opinion, I am not checking over the
-different amounts to see whether they are correct and fair ns damages of the
kind. They are of such nature that in my opinion they may be disallowed
without further study. :

The Reparation Commission, constituted under the Treaty of Versailles,
and expressly clothed with authority to interpret the Treaty, in construing para:
graph 9 held that it does ‘not authorize cla’ms for compensation for the loss of
enjoyment or of profit from the property affected or for supplementary expenses
incurred in order to get the advantages which normally would have been obtain-
; able from the property.

The 1eport of the British authorities in submitting the British Reparation
Account to the Reparation Commission recites that:—

“In caleulating the amount of damage in each case only damage caused by specific
acts of Germany and her allies, or damage directly in consequence’of specific hostilities or
specific operations of war, has been included, and jndirect and consequential damage has
been excluded.”

In conncetion with the item in the British account for damages, by air
raid or bombardment from the sea”, this explanation is made:—

“ All cases of indirect and consequentiai damage have been rejected, ns well as those
cases in which there is no clear evidence that damage was due to an act of aggression by
i the encmy. . . . Claims in respect of loss of business, profits, good-will and other con-
' sequential damage of a like nature have been excluded.”

The British Royal Commission on compensation, (Lord Sumner, Chairman)
in their first report, pavagraph 23, say:—

. “The Commission hnve felt bound to apply the legal rules as to remotencss of

damnge and particularly to disallow losses which ariee only from the existence of a state
of war, where the linbility to loss is common to all your majesty’s subjects though in the -

particular case it may have fallea more heavily on the claimant than on others.”

Claimants say they could not replace the ship. I am not satisfied as to
that. The records in other cases before the Commission show that vessels were
bought during the time 1816 and 1917. Ships were bought and sold and char-
' tered. It does not matter, however, for the purpose of this decision if they could
not replace the ship. That was due to war conditions. Their contracts in the
first place were due, no doubt, to war conditions. I do not propose to formulate
any opinion as to whether the cars were military works or materials, I dv not
think it necessary to do so. The cars, whether they were military works or not,
. iR were not destroyed.

- With reference to the words “ damage directly in consequence of hostilities
: or any operations of war” the British Royal Commission directed their Repar-
ation Claims Department that those last words of paragraph (9) must be read
with the whole paragraph as referring to property. The whole subject is fully
discussed in the Administrative Decision No. 7, of the Mixed Claims Commis-
sion, United States and Germany, dealing with claims for loss of carnings or
profits and for loss or damage in respect of intangible property.

it T T

I it R IITRER 27 4 Tnmstin s s




_and of prospective earnings, salaries, wages and the like.”

569

In that opinion Judge Parker said:—

“It oannot be doubted that the makers of, and the principal beneficiaries under, the

Treaty of Versailles construed its reparation provisions dealing_with dumage to property
as limited to physical or material damage to tangible things. Bui two or more diferent
estatos or interosts in a tangible thing may exist at the same time, the sum of which equale
a full, complete, absolute, unconditional, and unencumbered ownership of the whole. 1t is
important to avoid confusing the nature of the dimuge to a tangible thing with the nature
of tho ostates or intereats in that tangible thing which was damaged or dustroyed. It can in
legal contemplation have but one value but suveral estates or interests may inhere in it.
Neither can it be doubted that in tho preparation of their reparation claims the Allicd
Powers have in measuring the damages re:sultinf from the physical injury to or destruction
of tangibla property. excluded all claims for the loss as such of prospective profits of bwsineas

Citing the leading English case on charterers’ rights (De Mattos v. Gibson
4 De Gex & Jones, p-276) and case of the Aquitania (1920) 270 Federal Reports
239 Mr, Justice Parker continues:—

“ As applied to the loss of tonnage the tangible thinge dostroyed are ships. The value
of their use at the time and under the conditions then existing has been taken into account
by this Commission as a factor in determining the market value of tonnage lost. Where,
under the terms of a then existing charter-party, the charterer waa dt the time of the loss
entitled to the use of the ship on terms which would have had the effect of reducing the
price which the owner could have obtained for it if sold burdened with the charter, then at
the timo of the loss the charterer had a pecuniary interest in that particular ghip, a jus in re,
a property interest or property right the subject matter of which was the ship, an interest
entering into and inhering in the ship itself. Such a right and interest is an encumbrance
on the ship in the sense of constituting a limitation on the owner's right to posscss, control,
and uso it and as affecting the prico at which it could be disposed of in the market burdened
with the charter. It is an interest in the subject matter which the municipal courts will pro-
tect agninst both the owner and those claiming under him with notice thercof. In cases
where such interest existed at the time of the loss the measure of damages remains unchaneed
but the market value of the whole thip must be apportioned between the owner and the
charterer in proportion to their respective interests therein,”

Thero is nothing in the record in this ense to indicate the value of the ship
lost or the interest that could be measured in a financial way of the chaiterers.
The charter covering the King George is dated March 28, 1016, and includes
also two other ships, the Doonholm and Cambrian King, the three of them
chartered to carry full and complete cargoes of rnilway wagons packed in
crates in scctions for account of the Paris TLvons and Mediterrancan Railway
and French Government from New York to Marseilles or La Seine, France, for
$215.00 per wagon. .

If the charter rate was lower than the current rate for vessel freights at
the timo, claimants would have an interest in the value of the ship and would
bo entitled to compensation in respect of that interest.

I would disallow this claim as presented as it does not come withiu any
of the categorles of the First Annex to Section (I), Part, VIIT of the Treaty of
Vorsailles, without prejudice, however, to considering a substitute claim in
respect of the claimants interest in the ship as charterers, if any, under the
conditions hercin sct forth, JAMES FRIEL,

January 21, 1627. — Commissioner.
DECISION

Case 1448
Re PeApobpy LiMITED

This claim is on account of damage to the property and buildings of the
claimant company and for loss of time caused by an explosion of dynamite at
their plant in Walkerville, June 21, 1915,




i
1
!

B e

870

The record shows that the attempt was made by German agents, financed
by German money, Claimants were then making uniforms. Rispa, who placed
the dynamite, was sent to the penitentiary; the principal a‘fent, Kaltschmidt,
escaped and was afterwards tried in Michigan and convicted of the offence of
conspiracy in connection with the attack on the Peabody plant and other
nttempts,

The property destroyed was not military works or materials.

I would allow for damnge to the property, the amount claimed, $560.00,
but not for loss of time, which is not a direct damage.

The claim has been assigned to The Canadian Bank of Commerce,

~'This-claim -comes- within-the- First-Annex to- Section (1) Part VI of the -

Treaty of Versailles, eategory (9), and I find $550.00 fair compensation to the
clnimants, now represented by The Canadian Bank of Commerce, with interest
at the rate of 5 per cert per annum from the 10th day of January, 1920, the
date of the ratification of the Treaty of Versailles, to date of settlement.

JAMES FRIEL,
June 28, 1926, Commissioner.

CLASS K
CommissioNeRr I'Rikn's Decisions

STEAMSHIP LOSSES

Cneo Clatmant Namo of Vessel Amount Declaion
No. claimed
$ cte. $ cte,
140 hnperinl Ot Co., Lt ... ... .. “Palacine,'" Deo. 2/10,............ 1,201,470 00| Dismissed.
1450 ln}u‘lmﬂhmnl Petroleum Co,, “Luz Blanca,” Aug. 8/18.......... 2,123,840 00 “
RN
1451 [P'ontinc Steamship Cou. ...t ... “Pontine,'” [.u(l 20/47,......eae 204,120 30 o
1452 “((\‘ph Fstate—Ship Drowmnwit]" Drummulr,” Dec. O/M.......... 28,077 28 "
‘0., 1Ad.
1453 |8t Lawrence Shipping Co., 14d.|*"Morwenna,' May 26/15.......... 201,100 00 >
H84 Hero Rhipping Co., Lid,. .. .....]"Scottish Hero,” Junc 10/17... ..)|  760'100 00|
1435 [Turrett Steamship Co., Itd.. ...[* Turrett Court;" requisitioned.., . 89,: 34 46| b
1458 {Capo Steamahip Co., Ld....... “Turrett Cape,” mxulamoned..... 04,007 04 "
1457 |Canndn Steamship Lines Ltd..., “Midiand Queen,” un 4/18...... §,454 00| Nil,
“Em ross of Fort Wi Iam," Fob)l 209,333 38| 109,333 35
“Empress of Midland," Mar. 27/16 200,333 33 109,333 35
“Dyndee,” Jan, 31/17............. 138,044 48 Nil,
“"Strathcona,” April 13/17......... 177,806 67 *
“*Neepawah,” A?rll 217, ,....... 56,800 00] *
O, AL Jacques,” May 1/17........ 180,000 01] **
“D. A. Gordran,” Dee, 13/17. ... .. 321,649 80 107,649 50
“Armonia," Mar, 15/18....... 367,318 67|Nil.
“Tagonia,’ May 16/18............ 22,100 00| *
“Acadian,’” Sept, 16/18............ 246,040 00| *
A8 |88 Eretrin Co., Ltd..,......... “Eretria,”” May 13/16......... e 676,968 08 227,268 06
1450 {Nationnl Fish Co,, Ltd...... ... "'l‘tlumph," Aug. 30/18.,.......... 282,863 99 14,536 00
1460 |Overseas Shipping Co., Itd. . ... “Briardene,” Dec, 1/10,.......... 1,000,000 00 100,000 00
1461 hl?!ino | C;’n;:ltruetlon Co. ol|"*Domtonteln,” Aug. 2/18.......... 95,000 0~ 50,000 00
anada, Ltd. )
1462 {Department Nationnl Defence. . “Llandovery Castle,” June 7/18.. , 3,608,094 89 No action,




il T .

671

ConmMissiONER FRIEL'S DECISIONS
STEAMSHIP LOSSES—Con.
REPORT OF APRIL 8, 1027

Case Claimant « Namo of Vesscl Amount Decision
No. - of Claim
$ cla $ cts.
1463 |Dominion Coal Co., LAd........ i, Loss thmurh requfsition....... 1,005,310 50| Dismissed, -
2 (‘;gst of ¢ mrlot}m replace] 1,791,213 27 "
abovo.
3. Lossca ro coptfact N.E. Coal &| 1,303,100 24 “
Coke C

0 0.
4.115.75: “Kendnll Castle," Sept, 701,304 00! 100,000 00
5. Losa."Sllgatud." Nov. 10/10... 800,712 00, 246,000 00
164 [Dominion Iron & Steel Co,, Itd, "Sandol;ord." subs!ilution.......}

“Fram,” increased freight.... 03,878 72| Disallowed,

'Storstad,'* sunk Mar, 8/17 1,066,080 X

1465 |Nova Scotia Steel and Coal Co.,|*“Tellus,” aunk Aug. 31/18.. 4,580,549 300,
Ltd. “Themls,’ sunk Oct. 12/17. .| 1,689,844 §0|Disallowed.
“Wacousta,"” sunk Nov. 8/15...... 1,005,028 40 103, 000
“Fimrefte...oooviiiiiininn .. 74,360 00{Abandoned

claim,
Less insuranco $617,820.80 on the
“Tellus,”  “Theinis,"  “Wae-

ousta’’ and “'Fimrelte."
Net clalm..,,. e, 6,798,850 00

26,402,433 86| 1,769,140 26

DECISION
Case 1449
Re Imperian O CompaNy LIMITED

This company was incorporated by Dominion of Canada Letters Patent,
September 8, 1880,

The claim as declared, December 20, 1921, is for the:—

Loss of the steamer Palacine .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. £1,005,800 00

Charter hire .. .. .. .. .. o0 o0 o0 os e 50,380 00

War risk insurance 3 per cent for 90 days .. .. .. .. 54,700 00

$1,201,470 00

The Palacine was eaptured and sunk by enemy submarine, December 2,
1016, 18 miles from Ushant, while on a voyage from New York to Cherbourg,
with a cargo of lubricating oil.

She was built in 1004 and was of 5,479 tons dead weight tonnage and 3,286
gross tonnage. She was bought by the claimants in April, 1915, for £51,000
and immediately chartered to the Standard Oil Company of New Jersey for
five years at $2,040.46 per calendar month or $24,4856.62 per annum, equal to
n little over 2 per cent on claimed value. The charterers had to insure for
£51,000 and did insure for £90,0656-11-9, Indemnity was collected from insur-
ance companies in the sum of $433,280.72 which is cqual to $79.00 per ton dead
weight or $132.00 per ton gmss tonnage.

Considoring testimony in other cases and general information before us
including prices given by Lloyds Calendar, 1923, for sale of British vessels from
1914 to 1018, not to foreign owners, and considering for instance the case of




5672

the s, Pontiac requisitioned by the British Government who put *:luatois on
and settled with the owners when sho was sunk, April 20, 1017, at $80.00 per
ton dead weight, it is my opinion that the indemnity received in this caso aroply
covered all interests in the Palacine purchased the year befuso hor destruction
nt $40.50 per dead weight ton. The charter hiro or prosl)cc\.ive earnings and
the war risk insurance premium both being matters of indirect. dnmage are not
allowed under any cireumstances. In this case the war risk premium was paid
by the charterers, American nationnls who would have no rights before this
Commission,

Outside of the question of valuation altogether, it scems to mo that
claimants-have-put- themselves out of court.._Immediately that they acquired

the ship they chartered it for & yenrs to the Standard Oil Compaay of Now o

Jersey, “The Jersey Company” as it is termed by witness Nichol. Wo ma
fairly nssume that in this business the Toronto company is also Standard Oil,
and that the transaction was by way of a device to transfer the income from
the ship to the United States.

The charter hire represented interest and depreciation only. Freights were
then three times as great as iv 1014 and were still mounting, The Standard
Oil Company got all the benefit. 1t is hardly likely that, tied up with such n
charter, the ship itself would have even the relatively small market value for
which it was purchused. The charter ran for a period, which ns it happened,
carried until after the war and to a time when prices began to fall. Under the
charter, as the witness, Nicho), said, it is provided that the charterer had to
replace tho boat, “and, of course, the value is only $2356,000.00." That was
the value claimants received, the book value of the vessel. “As long as weo got
the hire,” snid claimant’s witness, “it. is only the interest and depreeiation valuo.
They had to cover the insurance and give us back our investment. That is
what it amounts to.”

Claimants got their hire which covered interest and depreciation, and they
got their investment back at book value—what more is thero to it, unless the
Canadinn authorities decide to look into the matter of taxes?

I would disallow this claim. In its nature it comes within the First Annex
to Section (I), Part VIII of the Treaty of Versailles, category (9), but I find
the claimants are not entitled to any compensation over and above, and in
addition to, the nmount of indemnity they collected.

. JAMES FRIEL,
July 16, 1926. —_— Commissioner,

DECISION
Case 1450

Re INTERNATIONAL Paernorkum CoMpany, LIMITED
This claim and that of Imperial Oil, Limited, with reference to the ss.
Palacine, were heard bofore the late Commissioner and the Deputy Commis-
sioner nt Toronto, May 16, 1024,

Jaimants were incorporated in Canadn.  Their claim is in respect of the
loss of the tank steamer Luz Blanca which was sunk by enemy submarine
August 5, 1918, 35 miles from Halifax, while bound from that port, in water
hallast, to Tampico, Mexico. The claim is ag follows;—

1,088 Of SEOHIMOr. . vv oo cn vv vr v vn on on oo oo oo 4 $1,725,000,00

Loss of Profits, August 15, 1018, to December 31, 1019..  348,840.00

War Risk INSUFANCC. . v+ vt vt v cr ve ve vn oo oo o0 o0 50,000.00
Total.o oo vv v vv v e ve ve e e e ae e 0 $2,123,840.00




573

This ship was built in Newecastle-on-Tyne, England, in 1013, and was of
6,000 tons deadweight tonnage, and 4,808 tons, gross tonnage. Claimants
received §1,000,000.00 indemnity from the Insurance Underwriters, cqual to
$145.00 ,)er deadweight ton nearly, and $205.41 per gross ton. The original
cost of the vessel to the Company was $437,400.00, equal to about $63.40 per
deadweight ton, and $00.00 per ton gross tonnage.

Earnings were given for tho period January 1, 1018, to August §, 1018,
date she was torpedoed. During wnat time—

the freight enrnings were.. .. .. .. .o ..o oo L L. $326,026.00
Operating expenses.. vv oo vv vv vv ve ve o ae we vl 0. 178,271.00

. leaving a profit_for 216 days of.. . o v vo b .y .. $147,785 00
or at the rate of $084.05 n day.

Details were not given ol operating expensés, but we may assume that
they included insurance premiurt; and taxes.

Kvidence was given ns to salo prices at different times. ‘I'ho Norwegian
scalo of prices wns referred to. ‘That seale covered neutral vassels,  Shipping
under the United States flag until April 6, 1917, was alto nentral. The
Jupanese market wax affected by peenlinr conditions.  Circumstances in respeet
of sales mentioned by Mr. Martin naturally ecould not be arcertained. o
snid, among other thinge, that n man with a cargo on the dock would pay any-
thing for a tonnage. Mr. Rahlves, clnimants' witness, anid something similar.
1 have just read the Awmerican case of the as, Chemung decided hefore the
Mixed Claims Commission, T refer also to Lloyds Calendar 1023, pago 361,
“Throughout 1918, however, the prices paid for British tonnage varied only a
little. For example, vessels of 8,000 tons, nhout seven yeara old, sold in January
and December ot about £18 to £18 10s. per ton deadweight; vessels of 5,000
tons, 16 years old, for £13 to £14 per ton deadweight; and vessels of 3,600 tons,
of about the same age, at about £16 to £17 10s.” Also other sales referred to
on pages 303, 366 nnd 367. In 1015 the claimants same management hought
the Palacine for $40.50 per deadweight ton,  Tn 1017 they contracted for two
tank steamers at $100.00 per ton, to be delivered in August, 1018. The con-
tractorg could not do it owing to the rise in price of materinla and labour, but
the contract. price indieates fairly the value of n new boat in 1917, In 1018
and 1919 phenomenal sims were being paid for tonnage, particularly by neutral
owners, owing *o the high rates of freight which the absence of Government
cantral enabled them to obtain.  Values fell 40 per cent in 1919, and went to
picees in 1021,

I would take it that the Lur Blanca in the heginning of 1010 was worth
about what the Company paid for her, but there i margin enough if ghe was
worth more. Claimante received 228 per cent on what the vessel cost them.
‘There is no sueh general inerense of values, or anvthing near it, shown in the
snles of British ships during that time. T think that the amount of insurance
money reccived fully compensated for all interests in claimants’ ship at the
time she was destroyed.  Claim for lass of profits and war risk insurance, which
are indirect damages, are not recognizable by this Commission.

T would disallow this claim. Tn its nature it comes within the First. Annex
to Scetion (1) Part VIIT of the Treaty of Versailles, eategory (9), but T find
the claimants are not entitled to any compensation over and above, and in
addition to, the amount of indemnity they collected.

JAMES FRIEL,

July 16, 1926, | Commissioner,
$1007-99




g
o
:
i

574

DECISION
Caso 1451
Re PoxTIAC STRAMSHIP COMPANY

Clnimants are o Canadian Corporation. Their claim is on account of the loss
of the steamer Pontiac, sunk in the Mediterranean Sea without warning by n
Gierman submarine April 28, 1917, They claim also to be reimbureed for war
risk insurance premiums paid on their vessel in the years 1914 and 1916, This
lntter part of the claim does not come within the meaning of direct damagec.
"The expeuses for war risk insurance are in no sense losses, damages or injuries
enused by the enemy’s act within the meaning of the Treaty. ‘The owners in

- the exereise_of businces prudence hought and paid for insurance against their
losses, The war risk insuranee was a heavy expense, but perfectly justified and

covered by the enormous increase in freight rates. It is not a damnge that can
he congidered by this Commission. ‘

In respeet to the ship Pontiae, this steamer was under requisition by the
British Government at the time it was destroyed, and the British Admiralty
settled with the owners for the amount of the indemnity. The Admiralty had
agreed to ascume the war risk,  The Pontiac was built in 1903, her tonnage was
3,346 tons gross and 5,700 tone dead-weight. The ship was rcquisit,inncd‘ﬁ the

carly part of 1916, but the British Government released her for several profit-

nble voynges, Nhe had been repaired in February, 1017, She wns an extra-
ordinarily well built ship, cost $170,000.00 to build, equal to about $30.00 per
dead-weight ton, "The British Goverument paid the owners $402,000.00, or on
a valuation of £80.00 per dead-weight ton, “'l‘hcy had valuators of their own
whom they called.  They made us this offer and it was o question of taking it
or arbitrating it.” I think that settles the matter and the claimants have no
claim for further compensation that can be recognized by this Commission.
The elaim in respect of war risk insurance does not fall within the Treaty.
In respeet of the loss of the ship, it does fall within the Treaty, but the
cluimants have already been compensated by the British Government.

Claim disallowed.
JAMES FRIEL,
—_— Commissioner.

DECISION '
Case 1452
Ke Ysrate oF Avaustus P, Rourn

'This clnim arises out of the loss of the British ship Drummuir, 1,798 tons,
of Vietoria, British Columbig, which sailed from Swansen, September 19, 1914,
with n enrgo of coal bound for San Francisco, California, and was eaptured by
the German flect, sixty miles northeast of Cape Horn, in the Atlantic Ocean,
looted and sunk on December 6, 1914, The vessel was owned by the Ship
Drummuir Company, Limited, a Canadian corporation, all of whose cupital
stock was in the hands of Hind, Rolxh & Co,, Ine,, shipying people in San Fran-

cisco. The sharcholders were all Americans and only enough shares were

allotted to Canandinns to qualify them as directors. The Drummuir was a four-
masted iron sailing ship, built in 1882, At the time of loss the vessel, hull,
cquipment, stores, ete, was valued at £8,611.18.8. The owners received £2,760
war risk insurance, leaving the sum of £6,745.18.1 to represent the loss sus-
tnined by them through the sinking of the Drummuir, .

After the loss of the vessel it was decided to wind up the Ship Drummuir
Compaby Limited, and thiz was done but before doing so an assignment from

o n ke e ST 1 e £ A Y O N, 3 TS e




575

snid company to -Augustus P, Rolph, of London, England, was made and the
assignment transferred and set over unto him, his executors, admig\isg,mtors and
assigns, any and all clnims of whatsoever kind, character or deseription that it,
the said the Ship Drummuir Company Limited has or ever had against the
Empire of Germany, its representatives, agents or any other people, princes or
rulers, or persons whatsoever for or by reason of promises, and all the rights,
titles, interests, claims or demands whatsoever, of, in, to or arising out of, the
taking and sinking of the eaid ship Drummuir, her cargo, stores, boats, tacklo,
upparel or furniture,

This nssignment was dated at Victoria, British Columbia, May 4, 1916,
and the consideration mentioned was $238.00. The snid Augustus P. Rolph of

— London, Fingland, - wae -then-acting-as the -agent- for -Hind,; -Rolph- & -Go:,~Ina;;- - -

holders of the enpital stock of the Drummuir. He died May 15, 1917, leaving
o will in which he dovised and bequeathed all his property to his wife, Sarah
Eliza Rolph, and appointed her executrix, and she duly proved the will,

This cluim was filed by Mrs. Rolph. It was precented to the Reparations
Department of the British Board of Trade in 1021, who notified claimant that
the elnim properly appertained to Canada and passed it on to this Department.

I do not think that the claim belongs to Canada. The property destroyed
was not impressed_bona fide with Canadian nationality; the actual owners were
Americans and their recourso if they had not nssigned the claim would have
been to their own Governme_nt. '

I would disallow the elaim. JAMES FRIEL,

Junuary 21, 1927. — Commissioner,

DECISION
Case 1453
lte St. LAWRENCE SHIPPING Codpany, Limiten

The claimant is a Canadian company incorporated under the Nova Scotin
Joint Stock Compnnies Act, They claim on account of the loss of their steamer
the Morwenna (Montreal registry), sunk by n German submarine in the Irish
Sea May 26, 1915, while proceeding to Sydney from France. The Morwenna
was o cargo and passenger bont of 1,414 tons gross tonnage and 1,300 tons dead--
weight tonnage built in England in 1604. Insurance was collected to the
amount of $121,632.42, equal to $93.50 per deadweight ton or about $86.00 per
gross ton, .

Mr. Harling, onc of the claimant’s experts, whose values in other cases I
um discounting a great deal, knew nbout this boat. He said she was never
intended for ocean trade but for the British consting trade. Her original cost
would be about £15,000. She was bought by Canadians, brought across the
Atlantic under favourable conditions, and used on the lakes, Her owners, after
the war broke out, refitted her and sent her acrose. He valued the boat at the
time of her loss at $125,000.00, She could have been replaced for betwean
$100,000.00 and $150,000.00. Ho mentioned three boats that could have heen
bought at the time for a vory little over $50.00 a ton. o

he olaim comes within category (9) of the Annex, but considering Mr.
Harling’s evidence and the evidence in other cuses, the prices for ships sold
ut the time in England mentioned in Lloyd’s Calendsr and Fairplay, the settle-
ments made by the British Admiralty for vessels lost while under requisition,
and some of the American awards, I am of the opinion that the amount of the
ix;]sumn'cc collected fully covers the claimant’s loss. The claim is therefore dis-
allowed,

JAMFES FRIEL,

February 17, 1927, Commissioner,
5300733} . _




5676

DECISION
Caso 1454 '
Re Hero SuippiNg CoMpANY, LiMiTeD

The cluimants are a_company incorporated under the Nova Scotin Joint
Stock Companics Act. They claim on account of the loss of the steamer the
Scottish Iero (Montreal registry), sunk by enemy submarine in the Irish Sea,
June 10, 1917, while proceeding to Sydney from France.

The claimants collected $261,250.00 insurance under the British Govern-
ment War Risk Scheme (equal to $68.75 per deadweight ton or $114.00 per

gross ton) to which was ndded $4,164.75 interest, This ship was built in 1895,

deadweight tonnage 3,806 tons, gross tonnage 2,204 tons,

Mr. Iiarling operated the vessel in 1803. She was sold that vear with o
lot of other vessels of the-same type to the Canadian Lake and Ocean Naviga-
tion Company of Toronto for what she had originally cost, about £100,000.00,
and was used as a grain carver. “ Before the war,” witness said, “anybody
could have had the vessel for £50,000.00. That would be all she was worth.
At the tiine of the war, of course, a big change took place. In 1017 this vessel's
value would be anywhere from $200,000.00 to $250,000.00, the latter sum being
the outside,” and witness says, “ he would consider that an extraordinary value
for a vessel of that kind ", " He was figuring at. five times what he considered
she was worth immediately before the war when she would be anywhere around
15 years old. Asked what she would be worth after the war, he said * Nothing.

- . L would not have her as a gift ", The lifc of such a vessel is about tweniy

years, .

This elnim comes within category (9) of the Annex, but considering the age
of the ship, Mr, Harling's evidence and the evidence in other cases, the prices
for ships sold at the time in England mentioned in Lloyd’s Calendar and Fair-
play, the settlements made by the British Admiralty for vessels lost while under
requisition, and some of the Ameriean awards, 1 am of the opinion that the
amount of the insurance collected fully covers the claimant’s loss,. The claim
is therefore disallowed,

JAMES FRIEL,
February 18, 1027 —— Commissioner,
DECISION
Caso 1455
Re Turrer STRWSHIP Comrany LiMiTed

The claimants are a Canadian company incorporated under the Nova

- Scotin Joint Stock Companies Act and the claim is for loss and damnge sus-

tained by snid company through being deprived of the use of their ‘steamer
the Turret Court during.the time occupied by snid vessel under British Admir-
alty orders in freighting coal from Cardiff to Bordeaux and ore from Bilboa to
Glasgow, The steamer was held by the Admiralty from arrival in Cardiff,
April 29, 1918, until released August ¢, 1918,

They were ordered to enter the French coal trade and were of course paid
for the use of their ship.

The claim is apparently that if the ship had not been requisitioned it would
have earned higher freights.




677

This claim was béfore the Iate Commissioner, who noted it for disallow-
ance on the ground that the loss or damage sustained was due to the interfer-
ence with the claimants' business by the order of the British Ministry of Ship-
ping and not to any direct act of Germany. I agree.

This claim is disallowed as not coming within any of the categories of the
First Annex to Section (1), Part VIII of the Treaty of Versailles.

JAMES FRIEL,
Commissioner.

February 18, 1927,

DECISION
Case 1456 v
Re Capr Steamsiur CoMpANY LiMiTED

The claimants are a Canadian company incorporated undor the Nova Scotia
Joint Stock Companics Act and the claim is for loss and damage sustained by
said company through being deprived of the use of their steamer the Turret
Cape during the time occupied by said vessel under British Admiralty orders
in freighting coal from Penarth to St. Nazaire and ore from Bilboa to Cardiff,
The steamer was held by Admiralty from arrival at Cardiff, April 27, 1918,
until released August 6, 1918.

They were ordereu ' cuter the French Coal Trade and were of course pai
for the use of their ship.

The claim is apparently that if the ship had not been requisitioned it would
have earned higher freights,

This elaim was before the late Commissioner who noted it for disallowance
on the ground that the loss or damage sustained was due to the interference
with~tlic claimant’s business by the order of tho British Ministry of Shipping
and not to any direct act of Germany. 1 agree.

' This claim is disallowed as not coming within any of the eategories of the
Firat Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the Treaty of Versailles.

A JAMES FRIEL,
February 18, 1927. —_— Commissioner.
DECISION
Case 1457
Re Canapa StEAMsHIPS LINES, LiMiTED

Clnimants are a Canadian corporation. Their elaim is on account of the
loss of eleven steel or iron cargo vessels by cnemy action during the war. They
claim for the difference between the value of the ships and the amount of insur-
ance or indemnity collected in‘each ease, as indicated in this statement:— )

Dead- Hull
Vosscl weight * Valuo fnsurance Claim
tonnage : collected
$ ota. $ ofs. $ ets,
“Midland Queen™...............00e, 2,800 5%.000 00 162,546 60 307,453 40
“Empress of Fort William*',.... .. .. /""" 3,800 760,000 00 194, 0686 65 505,333 3% *
“Empress of Midland”, " 3,800 760,000 00 104,680 65 563,333 35
“Dundeo" 2,900 880,000 00 305,085 &7 274,044 43
*Btrathecons'’ 2,700 540,000 00 204,433 33 245,568 67
'‘Neepawah 2,160 432,000 00 321,200 00 110,800 00
“C., A, Jacq 3,180 630,000 364,000 00 265,000 01
"“D. A. Gol 3.300] 660,000 00 285,350 50| 04,649 50
“Armonia" 7,4500 1,490,000 00{ 1,010,681 33 470,318 67
“Tagonia' 2,750 850,000 00 485,000 00) 64,100 00
“'Acadian® 3,345 669,000 00 388,860 00 280,40 00
38,185 7,631,000 00| 3,979,360 62 3,651,639 38

. oAy A A A AL m b waa s
e o) s e [ - SR A e .
i e

ot (%]




%
f
a
v

=

L e < o o

. T ———————
AT ove i i AR,

578

with interest at the 1ate of 6 per cent per annum from the date of destruction
to date of settlement.

This claim was heard by the late Commissioner and Deputy Commissioner
Relph at Montreal in June and September, 1923,

During the hearing the claim was amended as follows:—

Hull -
— Value Insuranco Differenco
when lost collected

$ cts, $  ctn, $ cta,

“Midland Queen®........ 168,000 00 162,340 00 5,454 00
“Empress of Fort William 494,000 00, ,066 65 200,333 35
“Enmpress of Midland”...... 494,000 00, 104,606 63 209,333 35
“Dundee”o.ovonee, e eateeere e 464,000 00 305,085 b7 158,044 43
R L L LE 1Tt S P PN 472,000 00; 433 33 177,600 07
ONCEPAWARN'. i e 378,000 00| 321,200 00 56,800 00
SCLOAJReques” . o et 1,000 00 364,000 09 186,000 01
“D. A. Gordon"” 571,000 00| 255,350 80| 321,640 80
B LT 11707 11 R SO 1,010,681 33 367,318 67
"“Tagonia'..... . 508,000 00 485,000 00 22,100 00
B U Y 1 P 388,960 00 246,040 00
3,970,360 02{ 2,)39,630 08

War risk protmiuns paid for the yenen 1015-1920:—

L8 130 1 g $ 733,020 20
Onothervessels. ..................0 S 1,120,758 43
FOtRY CdBII . ot e i e $ 4,000,318 70

With intorest,

The claimants produced Francis A. Martin, of the firm of Frank 8. Martin
& Son, New York, ship engineer, surveyor, inarine selling engineer and appraiser,
as an expert witness, in support of their claim. Mr. Martin's unusual qualifi- -
cations appear in the record of his evidence, and if his figures are not accepted
as definitely cstablishing the value of the d.fferent ships lost, they do afford a
guide in assisting to arrive at that value as nearly as possible, considering the
conditions and circumstances in the different cases,

Mr. Martin said that in ordinary times, before the war, cargo ships were
valued on replacement less deprecintion.  The value was set on the dead-
weight tonnage beeause (he dead weight tonnage is really the tonnage on which
the ship earns her money; that is to say, her earvying capacity.

As soon as the war started the value of ships jumped go it was out of pro-
portion in using that valuation, the net value, and depreciation did not count
because a ship twenty years old was just as valunble as a brand new one. He
produced a chart showing the cost of building cargo steamers from 1898 to the
middle of 1920, showing a steady increase from the year 1914 to about the first
of 1017, when there was a fluctuation, not very great. In tho latter part of
1018 there was a steady rise till the first quarter of 1920, then the cost began
to decrense very rapidly. The fall from 1820 onward was s great as the rise

" from the middle of 1914, and all war values were lost. The prico depended too

on how badly a man wanted & vessel. “If he had n cargo on the dock, he would
pay nearly any amount.” He cited the case of the Atlantioc n comparatively
new ship of 8,500 tons dead weight, which sold for $1,750,000.00 in June, 1917.
Six months previous-to that a sister ship called the Pacifo, of the same size
and age, sold for nbout $600,000.00.- He thought a ship on this side of the water
more valuable. She cost more to build and could immediately start with a
cargo and “probably earn enough to pay for herself on the first voyage.” All
ships of tho Allies were subject to requisition, A great many of them were
free, and a man who owned a free vessel could earry any class of cargo he




. 679

wanted. A man with a.requisitioned ship had to carry the cargo allotted to
him by the Government, and the rates were restricted. Most of the American
ships from 4,600 tons up were subject to requisition, The possibility of a
vessol being requigitioned affected her market value. The owner could not sell
her unless he lm?‘ﬁ%hnission from the Government, and if she were subject
to requisition, nobody wanted to buy her, the same as a ship with a long
chartor. He repeated that from his knowledge of the value of ghips there was
no difference in the age at the time. There were Japanese ships which gold for
higher than new ships. The new ships could have no more value than the old
beeause both were subject to the same risks. One could not insure an old ship
of the same capacity for the same amount as a now ship, but some of the
owners tried to keep their ships insured ns high ns they could. Freight rates
were higher after the war than during the war. Up to April, 1020, tho nge did
not make any difference. That year the shortage of tonnage came to an end.
The United States Shipping Board had flooded the market with ships, and
freight rates and values began to drop,

Mr. Mattin cited the sales of other ghips to cstablish values, as follows:—

88, 8t. Patrick, built in 1805, rold July, 1915, at about $58.00 per dead
woight ton; ss. Hilonian, built in 1880 rold in Februur ', 1910, at $130.00 por
dead weight ton; ss, Navajo, built in 1911 in California, sold in April, 1016, at
about $127.00 per dead weight ton; es. Dunham built in 1901, sold in March,
1016, at $170.00 per dead weight ton; ss, Bearman, huilt in 1912, sold in April,
1016, at about $160.00 per dead weight ton; ss. Stanley Dollar, built in 1908,
sold in November, 1916, at $170,00 per dead weight ton; s, Columbia, built in
1912, sold in June, 1917, at $215 X0 per dend weight, ton; ss. Wetaskin, built in
1807, gold in July, 1817, at $171 per dead weight ton; ss. Unkimara, a Japaneso
boat, built in 1890, sold in December, 1917, at $380 per dead wefght {on; ss.
Storl'cy, built in June, 1889, sold in November, 1917, at $260 per dead woight
ton; es. Navahoe, built in 1880, sold in January, 1918, at about $170 per dead
weight ton; ss. Nevada, sold in August, 1017, at about $268 per dead weight
ton; ss. Kirishimazen Maru, built in 1895, sold in March, 1918, at $284.00 per
dead weight ton; ss. Cefernia, built in 1899, sold in November, 1917, at $320
rer dead weight ton, sold before the war for £26,000; ss. Raven, ship built on the

akes and lengthened. Requisitioned by US. Government. Sunk in 1918.
Compensation $200.00 per dead weight ton. Mr. Martin verified amount by
the owners. His father was on the Advicory Board that adjusted compensa-
tions, S8, Thomas Krag, built in 1888, sold in July 1918, at about $216 per
dead weight ton; ss. Mariska, built in 1890, sold in bcccmber, 1818, at about
$231 per dead weight ton.

Mr. Martin said the only one that he would classify as old, is the Armonia,
huilt in 1891,

The age of the vessel in no way entered into the price at which it was sold
during the war and up to 1920, _

As to insurance “all that the average steamship owner would do, would be
to say that this vessel was worth $500,000 and take war risk insurance out in
that amount which ho would get if the vessel were destrayed.” The war risk
insurance was for the trip,

Mr. Martin giving evidence about how prices might vary, having regard
to how badly purchaser needed the ship, mentioned the Pacific about 8500

dead weight tons sold in December, 1916, or January, 1017, for $600,000 or
about 870.00 dead weight ton, '




I+

i
i
I
i
4]
!
i
£
(3
£

e———ry
Ry

S it e
e

580

.

The Board of Trade furnished a statement giving values of Canadian

vessels sunk in which the elaimant’s vessels fi

information was furnished by tho owners.
Midland Queen .. .

gured as follows: It seems that the

Ve v e e e £45,000

Empress of Fort William .. . Ve e e e e 60,000
Empress of Midland .. .. .. .. .0 o0 v o0 on ve o 60,000
Dundee .. o oo vv v vh ve v e e e e e e e 556,000
Strathecona .. .. .. .. .o o0 ol 80,0m:
Neepawah . . e v e e e e e e e 90,000
CuA.Ju(l!les L L] LI . L] L) . L] ’ . L] L3N} ‘e L} " . ob’m

"D\ Ar GO)‘dOn R e e N e L B A L 100,000
Armonia.. .. .. .. .. .. .. T T T8L280,006 0
Tagona.. .. .. £146,000

Acadian .. .. v o0 vi v vl v e i e e e e 100,000

David C. McKean, Mannger of a subsidiary company to the claimants,
defined dead weight tonnage for the Commission as the usual carrying capacity
of a vessel in tons. Cargo vessels are bought and sold that way, e produced
contracts for four vessels built by his company, the Tidewater Ship Builders’
Limited, for the Canadian Government Merchant Marine in 1918-1019 at $200
per dead weight ton to be ready jn the fall of 1919, The value of these vessels
at the time of the hearing, June 6, 1923, was about one-third of that price. In
1902, $50.00 r dead weight ton would have been a good price. There was a
shidrtage of vessels in 1916-1917. In 1916, 1017, 1918, and 1019, prices were
abnormally high. The vessels covered by this claim were Luke type of vessels,
the construction being rather peculiar and the engines and boilers placed in
the aft ends, and built of a rather bluff shape so that they could carry a lot
of cargo in the smallest space. They are built especially for eant! work. They
are not (‘uite standard seagoing cargo vessels and it would be more difficult to
replace them. Mr. McKean supposed 256 years to be the life of one of these
steamers; some of them longer, some of them shorter.

R. Brock Thomson, Sceretary of the claimant company at the time of the
hearing, was not clear as to which, if any, of the vessels were requisitioned;
being a canal size type, they had difficulty to make speed, therefore, the
Admiralty did not requizition many of them. They had two, he thought, which
were the company’s faster Lake type vessels, One, the Armonia, could not go
through the canals, :

As to insurance, it was not as large as the value in all eases. The company
were co-insurers in every case to a certain extent on account of the increased
way the valueg were jumping. Some of the boats were under charter to the
French Government for a certain period for which the French Government
obligated thitmselves to pay a set figure. The value of the tonnage increased
rapidly between the date of the charter and the date the ship was lost. These
charters were not produced. The vessels were classed before putting them on the

ocean at an average expense of over $12,000.00 per vessel.

Francia T. Cuttle, formerly sccretary of the company, testified that the
amount of the insurance was pretty well up to the supposed value of the ship at
the time the insurance attached.

Insurance papers were not produced.

The vos(s of the different vessels to the company were not given although
asked for several times, nor the values at which the different boats were taken
at the time of the amalgamation of the different companies forming the claimant
corporation,

~ Mr. Warwick Chipman, K.C., who conducted the case for the claimant very
ably and very fairly, especinlly considering there was no opposing counsel,

. P —

PR ponp

-y




681

pointed out the amount it would have cost the company to replace vesscls as:

sea-going concerns on the day after their destruction. Germany had bound
herself to replacé ships, ton for ton and class for class. That was not possible

and claimants bad to fall back on a monetary compensation, which he took to.

mean the replacement value at the exact moment the : hip was destroyed. It was

true the company might buy a replacement but the value might go down two or

three years later, and the company was entitled to a capital with a ceitain carn-
ing power on that basis.

Dr. Vugsley asked Mr., Chipman to consider the matter entirely outside of
the question of replacement which Germany was liable to be calied upon to make,
from which, apparently, she had been excused and to depend entirely on the
damago which the company sustained. Might this not be the mensure of damag. -

—=28 to what a vessel could have rensonably earned for the owners during {ie

years when the vessel might naturally be expected to be in commission and if
that were so we would have tb take into exasideration the decline which took
place in freights. It was very doubtful to him whether he would be justified in
allowing the full value of a new vessel hecause assuming the life of claimants’
vessels to be 25 years, a new vessel might be worth double what these were
worth. A good many clements would enter into the question of damages. One
would be the cost of the vessels, others, the state in which they were, the repair,
probable life of ench vessel and its earning power, and if new vessels were
bought, what the cost would be and how much more valuable the new vessels
would be than the existing ones.

Mr. Chipman said if f\e were arguing a case in the Provinee of Quebeo or a
similar case under the Common Law or the Civil Law, he would not be able to
submit any figures to the Court as to the carning capacity; he would not be
alle:  to do so, because, he would be met with the answer “You might have
done this, that, or the other thing.” ‘The Court would have simply put before
it, the replacement value on the date of destruction. At the close of the hear-
ing, Mr. Chipman's argument was as follows: “As far as I can make out, I think
the only nicasure of damages I could put before you and the measure I am
entitled to argue for, is the value of those boats as capital on the date of
destruction. It makes very little difference whether you take it as the amount
we have to spend in the open market, as between a wiﬁ'ing purchasr and a willing
seller, to take the place of the boat. or whether you ask what is the value at
which theso boats could have been sold on that date between a willing purchaser
and a willing seller. The legal principle T think is perfectly clear. We are
guided in deciding these claims I suppose by the language of the Treaty, which
states that we shall take into account the principles of equity. “The Com-
miasirn shall not be bound by any particular code or rules of law or by any
particular rulo of evidence or of procedure, but shall be guided by justice, equity
and good faith. Its decisions must follow the same principles and rules in all
cases where they are applicable. It will establish rules relating to methods of
proof of claim. It may act on any trustworthy mode of computation.”

DECISION

The claims for war risk premiums paid cither on the vessels lost or other

vessels will not be ullowed. They are not a matter of direct damage by Ger-
many. ‘The claimant comptm?; put on the insurance of its own volition and in
the exercige of its own discretion on account of the existence of a state of war,

but the expenses are in no sense losses, damages or injuries caused by the
enemy’s act within the meaning of the Tredty. The expenses were not
incurred fo repair loss by tho enemy’s nct, but to provide against what the
clnimant feared the enemy might do resulting in a loss to it. The expellses were




582

losses to the claimant on account of the wsr hut are not losses for which Ger-
1aany could be obliged to pay; morcover, such losses were no doubt more than
compensated for by increased freight rates. There is no more reason for com-
ensation to the claimants for the war risk insurance premiums paid than there
18 that the advance in ocean freight rates during the war should be recovered
by the persons who had to pay them.

If the terms of the Treaty could be interpreted to cover such claims, thed™
they could be taken to include all increased living costs, increased railway
freights, increased income and profit taxes; in a word, all costs or consequences
of the war direct or remote, to the extent that such costs were paid or losses
suffered by Canadian subjects. :

I would disallow the elaim for war risk insurance paid.

With reference to the question of interest, T accept Mr. Chipman's argu-
ment. 1 think that where material damage is suffered and the amount is readily
nsccrtnilncd, interest should run from the actual date when the damage was
incurred, o "'

As to the measure of damages, I agree that compensation should be given
for the pecuniary loss, so as to put the claimants in the same position as far as
money can do it, as they would have been in, if the vessels had not been
destroyed. .

I would like to be guided in the matter along the lines of the instructions
to the Inter-Allied Commission, as cited by Mr. Chipman from the Treaty.

Lord Sumuer, Chairman of the London Reparation Committee, laid it
down that:— ‘

“ As regards the amount of damage, it was agreed that claims should be assessed at
such a sum as might be awarded by a jury in an action for tort.”

I would be inclined to award the claimants what could be fairly claimed
in éacli_case before an intelligent jury, having in mind how the Court would
likely direct them as to the law.

_ Mz, Martin’s testimony as to prices in isolated eases in abnormal conditions
in what could hardly be called an open-market: and under circumstances not
disclosed, would have to be greatly discounted. His view that the nge of the
vessel did not matter, could not be accepted. His way of capitalizing the
cnormous carnings of the vessels at one unusual period of their life, could
hardly be adopted, and notice would have to be taken of the fact that while he
classed these vessels as of sound condition at the time of their destruction, he
had, so far as the record shows, never seen them. Weight would have to be given
to the evidenve of Mr. Cuttle, Secretary, of the claimant company during the
time of the losses to the cffect that the mmount of insurance was pretty well
up to the supposed value of the ship-at the time the insurance attached. Mr.
Thon.pson’s evidence in that respeet would be disregarded 'ecause so far as the
reeord discloses he was not at the time in a position to know. Weight would
alto have to be given to the Board of Trade values hereinbefore and in the
evidenee referred to.  Special consideration should be given to the compensation
awarded by the Dritish Adwiralty in the ease of the two ships, the Jaques and
the Tagona requisitioned, where the British Government assumed the war risk
and settled with the claimants. The requisition charters were not produced.
Attention would be called to the compensation paid by the French Government
for vessels lost while under charter to that Government. There is no evidence
that the company tried to replace the ships lost or to rebuild them with the
large amount of insurance received in 1916-1917, or from the earnings of thejr
other vessels not destroyed, and attention might well be called to the -origidal
cost of the vessels, to their edrning: capacity before the war, and the carning
sapacity of remaining vessels after the war. The age and condition of the
vessels destroyed would have to be considered and the faet that they wers




583

mostly lake boats and not ocean going vessels and that most of them were not
suitable for requisition by the British Admiralty. The jury would be called
upon to decide what amount of monéy at the time of the destruction of each
vesgel would be of as much value to the owners as the vessel destroyed.

The Midland Queen. This ship was captured by enemy submarine and
sunk by gun fire August 4, 1915, when on a voyage from Sydney, C.B., to the
United Kingdom, vith n cargo of 2,200 tons of steel rods, wire and naild, shipped
by the Dominion Steel Company. This vessel was built in 1801 and was of
2,800 tons dead weight tonnage or 1,993 tons gross tonnage. The owners were
insured by “English Underwriters” a syndicate, I believe, of insurance com-
panies and owners, protected by the British Government, but it does not matter,
in' the amount of £33,400 in respeet to the hull and £5,000 in respect to the

freight_on the_eargo_The-owners-raceived-in-respect-to-the hull;-indemnity-in -

the amount of $162,546.60 equalling $58.20 per dead weight ton or $81.55 per
gross ton. Martin's valuation is $168,000.00 and is equal to $60.00 per dead
weight ton or $84.00 per gross ton.
I think that the insurance amply covered the value of this ship when
destroyed. It was a fairly old vessel, being 14 years old when destroyed.
This item of the claim is disallowed.

The Empress of Fort Willlam. This ship was destroved by mine off Dover
Pier, February 27, 1918, while on a voyage from South Shiclds to Dunkirk,
France, with a cargo of 3,300 tons of coal. This ship was built in 1908 and was
of 3,800 tons dead weight tonnage or 2,181 tons gross tonnage. The owners
were insured with the “English Underwriters” for £40,000 on the hull and £5,000
on the freight moneys and they received indemnity on the hull in the amount of
$194,666.65, cqual to $51.60 per dead weight ton and $80.25 per gross ton.
Martin's valuation is $494,000.00 and is cqual to $130.00 per dead weight ton
or $226.00 per ton gross tonnage.

I am inclined to think this ship was not insured to its apparent value.
There may have been reasons which do not appear on the record. I am
inclined to value this veseel at $80.00 per dead weight ton, making $304,000.00.
On deducting the indemnity collected, there is a balance of $109,333.35, which
I wauld allow as compensation with interest at the rate of 5 per-cent-per-annum
from the date of the destruction of the vessel, to date of settlement.

The Empress of Midland. This ship was sunk by enemy submarine March
27, 1918, while on a voyage from South Shields, Great Britain, to Rouen, France,
with a cargo of 3,300 tons of conl. The ship was built in 1907 and was of 3,800
tons: dead weight tonnage and 2224 tons gross tonnage. The owners were
insured in the amount of £40,000 on the hull and £5,000 on the freight.
They received indemnity on the hull, $194,666.056 which is equal to $51.60 per
dead weight tonnage and $87.63 per gross tonnuge. Martin’s valuation is $494,-
000.00.and is equal to $130.00 per dead weight ton and $222.00 per gross ton.
This ehip was a sister ship of the Empress of Fort William and 1 think that the
same vuluation of $80.00 per dead weight ton would be fair compensation in
this caso also, making $304,000.00. On deducting the indemnity collected, thera
is & balance of $109,333.36, which I would alfow as compensation, with interest
at the rate of b per cent per annum from the dnte of the destruction of the vessel
to date of scttlement. : ‘




684

With reference to the values in the case of these two ships, this Commission
has had to deal with a claim on account of the loss of the steamer Pontiac, 5,700
tons dead weight, sunk April 28, 1917, while under requisition by the British
Admiralty, who assumed the war risk under n requisition charter. The
Admiralty put their own valuators on the case who valued it at $462,090.00, oz
about $80.00 per ton dead weight and the owners, shrewd business men and
experienced managers of ships, accepted that amount rather than go to arbi-
tration. The Pontiac though older (built in 1902) was a better ship, I believe
than either the Empress of Fort William or the Empress of Midland,

The Dundee. This ship was sunk by enemy submarine Janunry 31, 1917,
while on her way from London, in water ballast, bound for Swansea. She was
built in 1906, and was of 2,900 tons dead \\'elght tonnage and.2,278 tons gross
tonnage, The owners were insured by “English Underwriters” in the amount of
£65,000 on the hull and £17,000 on the freight. The hull indemnity received
nmounted to $305,955.57 which is equal to $105.60 dead weight tonnage and
$134.30 per ton, gross tonnage. Martin's valuation is $464,000.00 equal to
$160.00 per dead weight ton and $205.00 per gross tonnage.

I think that the loss of this ship was fully covered by the insurance
indemnity received.

Thi< item of the elnim is disallowed.

The Strathcona. This ship was sunk by enemy submarine April 13, 1917,
while on a voyage from Tyne Dock, England, to Marseilles, France, with a
cargo of 3,000 tons of coal for the French Government.. She was built in 1900
~and was of 2,700 tons dead weight tonnage and 1,881 tons gross tonnage. The
owners were insured by the French Government in the amount of £60,600 on the-
hull and by “English Underwriters” in the amount of £5,000 on the freight.
The amount of indemnity collected from the French Government in respeet to
the hull was $204,433.33 which is cqual to $108.00 per_dead weight ton or
8155.00 per ton gross tonmage. Martin’s valuation is $472,000.00, cqual to
$175.00 per ton dead weight or $251.00 per ton gross tonnage.

~ The damage seems to have been a question for settlement hetween the
owners and the French Government, but whether it was or not, I find that the
amount of insurance indemnity collected by the owners fully covered the loss,

This item o" the claim is disallowed.

The Neepawah. This ship was sunk by enemy submarine April 22, 1917,
in the approaches to the Engiish Channel, while on 8 voyage from Huelvn with
a cargo of iron pyrites bound for Roueu France. She was at the time under
charter with the French Government. This ship was built in 1903, and was of
2,160 tons dead weight tonnage and 1,789 tons gross tonnage. The owners were
insured by the French Government in the amount of £66,000 on the hull and by
“English Underwriters” in the amount of £5,000 on the freight. The amount of
indemnity collected from the French Govormnont in respect to the huil was
$321,200.00 whicl: is equal to $148.70 per dead \\elght ton or $178.64 per ton
gross tonnage. Martin’s valuation is $378,000.00 equal to $1756.00 per dead
weight ton or $210.00 per ton gross tonnage.

I find that the amount-of indemnity collected by the owners on this 14
vear old steamer fully covered the loss.

This item of the claim is disallowed.




585

The C. A. Jaques. This ship was sunk by enemy submarine May 1, 1917,
while on a voyage from Rouen, France, in ballast, to the River Tyne, England.
She was under requisition by the British Admiralty at the time. She was built
in 1809 and was of 3,150 tons dead weight tonnage and 2,105 tons gross tonnage.
The owners were insured by the British Admiralty in the amount of £75,000 on
the hull and by British Insurance Companies in the amount of £17,000 on the
freight. The hull indemnity received amounted to $364,999.99, which is equal
to $116.00 per ton dead weight or $173.00 per ton gross tonnage. Martin's
valuation is $551,000.00, equal to $175.00 per dead weight ton or $261.00 per
gross ton.

I have no dcubt that the indemnity paid by the British Government com-
pensated the owners for the loss of this ship. ‘

The question of damnges was a matter between them and the British
Admiralty. :

This item is disallowed.

The D. A. Gordon. This ship was sunk by enemy submarine December 13,
1917, while on a voyage from Marseilles in water ballast, bound for Melilla,
The ship was built in 1905 and was of 3,300 tons dead weight tonnage and 2,301
tons gross tonnage. The owners were insured by “English Underwriters” through
Lloyds, in the sum of £63,000 on the hull, £22,000 on the freight with the North
of Iingland Protecting and Indemnity Assaciation ana The Standard Steamship
Owners Mutual War Risk Association. The amount of indemnity colleéted for
the hull was $255,350.00 cqual to $77.40 per dead weight ton or $111.00 per
ton gross tonnage. :

Martin’s valuation is $577,000.00 cqual to $175.00 per dead weight ton or
$250.00 per ton gross tonnage,

There is no explanation of a smaller amount of insurance on the hull nor
of the greater amount on the freight, greater than that on the freight of any
of the other vessels destroyed. .

I could infer that for some reason or other, the hull wouldn't stand a larger
amount of insurance. I am quile satisfied as a general proposition that after
1916, claimants' ships carried insurance for all they were worth. The record
generally, lacks a lot of information which would have been useful, a fact that
is very noticeable in this cnse,

I would, howover, recommend that the Gordon be considered at the time of

her destruction as of the value of $110.00 per dead weight ton which gives ner a — .

value of $363,000.00 out of which is to be deducted the amount of compen-
sation received, $255,350.50, leaving a balance of $107,649.50 which I find is
fair compensation to the claimant company, with interest at the rate of 5 per
cent per annum from the date of the destruction of the ship to the date of settle-
ment.

The Armonia. This ship was sunk by enemy submarine March 15, 1918,
while on hier way from Genoa to New York. Seven of the crew were lost. The
ghip was built in 1891 and was of 7,450 tons dead weight tonnage and 5,226 tons
gross tonnage. The owners were insured by American and English Under-
writers to the amount of $1,003,181.33 on the hull and $7,500.0¢* on Disburse-
ments. The amount of indemmnity collected for the hull was $1,010.681.33,
cquals $135.66 per dead weight ton or $193.37 per ton gross .onnage. Mr.
Martin’s valuation is $1,378,000.00 cqual to $485.00 per ton dead weight ton-
nage or $264.00 per ton gross tonnage. i )




&8

The Armonia left Genoa March 14, 1918 in ballnst in a convoy of 19 ships.

arranged in five parallel lines of three and four ships each. The United States
Man-of-War Nashville, was ahead of two of the columns. On the starboard
quarter of the convoy was the British armed trawler Covri and on the port
quarter was the wystery ship, which was, I believe, a noted terror to sub-
marines. The Armonia was the commodore’s or flag ship and she was the head
steamer in the third column. The speed of the convoy was to be 74 knots but
they were only. making & knots, at the time the ship was torpedoed. She was

struck amidships nbreast of the engine room. The seven men killed were on

duty in the engine room and were apparently killed instantly by the explosion.
The ship sank twenty minutes after the time she was struck.

The insurance in my opinion amply and more than covered the loss to the
owners and 1 would disallow this item of the claim.

The Tagona. This ship was sunk by cnemy submarine May 16, 1918,
while on a voyage from Bilbon, with a cargo of iron ore bound to Glasgow
She was built in 1908, 2,750 dead weight tonnage and 2,004 gross. The ownern
were insured in the sum of £100,000.00 on the hull and £20,000 on the froigh:t.
The indemnities were paid by the French Government. There was received for
indemnity on the hull the sum of $485,800.00, cqual to $176.32 per ton dead
weight or $247.45 per ton gross tonnage.

Martin’s valuation is $508,000.00, cqual to $185.00 per ton dead weight, or
$2563.00 per ton gross tonnage. I have no doubt *hat the insurance amply
compensated the owners for the loss of this ship. “vhis item of the claim is
disallowed,

om .

The Acadian . This ship was sunk by enemy submarine September 16, 1918,
while on a voyage from Bilboa to Ayr, Scotland, with a eargo of 3,000 tons of ,
conl. ‘T'wenty-five lives were lost. The ship was built in 1908 and was of 3,345
tons deadweight tonnage and 2,305 tons gross tonnage. The owners were insured

by “ Insurance Underwriters ” to the extent of £80,000 on the hull and £15,000 .

on the freight. The hull indemnity was paid by the French Government and
amounted to $388,960.00, cqual to $116.28 per ton deadweight or 8168.756 per
ton gross tonnage. Martin’s valuation is $0635,000.00, cqual to $190.00 per dead-
weight ton or $275.00 per ton gross tonnage. This ship was apparently under
charter by the French Government.

* T have no doubt that the indemnity paid on the hull fully compensated the
owners for the loss.

This item of the elaim is disallowed.

This claim of the Canadn Steamship Lines Limited comes within the First
Annex to Seetion (1) Part VIII of the Treaty of Versailles, category (9). 1
find that in respect to the ships Midland Queen, Dundes, Strathcona, eepawah,
C. A. Jacques, Armonia, Tagona, and Acadian, the loss in each case was fully
covered by the insurance indemnity collected and I recommend that no allow-
ance_for further compensation be made on account of the loss of the said ships.

I would allow for compensation over and above the insurance indemnity
received in the cases of the,—

Empress of Fort William, the sum of.. .. .. .. .. .. $109,333 35

Empress of Midland, the sum of.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 100,333 35

D. A. GQordon, the sum of.. .. o\ .o o0 vu oy W Ly L 107,649 50

-

Making a total allowance of.. .. .. .. .. .. $326,316 20

Lt it e e BTy T e ot g I S A, P Gyl AT b 1 it




687

with interest at the rate of 6 per cent per annum from the date of destruction
of each ship to the date of settlement.
1 find $326,316.20 fair compensation to the claimant company, with interest

as indicated.
, JAMES FRIEL,
July 9, 1920, ———— Commissionsr

After I had written the above decision the claimant’s counsel, Mr. Chip-
man, asked for a chance to argue the case before me. He also wished to adduce
further cvidence. In compliance with his request there was a hearing in the
matter at Montreal, December 3, 1926, and the whole claim was fully gone into
again.  We discussed the ship values in relation to prices as shown in the list of
sules of British ghips during the war in Lloyd's Calendar and Fairplay, also
records produced of the sale of American ships, We had some of the Ameriean
decisions on values by their Mixed Claims Commission.

Mr. Freneis Martin was one of the experts for cluimants before the Ameri-
can Mixed Claims Commission and clnimant’s counsel there filed his evidence
Kiven in this case, and it is referred to in the brief of the American claimants.

Reference is made in the Chemung decision, page 094, of the. Adininistra-
tive Decisions of the Mixed Claims Commission to the sale of one ship made in
1816 at £116.00 per gross ton, another in February, 1916, at $124.00 per gross
ton, one in March, 1916, at $123.00 per gross ton, and one in April, 1916, «at
$128.00 per gross ton. The Chemung, 3,001 gross tons, was seld by Charles W.
Morse, April 22, 1016, for $115.00 per gross ton, the equivalent of about $87.00
per deadweight ton. The award for the loss of the American steamer Carib,
2,780 gross tons, sunk by mine February 22, 1018, was $242,000.00, the equiva-
lent of §116.00 per gross ton or about $73.00 per deadweight ton, and there are
other American awards to which attention may be called indicating that Mr.
Martin’s evidence was taken at the usual value of expert testimony of the sort.

Claimant’s hoats destroyed were of no high-class, but were for use on the
lakes mostly. 1f they could be got ncross the Atlantic during the war they
wero. serviceable enough in moving cargo from Spain to the United Kingdom
and Franee,

I am quite convinced that in the three cases in which I have recommended
an allowance the nmount is not only fair but gencrous, and that in the other
cases at the time of the respective loss the hoats had no reasonable market
value in excess of the insurance collected.

JAMES FRIEL,
February 18, 1927, ——— Commissioner.

DECISION
Case 1458
Re S8, " Epetria"” CoMrany, Limiten

Claimants are a Canadian corporation with Head Office at Rothesay, New
Brunswick, the sharcholders of which are practically all Canadian subjects or
representatives of the estates of deceased Canadians.

Their claims is for the difference between the value of the Eretria, owned
by them, sunk by a mine in the Bay of Biseay, May 12-13, 1916, plus certain
oxpenses, less the amount of war rigk insuranco recovered. The ship sailed from
Tampa, Florida, April 19, 1916, with a cargo of 4,077 tons of phosphate rock for
LaPallice, France.




588

The claim is as follows:—

Value of ship at $170.00 per ton deadweight.. .. .. .. $080,000 00
Cost of bringing crew home .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 700 18

$081,600 18
Less nmount. of war risk insurance on hull collected .. 202,732 12

$688.868 06

Plus war risk premiums,

The Eretria was built in 1901, tonnage 5,770, dead weight, 3,403 gross and
2,255 net registered.  The original cost of construction, outfitting and expenses
of incorporating the company werc $220,054.08. She wans making big earnings.

I would allow on a valuation of $80.00 per deadweight ton at the time of
loss,  The expenses incurred on account of the erew will be allowed, but not
war risk premiums. Interest I think should run from the date of the loss.

This claim falls within the Firet Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the

Treaty of Versailles, category (9), and I find that $227,268.06 is faijr compensa-

tiont to the claimants with interest at 5 per cent per annum from May 13, 1916,

to date of scttlement, 4
JAMES FRIEI,
Revised Judgment, February 25, 1927, Commissioner,

DECISION
Case 1459
Re NartoNan Fisu Company LiMitTen

The elaimants are a Canadian corporation, incorporated under the laws of
the Provinee of Nova Scotia, and the shareholders are all Canadians. They
claim compensation for the loss of the steam_trawler Triumph 239 tons, cap-
tured by enemy submarine 60 miles South West of Cape Canso, N.S., August
20, 1918. This vessel was converted into a raider by the Germans.

The captain and erew, 24 men in all, were first taken on the submarine
where they were kept for three hours while the Germans threw overboard
the cargo and mounted two machine guus, and were then sent adrift in two
boats, and told to row ashore. They made Canso 95 miles, the next after-
noon. They had lost all their effeets and the captain’s chronometer and
sextant also his money and watch and the engincer's tools.

The Triumph had been fishing and trawling on the Bank of the southern
part of middle ground - and had 50,000 pounds of cod and haddock on board.

The claim as put in is as follows:—

. Value of ship.. .. .. .. G b an an e s e e o $250,000 00

l A0 s Be s s e

2. Premium paid on war risk, policies on hull.. . .0 o0 ov or o0 oh 7,004 22
3. Loss with raspect 10 C8IB0. v vy ve st 44 to 10 oo bs o e vn e ae en 1,600 00
4. Loss in ascertainable profits on caM0.. «v cv «v v vv vr e ve ve s &40 00
5. Wages and share earnings lost by fishermen on board.. .. .. .. .. 6.079 00
G. Expenses incurred by owners for erews in returning home.. .. .. .. 1,350 00
7. Value of per.onal effects 1ost by erewo. o oo vi vv r ve vr ve 0e o 4,700 00
8. Loss of gear and ¢quipmentes oo oo vv co v v e be e be ae ee as 10,000 00
9. Coa! and supplies on board.s v vv vh vv v te te ee on be an ee o 1,500 00

“Thie vessel ivas landing for us about 150,000 pounds of [fish per week, which fish wore
being sold at a profit and we were largely dependent upon this vessel for our supply of fish,
and we have consequently suffered greaf loss in our business.”




689

The ship was insured for $220,000 which was recovered. The insurance was
on the hull only, not any insurance on the equipment or cargo.

The case was heard by the late Commissioner at Halifax September 9,
1924.

: The vessel was a steel ship built in 1807, gross tonnage 239.27. Regis-

tered tonnage 124.6, Length 112.25, Width 22,05, Depth 11.5, Steam driven,
69 Horsc-power. She had been in use in Grimsby, England, about 18 months
and then was sent out to Vancouver and was used there about 6 months. She
was laid up there for two years and in 1916 was bought by the claimants
without equipment for $55,000.00, The equipment including wireless cost
$7,000.00. Trawlers of that size ready for sea, before the war, would cost
£9,000 to £10,000, in England.. In 1919 they cost £25,000. In normal times
the cost of building similar boats would run from £12,000 to £15,000 to £20,000.
At the time of the hearing it would be £15,000.

It seems to me, after careful and pninstnking congideration of the evi-
dence and record in this case, that the insurance recovered amply compensates
the claimants. Losses of prospective profits, even if there were any likely,
is not a proper element of damage. Loss sustained by filling contracts at a
greater expense for the goods could be properly claimed and in this case there
is very indefinite proof of any substantial loss in that respect. In respect of
some contracts not definitely mentioned, fish had to he purchased at 6o. per
pound instead of 3c. per pound which the Company were paying their own
fishermen. There is no statement as to what that amounted to. The war
was nearly at an end when the claimants lost their vessel and the very next
spring the fish business began to fail and went completely bad in the follow-
ing years. The claimants went into liquidation in 1921 but I can hardly see
that it was on account of the loss of the Triumph,

The insurance will be considered as amply covering the first two items
of tho claim. - - R S

There was no insurance on the gear and cquipment and I would allow
compensation therefor at the amount olaimed and the same with reference to
coal and supplies. The expenses incurred by the owners for the crew's return
home i8 also a proper item to allow, and the share in the loss with respeot to
cargo, but not any expected profits on the samie more than the inoreased value
to the Company of 40 per cent over the price paid the fishermen.

The Canadian subjects among the crew and the Captain should be
allowed the one-third share they were entitled to in the catech actually on
board, and the usual solatium or torpedo money and for personal effeots.

1 would allow the owners, value of cargo

less fishermens share.. .. .. .. v v o0 o0 uv o .. $ 1,706 00
EXPONSes 8 CICW.. v\ vt cv vv av ve an 00 ae 4s on os 1,350 00
Equipment and gear.. .. .. .. v vv oo o v oe e o 10,000 00
Coal and supplies.. .. .. v oo v oo v v ee e e o 1,600 00

$14,656 00

with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from the date of the loss
August 20, 1918, to date of scttlement.

This olaim falls within the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, oategory (9) and I find $14,666.00 is fair compensation
to the owners with interest as indicated above.

JAMES FRIEL,

February 12, 1926, Commissioner,

Thoere will be a separate finding in respect to Canadians employed on the
boat when this information is received.

SI0T-3




690

DECISION
A Case 1460 -
Re Overseas Smiering CompaNy, Limiten

The claimants are a Nova Scotia corporation, nationality or residence
of sharcholders not stated. The claim is on account of loss of claimant’s ship
Briardene, 2,701 tons, captured by enemy submarine and sunk 124 miles
south east by south from Bishop Rock <n the English coast, December 1,
1916, while on a voyage from New Yark, which she left November 16, 1916,
to London with & cargo of general merchandise. The owners allege that the
ship at the time of destruction was of the value of $1,250,000.00. They
recovered $250,000.00 insurance, and claim the difference, $1,000,000.00.

The Briardene is described as a

“ Charcoal-iron-twin screw., Steam vessel. Usng 28 tons on 11 knots. Built as mail
.\‘imllllgr und reconditioned as cargo steamer, Length 335.6: beam 39/3; depth 26.9; draft

23.1
She was built by Scott & Company, Greenock, in 1882, and was regis-

tered in St. Johns, Newfoundland. Dead Weight tonnage is given as 3,800
: tons, conl bunkers 350 tons, total 4.150 tons, gross tonnage as above, net weight
L tonnage 1,723 tons, net speed 9.12 knots.
" ’ The claim was heard before the late Commissioner at Halifax, Septem-
ber, 1924, and some evidence given at the hearing of the Dominion Steel
i Company’s ease in"Montreul was offered and received in this case,

Captain Peter Johnson, superintendent of pilots, port of Halifax was
called by counsel for claimant and gave evidence in support of the claim.
He knew the Briardene very well. At one time he had a small interest in
her. In 1898 he had gone over and bought her for £12,000—for o company

in Halifax, and he had sailed her for a while. Subsequently, in 1906 or 1807,
Mr. Dickie bou

Y ht her for $50,000.00. She was not then in very goad condi-
e tion—In-1916 %m"sold"herto -the- Overscns--"Shipping-~(30mptm¥,*w Ltd.;- for
£ $135,000.00. Her condition then was very good. She had had a lot of repairs
}; put on her, new boilers installed, ete. Mr. Dickie had spent $25,000.00 on
] her. She was formerly a 14 knot boat, and an old Clan MacKenzic liner.

ji . “They ran her about 10 knots to save coal, She would be considered a fast boat for
by freight-carrying purposes if they drove her. She was built of jron and they last longer than
i the ordinary stee ships.” ) o

i Captain Jolinson had advised Mr. Dickie to- scll the vessel. She had
i made a lot of money during two years of the war, but he did not know when
i the war would end, and after it was over she would not be worth one-half
p what he could get at that time. Fair value for her when she was lost would
be $135,000.00 and whatever the Overseas Shipping Company, Limited, had
g spent on her. Counsel referred to evidence of Mr. Francis A. Martin in the
- Cannda Steamships Line case, and to Lloyds Calendar, 1923. a

« Dr. Pugsley offered counsel the opportunity of presenting evidence as
z to the expenses of reconditioning the ship after she liad been purchased by the
!

claimants. No further evidence of such outlay was given. Considering to
some extent the age of the ship but having in mind her earning capacity under
the then existent conditions and looking at the prices for whic‘n -vessels of
‘ about the same tonnnge sold in 1916 and 1917 as given by Lloyds register
notably in the cases of the Harmonie, the Kyleakin, Portneath, the Abars,
and the Dungencss, 1 believe that the sum of $360,000.00 would be a fair and
generous value to put on the Briardene at the time she was lost.
I The claim comes within the First Annex to Section (1) Part VIII of the
v ) Treaty of Versailles, category (9), and I find_$100,000.00 is fair compensa-
_tion to the claimant compan{ with interest at the rate of § per cent per annum
from- December 1, 1016, to the (.icite of settlement. JAMES FRIEL,

Februdary 6th, 1926. Commissioner.




591

DECISION
Case 1461
Rte MARINE CoNSTRUCTION COMPANY, CANADA, LiMiTED

Claimants are a Canadian corporation. They claim on account of the loss
of the four-masted wooden schooher Dornfontein, registered tonnage 695.36,
dead weight tonnage 1,600, which was attacked and captured by German sub-
marine off Briar Island, in the Bay of Fundy, on August 2, 1918, and after
being stripped was fired and became a total loss.

The vessel was insured for $100,000 war risk insurance on the hull and
$20,000 disbursements, which should include sails, The whole insurance was
collected. The Dornfontein was on her maiden voyage to Durban, South
Africa, with a cargo of lumber. She was a specially well built vessel and her
cost is given by the manager of the company at $131,045.56, to which claimant
wants to add half of the cost of the plant amounting to $26,719.61. Claimant's
ship-building plant was abandoned after the building of one more ship, the
Randfontein, net tonnage 798.78, dead weight tonnage 1,722, This last men-
tioned ship was sold by the company for about $350,000. She cost $216,037.60.

There was $25,000 insurance on the freight of the Dornfontein. The ship
~ had a further charter to carry coal from Durban to Buenos Ayres. Claimants
cstimated a profit of $50,000 net on the two freights, on the round trip to
Durban and then to Bucnos Ayres, taking about twelve weeks. We cannot
allow for loss of profit, but the earning capacity of the ship must be taken
into consideration in arriving at her value when sunk.

The manager of the company swore that he had two offers, one of $1560,000
and the other $175,000 for the Dornfontein, but the latter offer came to him
in July when the vesse! was chartered.

1 think that $150,000 is a fair and probably a generous value to put on the

~ ship ns at date of loss and T will allow claimants on that basig, that is tosay

$50,000, making a difference between the value found and the insurance
collected, with interest at the rate of & per cent per annum from the date of
loss, August 2, 1918, to date of settlement. . :

This claim falls within the First Annex to Scetion (I) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, category (9), and I find 850,000 fair compensation to the
claimants with interest as above indicated.

JAMES FRIEL,

Commissioner,

January 10, 1927,

Case 1462
Re DepartMeNT oF NaTioNaL DEFENCE

No action taken. Clnim for loss of Hospital Ship Llandovery Castle, Junc
27, 1918, .
’ Amount claimed, £3,606,094.59. L . o
Commissioner of the opinion that he has no jurisdiction in this claim.

DECISION
Case 1463
Re DoMiNION CoAn CoMpPANY LIMITED

Clnimant is a Canadian corporation, incorporated by Special Act of the
Nova Scotia Legislature, being Chapter 145, of the Acts of the Provinee of )

290734} .




pron

{t
iy
3

g e TR T R e

b

3
W
&
L
&
&
¥

592

Nova Scotia for the year 1893,-i—£_?iﬁd'thc following claims:—

Claim number 1—For loss and damage sustained by said company
through being deprived of the use of ships chartered by it, requisi-
tioned by the Imperial Government during periods of the war:

Chartered Steamers Requisitioned. : Premiums,

Daghild.. .. .. .. .. oo i cies v oe o, $°252410 36 - $1387200

Rosecastle.. .. .. v vv v ve ve 0e ve ue 218,616 62 11,654 40
Lord Stratheona.. ., ..

te te we ee en s 143,566 96 8,707 20
Kendall Castle.. oo oo vv i vi 0o ve oo ot 40483 02 4,038 80
Kamouraska.. .. .. .o iv oi e vr e s b 107,046 80 13,939 20
Wabana.. .. .. o vv vh ve ve ve ve el el 183411 12 12,667 20
Tuwickenham.. .. .. .. v vt vs vi e as 55,173 60 2313 60
Maskinonge .. .. .. oo v v vh ve ve u. 39,468 64 1,123 20
Batiscan.. .. .. .. .. vh es es e 3481 18 43 20

$1,133667 30  $68.356 &0 =
$1,065,310 60

Claim number 2—For the cost to claimant company by chartering
vessels substituted in the place of vessels requisitioned during the
years 10185, 1916 and 1918.. .. .. .\ vt vt ve e ay as as ve oo we 1,701213 27

Claim number 3.—For loss to the com any by reason of inability to
deliver coal to the New England (PAmJ & Coke Company nt Bos-
‘ton, under contracts, owing to certain chartered ships being sunk
by cnemy submarines and others being requimtioned by the
British Government under the Defence of the Realm Act. Par
ticulars of loss, by reason of not being able to obtain the services
of suitable vesels owing {0 activity of German submarines:

1016 to March 31.. o0 o0 o0 vt vi vv e e or v el s $ 55724 56

1917 to March 3l.. .. 0 vv vv vh vr e ve en o ve s 276,680 46

1018 to March 31.. o0 vv vv vt v v 0r on e ve e ns 821,188 70

1019 to March 31.. .. ., .. .. . e

. - - - $1,178,200 18
Damages paid the New England Coal and Coke Com-
pany, for non-fulfilment of contract .. .. .. .. .. $ 200,000 00
Interest .. o0 i it i i il e e e e e 19,075 00 .
o —— $1,308,365 16
Claim number 4~For loss and damage sustained by the company for
being deprived of the use of the ss. Kendall Castle, sunk by eub-
marine September 15, 1918, from that date until the expiration
of the company's charter party, based upon rates which the com-
pany might have obtained by re-chartering to others.. .. .. .. 791,304 00

Claim number 6—For loes and damage sustained by the company
through being deprived of the use of the ss. Stigstad (Norwegisn
Registry), sunk by enemy submarine November 10, 1916, while
under charter to the company.. .. .. oo vt sy eh v v s e s §99,712 00

$6015,004 03

These claims were heard by the late Commissioner who loft an unsigned
decision in respect of tho three claims first mentioned which read as follows:—

Under claim number 1, there are nine vessels mentioned which were held by the com-
any under charter and the claim for loss reprosents the profit which would have_ been made
y tho company had they been permitted to exercise the privilege of re-chartoring the ves-

sels to the Imperial authoritics under Blue Book rates.

Claim number 2 is for the cosl to the Dominion Coal Company Limibe(i by chartering
vassels whioh were substituted in the place of vessels which were requisitioned, the amount
of the claim being $1,701,213.27.

Claim number 3 is for loss to the Dominion Coal Co., Limited, by virtue of their having
been unable to complete contracts for delivery of coal to the Noew England Coal and Coke

Company, owing to the fact that the vessels available for delivery were requisitioned by the
Rritish Admiralty. -




693

The claim is as follows:—

1. Increased cost of freight and insurance upon transportation of coal, .

bpingexcess cost over $.473 DEF tOD.. vv vx ve e a0 ou oe oo oo § 051,185 67
2. Paid New England Coal & Coke Compuny in settlement of ¢laim

fOr dBMARES.« <o cu se oo ov os o0 o0 00 o0 su sn se se sagee o 200,000 00
3. Paid United States exchange on this.. v o o0 o0 ve ve ve vv o0 s 19,075 00
4. Condemnation for repayment of insurance upan ss. Maskinonge and ,

a3, Batiscan and 1aw COBB.. +o 4 14 oo o0 oo o0 1o e as sn se s 126,246 18
5. War-risk insurance upon es, Cape Breton and other vessels.. .. .. 0,632 39

The tolal ¢laim i8.. vv eo ev v se s0 o0 o0 00 10 a0 ve 4 e $1303,100 24

The arguments advanced by counsdd under claim number 4 are ap%\icqble to all items
of these combined claims which are based upon the requisition by the British Government.
1t scoms that the nine vessels mentioned in claim number 4 were English owned, and were
the first class of ships which were requisitioned by the British Government, They were o
epocial build of steamer, adaptable for the purposes of the Dominion Coal Company and
undoubtedly the fact that the company was deprived of their nse by the act of the British
Government was & serious handicap to them in the carrying out yf their business. X

Admitting this to be true, 1 pointed out to the counsel that 1t would be necessary to
dhow under what Section of Annex (I) Part VIII of the Treaty of Peace. the claim would
come, so that 1 would have juriediotion to deal with it. In reply the counsel stated that the
claim was based upon the terms of Category (9) to the Annex. 1 pointed out that this could
scarcely be deemed as direct dnmage as defined by category (9) when in order to bring about
the loss, it was necessary for the Imperial Government to exercise its discretion and its powe
of intervention and take away the claimant's property.

It wrong was done, was it not done rather by the British Goyernment than by the direct
act of Germany? The counse! argued that it was all occasioned by the war and in the brief
submitted to me, authoritics are quoted and arguments presented in order to cstablish that

the interyening act of u third party would not nullify their claim in this respect.
Arguments were also presented upon the question of direct damage. :

_ I have given very careful consideration to the arguments presented by counsel, for the
claimants, and have reviewed the authorities quoted and after a review of the entire ques-
tion, 1 find that I cannot agree with the contention of tho cdlaimants, that the claims as out-

fined by the Dominion Coal Company, being numbers 4, 5 and 6 in_the general outline of

the claims set out at the commencement of this decision, are such as would come within
wategory (9) of Annex (8) to Part VIII of the Treaty of Peace, us being direot damage caused
by an operation of war by Germany or her allies.

I think that if I were to interpret category (9) as being capable of admitling cluims of
this nature, the scope of thit inquiry would be widened to such an extent that the purpose
of the Annex would be defeated and all manuer of claims for damage however remote or
indirect, would have to be entertained by me. It is trug that Germany has admitted responsi-
bility for having brought about a state of warfare, and by so doing has caused hardship and

loss in various dogrees, which is shared in common by all nationals of the British Empire, -

but I think in order to hold Germany responsible for any particular item of loss, it is
cncumbent upon the claimant to ehow some direct and positive act on the part of Germany
which was direotly responsible for such los.

In the claims under the headings of 5 and 6, the direct and positive act which ozcasioned
the loss complained of was tho act of the British Governntent put into effect for the general
welfare and progress of the allied cause in the great wa. «nd I am, therefore, constrained to
disaliow the amounts ns clnimed by the Dominion Coal Company, Limited, as sct out
under items 4, 5 and 6, they in my opinion not being clais which would come within my
{}lnsd;ﬁtion in the interpretation of the said Annex (I) to Part VIII of the Treaty of

ersailles.

So runs the draft of Dr. Pugsley’s judgment in the matter of these three
claims. It is sound and there is nothing much which can be added to it. )
In respect to the losses by requisition, citation may be made from the

decision of Judge Parker, United States Umpire, in a similar ¢laim before the

Mixed Claims Commission (Decisions and Opinions page 808).

“The act of Great Britain in requisitioning there British :}éhi»s, and in fixing the hire
n

thoreof at substantially less than the current market hire, result damages to the British
owners, but s.ch damages beloog to that large olass suffered by thousande of British
nationals as a consequence of the war for which no redress has been provided. Thit act of
Great Dritain and the damagea flowing therefrom are not attributable to Germany's act
as a proximate cause,” -




B T "‘:".ﬁ“ Tk A R et
s . .

oo

g v

PRPAAE A s R

594

With reference to the loss under the coal contracts, paragraph 23 of the
report of Lord Sumner's Commission may be cited:—

“ Again the Commission have felt bound to apply the legal rules as to remoteness of
damage aud particularly to disallow losses which arise only from the existence of a state of
war, where the lmbilltf'- to loss is common to all your majesty’s subjects though in the
particular ease it may have fallen more heavily on the claimant than on others.”

These three elaims will have to be disallowed. -

Claim number 4, the steamship Kendall Castle, 6,750 deadweight, 3,885
gross and 2,438 tons net tonnage of British registry was chartered from the
Kendall Castle Steamship Company Limited, owners, by this claimant company,
February 12, 1913, for a period of seven years from the day of delivery at
Sydney, N.S,, not carlier than five days prior to the opening of navigation in
the St. Lawrence River to Montreal and not later than March 15, 1913, The
charter hire was at the rate of £1,618 15s, per calendar month equivalent to
15, 6d. per ton deadweight. The hire ceased on loss of the ship. The charter
contains the usual restraint of princes, rulers and people clause. The vessel
was to be employed in any safe trade. She eame under hire to the charterers
April 11, 1913, und continued service until March 30, 1915, when she was
requisitioned by the Admiralty and came on their pay at Glasgow on the 3rd
April, 1915, She remained on service until the 5th March, 1916, when she was
released to the Owners at Zanzibar for the trip home with Maize from South
Africn. The vessel resumed Admiralty serviee on the 11th May, 1916, on
completion of the above voyage and remained on service until she was sunk
on the 16th Scptember, 1918, Up to the 28th February, 1918, the rate of hire
paid to the Owners was 1ls. &d. per gross registered ton per month on a
tonnage of 3.885 and after that date 14s, per ton per month on 3,885 tons plus
7. per ton per month on a further 415 tons in respect. of unmeasured deck space
excluded from the gross registered tonnage. During the whole of her service,
the vessel was running under the terms of Charter Party T. 99 although the
Admiralty covered the vessel for War Risk, the Marine Risk being borne by the
Owners.  From the 27th September, 1918, to the 21st March, 1917, and from
the 8th August, 1917, to the 23rd-December, 1917, the vessel was engaged on
White Sea Service and during this service the Admiralty also covered the vessel
tor Marine Risk, in accordunce with certain arrangements made in conneetion
with requisitioned vessels proceeding to the White Sea.

The ss. Kendall Castle wns torpedoed and sunk on the 15th September,
1918, and the Owners were paid £130,000 in full scttlement of their claim for
the loss of the vessel. .

The effect of the requ..itioning was to subject to the use of the British
Government the entire ship and every estate and interest therein. That is in
this case, the meaning of restraint of princes, rulers, and people referred to in

the charter, What the claimants lost by reason of the requisition-as-has been-

already explained does not come within the eategory of compensation for damage
that may be elaimed from Germany, ' v
The British Government dealt wth the owners only and’ did not recognize
the interests, if any, of the claimant. The owners, however, scemed to have
recognized such an interest during the period of requisition and up to the time
of the loss of the ship they paid over to the Dominion Conal Companies the sum
of £19,496 17s. 3d. or an average of £600 per month for the 39 months, as excess
hire or the clnimant’s share of the excess hire at the Blue Book rates over the
rate in the original charter. There is nothing in the evidence to indicate liow
that propertion was arrived at.  We know that British Shiﬁ)ping companics
during a certain period of the war wero liable to excess profits duty ranging

from 40 per cent to 80 per cent on the profits linble to such duty. It may be

Toneners refused to sign the Charter Party. Under the terms of thix Charter the




595

assumed that the company did receive a proportionate benefit of the raise to
14s. per gross ton after February 28, 1918, and that at the time of the loss
of the ship it was recciving something in excess of the monthly average
mentioned. It is claimed that the Company’s interest would be of greater value
than what actually appeared because had the ship not been destroyed the
British Government might have released her before the expiry date of the
charter on April 11, 1920, and that for & period.-of time the claimant company
would have been in a position to cmploy her at very profitable rates. There
is no doubt, that the rates were higher at the time the ship was sunk. The
average ton -charter hire per deadweight. ton was approximately 58s. at the
and of the war November 11, 1918; the rates declined then to approximately
29s. toward the end of the first half of 1918 when there was a recovery and that
by the end of 1919 the rate was approximately 47s. after which time charter
rates steadily declined to approximately 17s. at the end of 1920.

I am not convineed that this ship would have heen released. TIn the case
of vessels of a sister company of claimants, requisitions were in force until
December, 1919, : :

\We have it that owners were told as early as March, 1817, that “they might
take it as quite definite that the steamer (the Lodaner, in this case) would not
he released from requisition until after the end of the war but of course as to
how long after, it is impossible to say.”

The British Government was sorely in need of shipping to meet direct
and indirect war necds and to furnich supplies for the civilian population, The
British ship owners commended afterwards for the patriotic and reasonable

. attitude they displayed throughout the war would hardly be expected to press
f;)r the release of ships urgently needed by the Government for a period after
the war.,

I am constrained to give consideration to the interest the clnimant company
had in the ship by reason of the amount it was receiving for excess hire at the LY

“time slic was destroyed:— T-nm inclined-to-consider that-there-may- be-something-—-— — 4
in the claim that the vessel might have been released from requisition before
the expiry date of the charter though I do not attach much importance to that
phase. I do find that the claimant’s charter under the circumstances was a
burden or an encumbrance on the Kendall Castle so as to affeet the price which
a purchaser desiring and able to buy would have paid on the market for her,
subject to the charter, at the time she was destroyed.

Claimants had no insurance it their interest:. Had the vessel survived
and remained under requisition untit the expiry of the charter period, the returns
to the company on the basis of what they had received during the charter
period would be about $47,500.00 or possibly a little more, spread over 19 months.
On the other hand if the vessel had been released and had survived even a short
period of employment at the current rates it would have meant considerable
gain to the company but not anything like what is claimed.

With current time-charter hire toward the end of 1918 at approximately
44s. per deadweight ton per month, a few stenmers were chartered for delivery
after the war at 25s. per deadweight ton per month for a period of three years.

There is the risk of destruction to bo considered on which the charter ended
and during September and October, 1918, much tonnage was destroyed. Other
risks must nlso be considered; destruction or injury by collision, possible cost
of extraordinary repairs, the ordinary danger of ship-wreck, difficulties and
delays of arranging sub-charters, failures of sub-charters and all such contin-
gencies,

On the whole considering the different elemenis and having in mind the
ascertained value of the shiP arrived at by tho British authorities I am of the
opinion that $100,000.00 will fairly and generously compensate claimant for the




-——interest—it-had-in-the—Kenda

R e g —

allow interest on that amount at the rate of & per cent per annum from the
date of loss, September 15, 1918, to date of settlement.

Claim No. 6 SS. Stigstad

This claim was submitted in the following form;—

Said vessel was chartered for five consecutive St. Lawrence seasons com-
mencing with 1912 at the rate of four (4) shillings per ton of 2,240 pounds.
Charter Part - expressed that charterers should have the option of continuing this
charter for :. further period of three consecutive seasons i.c. 1917-1918-1919 by
giving notice thereof to the owners or their agents by Decemver 31, 1915, Such
notice was given on April 17, 1915, (See letter of this date from John R. Mclsasc
to Agents Bowring & Co., New York).

Undar the charter party the steamer was to be delivered to the charterers
each season not earlier than' three days prior to the opening of navigation in the

St. Lawrence to Montreal and not later_than May 15, redelivery_cach.season. at . _
Montreal between November 1-15, or at Sydney between November 10-30,
redelivery port being deelared each season by charterers by September 15.

The charter party had three scasons of six months each to run when said
vessel was sunk on November 10, 1916, but said Company’s claim is from May
15 only in each year, the final date upon which said vessel could have been
delivered under said charter party.

Prior to the 10th November, 1916 the name of said vessel was changed to
Tripel.

Owner, The Klaveness Steamship Co., Lysaker, Norway.

Registered at Christianin, Norway. .

Gross Register, 4,633 tons, net 2,488 tons, deadweight 7,100 tons,

Charter Party, February 8, 1910.

Chartered to Dominion Coal Company, Limited.

AMOUNT OF CLAIM AND PARTICULARS

Per Month
May 15 to November 15, 1917 6 months at
40s.=on deadweight.. .. .. .. .. .. £14,200 0 0 £85,200 0 0
May 15 to November 15, 1918 6 months at

40s.= on deadweight.. ... . 14200 0 0 85,200 0 0

20s.=on dendweight. . 7,100 00 42,600 0 0

£213,000 0 0
Less

Hire for Seasons of 1917; 1918 and 1919 on basis charter

party rate of 4s—on deadweight: capacity of 7,100
tons.

Three seasons of 6 months each at £1,420 per month. .. £25,660 0 0

£187,440 0 0

The charter referred to was for any safe trade, St. Lawrence, Baltic and
Black Sea excluded out of season, The rate was four shillings (4) per ton of
2,240 pounds on steamers carrying eapacity when loaded to L.S.F. in salt water of

Dominion Coal in hoids and bunkers, but not exceeding 350 tons bunkers per -
calendar month. .

H-Custle—at-the-time-she—wns —destroyed T would— ]

_May 15 to November 15, 1919 G'm'o}{ti):c; nt —_— e

[




—_ Theclaimras presented-im ndeclarationof theclnimant-Company*s—of

at the hearing before the Jate Commissioner would leave no other impression
¢ than that everything was. smooth and' regular with the charter. At a second
: hearing it developeil that at the time the Stigstad was torpedoed in the Mediter-
ranean the charter had been cancelled und what interest the Dominion Coal
Company had in the vessel depended on the result of a suit it was earrying on in

the Norwegian Courts to set aside the condemnation-of the ship and cansequent
; cancellation of the charter. The Company won the suit and on appeal was
¢ awarded $171,200 damages up to the date the vessel was destroyed. They had

sued for full damages, for breach of the charter during its whole term including
the seasons 1917, 1918 and 1919.
The Stigstad was stranded on the Swedish Coast in January, 1916.- At that
3 time to use the words of one of the Norwegian Judges “ she was of considerable
g greater value excluding the Owners undertaking to continue under the charter
3 party o't‘ the 8th February, 1910 with the Coal Company than with such under-
taking.” : »

been repaired had a value of bhetween 2,700,000-3,000,000 Kroners. The cost
of repairs amounted to 468,500 Kroncrs, and the amount paid to the Owners on
total loss was 1,100,000 Kroners. With the obligation to carry out the freight
contract the value of the vessel was estimated at 800,000 Kroners in her damaged
state. According to these figures, so the judgment goes, the difference between
the vessel’s value with and without the charter so far as could be judged would
be in any case over 1,400,000 Krouners, and this interest which corresponded with
the rights of the Coal Company according to the charter was by the Owner'’s
act of abandonment as a total loss transferred to the principal Underwriters,
the Steamship Insurance Company Vidar through the Manager O. Wikborg.

The abandenmernt was made in accordance with the appraisement under
which the vessel was considered to be not worth repairing and at the same time
and in accordance with Norwegian Maritime Law the Charter was considered
as cancelled. Lacer this appraisement was, by Court, of Appeal’s Judgment of
March 17, 1917, declared invalid as a condemnation as regarded the Coal Com-
pany because the Maritime Court in its.appraisement and judgment had taken
into consideration the freight contract in question. Thereby the act of the
transfer made to the Underwriters was quashed and consequently in the opinion
of the Court the original position as far as possible should be re-established,
that is to say, that the Charterers’ interest in the vessel which had been wrongly
handed over to the Underwriters by the Owners must be made good. That
~——-—-—-opinion was varied so as to allow the Company damages up to the date of the
torpedoing of the ship. The ship had been repaired and was ready for sea on
July l%,.lglﬁ, under new name the T'ripel, and new registry but really the same
ownership. »

Judge Hazeland of the Norwegian Appeal Court gave it as his view,
approving the findings of the Trial Court, that the Coal Company’s loss through
the non-fulfilment of the freight contract amounted approximately to at least
the Charterers' interest in the vessel nicaning something over 1,400,000 kroners.
He was speaking of the loss measured to the expiry of the charter term.

The Company had an interest in the vessel when it was destroyed not-
withstanding what hid been done by the owners in a clear attempt to get rid
of a losing time charter and take advantage of high and raising freight rates
for which they were afterwards muleted in damages to the date of the torpedo-
ing, November 10, 1916. 1 do not know any better guide we could have to
the value of that interest than the finding of the Christignia Court. Taking the
value of the Khrone at 27 cents, for purposes of calculation,. the ship after
having been repaired had a value of between $720,000.00 and $810,000.00. If

507 e

-=—The -vessel-was-abandoned-to-her-principal-Underwriters-and--after-having-




598

we-average-these—amounts-weget-3769,600.00.—Tho value of the vessel in her |
damaged state and with the obligation to carry out the charter was estimated
at $216,000.00, to which -may be aaded the cost of the repairs, 8136,495.00, -
bringing it up to $352,495.00. Subtracting this last amount from the value
of the vesscl on the average taken we gei $417,005.00, the amount of the com-
pany’s loss which the Judge said was the valuc approximately of its interest
in the.ship in July, 1916. The owners paid £171,200.00 damages to the date
of torpedoing. 1 do not think that there i< need of any further ealculation as
to the value of claimant’s interest in the vessel at the date she was torpedoed.
It would be approximately and nearly enough for this assessment—the value
found by the court less the amount payable by the owners.

I would allow this claim at $246.000.00, with interest at 5 per cent per
annum from January 10, 1920,

Claimants had no insurance on their interest.

I find that the elnims of the Dominion Coal Company Limited as charterers
of the ss. Kendall Castle and ss. Stigstad, fall within the First Annex to '
Section (1) Part VIIIL of the Treaty. of Nersdilles, -category—(9)5-and- that-the————
sum of $£346,000.00 is fair compensation to said company with interest as

indicated. JAMES FRIEL,
March 30, 1927. : Commissioner.

: Nore—Dr. Pugsley was awarding $328,795.96 in the Kendall Castle claim.

B He had no information as to the value of the ship when sunk, and seems to

f have been of the opinion that the company was getting the full excess hire
under requisition.

He was awarding $430,036.80 in the casc of the Stigstad. He did not have
information of the state of affairs between the owners and charterers at the
time of the loss and he was not told of the suit and judgment in the Norwegian

i Courts and was given no evidence on the value of the ship. J. F.

DECISION
Case 1464
Re DoMixniox Trex & Steen Cosraxy, Limiten
This company is duly incorporated by a Special Act of the Nova Scotia
Legislature being Chapter 139 of the Statutes of Nova Scotia, for the year 1899,
it There are two claims, T
* Number One: For Joss sustained by the said company by reason of

being deprived of the use of the Sandefjord and the substitution
of the ss. Fram, through having to pay an increased rate of

4 freight to the amount of.. .. oo o w0 ve 0wl e e oo w0 W0 8 03878 72
Number T'wo: 88. Storstad (Norwegian Registry). For loss and
damage sustained by the company through being deprived of the
2 use of the s, Storslad, supk by enemy submarine in Furopean
[ waters March 8, 1017, before the expiration of charter party,
representing  charter hire whioh said company might have
" obtained had it re-chartered. the steamer to others.. .. .. .. .. $1,106,640 00

b _ $1200518 72
i Claim number Ong Particula: ..
i Rental of Fram covering 6 mos. 23 days at 14/- per ton ($3.36 at
= SR 24c. to shiling). which is period it would take her to move
: 130818 tONS OTB.. o0 sv ve vv su tr 40 ee we es ae ve ee s $ 108,906 00
Rental of Sandefjord covering 2 mos. 2 days at 3/9 (90c. at $480 ex.),

over which period she should have carried 139,818 tons of ore.. 19,716 00

Difference in hire cost §8.. .. <0 v +4 vv v wv wv o0 o .0 $ 88280 00
Additional cost of operntions, viz: Extra bunkem. disbursements, dis-
charges, cte., 4e. per ton over Sandefjord.. .. .. .. .. . .. .. 5592 72

$ 03878 72 '




599

The claim is stated in an interesting way in claimant’s brief, as follows:—
H

“ Under a charter-party dated the 1st October, 1009, a vesel to be built by Norwegian
shipowners for the company. later named the ss. Sandefjord, which was chartered for s
period of eight consccutive Wabapa seasons, commencing in 1911, This vessel was to be
particularlr adapted for the carrying of ore between the company's mines at Wabana.
Newfoundland, und Sydney, Cape Breton. The vessel was to report at Sydney not before
y April 15th nor later than May 15th in each year. The charter rate was 3/9 per dw. ton.
;. The vessel was ‘on hire’ by the charterers for the reasons 1011 to 1017 inclusive. At the
end of the 1917 season the vessel went off charter for the winter. During the winter
(1017-18) the vessel was engaged in the carrying of relief supplies to the Belgiahs under
# charter by the owners to the Belgian Relief Commission, such supplies being transported
irom United States ports to Rotterdam. Shortly before the time for the vessel to report
2 1 the company at Sydney in 1018 the vessel completed her second trip to Rotterdam,
‘ Application was then made by the master to the Dutch authoritics for bunkers to enable
her to proceed to Sydney. Bunker supply was refused save under the condition that the
vessel would retumn with another camgo for the Relief Commission. The Dutch authorities
were dependent upon their coal supply from Germany and Germany was naturally restrict-
ing eonsumption and particularly restricting the use of such supplies so that they should
k- not be used in any manner which would assist the Allies in their defence. It was claimed
. ~-->‘-»‘h_\‘~thc1)\\-nors-1-hat~they»had»noa!temative-ol.hef—&han— to-comply-with-the-demand-made—-——- -
otherwise the vessel would have been tied up in Rotterdam for the duration of the war.
‘Fhe company made strenuous efforts to obtain possession of the vessel, arresting her on
her return to New York from Rotterdam. It is explained by Mr. Mclnnes that Ly reason -
of the excreise, or threatened exercise, of the powers of Governments—Dutch, Germany and - -
United States Governments—who had at different times the physical control of the opera-
tions of the vessel, they could prevent und did prevent possession being obtained by the com-
pany. Such interference, it is submitted, was a direct consequence of hostilities, even if it
has not been clearly proven the consequences arose from Germany's positive act. Under
these circumstances the company made the best arrangement it possibly could to wminimize
: the loss or damage, and chartered from the sime owners, the ss. Fram to carry ore, of
:? which the company had urgent need, from Wabana to Sydney. The charter hire exacted
’ in respect of the ss. Fram was higher than the Sandefjord and the company vlaima the
vight to be compensated for such excess hire. In addition the cost to the company of the
aperations of the ss. Fram in carrying the same quantity of ore as the ss. Sandefjord would i
have carried was substantially increased, for whi&\ the company also claims the right to he
compensated. A statement was filed by Mr. Mclsaac, who csiablished the amount of the
claim. In the consideration of this claim counsel submit that the operation of the Belgian
Relief Comtnission were analogous to those of the ' RED CROSS.! The enemy granted the
Conumission special privileges which were not enjoyed by vessels of nations engaged in the
war, Of its nationals, or even neutrals. A flag was flown of a distinctive nature by euch
veasels rendering them immune from attack by the enemy, and furthermore, the navige. -
-tion officers were directed through safety routes free from mines or submarine. The cnemy
welcomed the operations of the Commission as it relieved them of a part of the tremendous
burden in providing necessities for the Belgian population. It was therefore of the utmost
importance in order to enable the Commission to carry out its work. that harmonious, if
not cordial, relations should exist between them and the enemy. The Commission in New
York fearcd that a violation of the understanding made with the Duteh and German
officials would be disastrous to their future operations and disrapt their work. Pressure
wag in consequence brought upon the American authorities, and it was clearly intimated
to the company that-the powers of that country would be exercised over the vessel then
under its control. As is well known, during the war the United States Government exer-
cised the powers which it had by physical possession by bottling up a very large number
of Norwegian vessels in the Hudson. The company therefore abapdoned its attempt to
obtain possession of this vessel by legal process. Even if its aotion in so doing was actuated
by a veasonsble fear of the consequences. and not being unreasonably alarmed, following
the doctrine 1aid down in Jones v. Boyce (I Starkey, p. 483), and other decisions of a like
nature, which will be lercinafter more particularly referred to, then compensation it is
elaimed is recoverable” .

i LA

This claim was considered by the late Commissioner who was of the opinion
that it was in the same position as claims of the Dominion Coal Company
Limited, for loss on account of requisitioning of vessels, increased cost of
replacing same and losses on contracts for delivery. The positive act which
oceasioned the loss in this ease not being that of Germany but of a neutral
Government which supported the action of the Belgian Relief Commission

which was making use of the vessel for its purposes, he did not think the claim




600

came within the cafegories of Annex (I) to Part VIII of the Treaty and was
constrained to disallow it. I think his opinion is entirely right. This claim is
disallowed. :

Claim Number Two, 3. “ Storstad” -

Owner, the Klaveness Steamship Comparny of Lysaker, Norway.
Registered at Christiana, Norway.

Gross register, 6,028 tons.

Net register, 3,561 tons.

Deadweight, 10,600 tons.

Charter party, March 1st, 1915,

Chadtsicd 1o Dominion Iron & Steel Company, Limited.

Sunk March 8, 1917,

Said vessel was chartered for four consecutive Wabana seasons commeneing Mith 1015,
av the rate of three shillings and nine pence (3/9) Br, sterling rer ton of 2,240 pounds on
total deadweight capacity of steamer, exclusive of chips stores on Lloyd’s Summer Free-
beard in silt water. Charter party expressed that delivery should be made each season
not befere April 15th, and not later than May 15th. :

Charter party had two seasons of 6 months each to run when said vessel was sunk on
March 8th, 1917, . -

Claim Number Two, Particulars E

1917 E

May 15 to Nov. 15/17, 6 mos. at 40/- on deudweight of 10600., .. .. .. £127,200 iF:

‘ ‘ 1918 i
¥ * May 15 to Nov. 15/18, 6 mos. at 40/- on deadweight of 10,600.. .. .. .. 127200 ;
. £254400 i

Less : !

Hire for scasrns 1917 and 1918 on basis of Charter Party Rate of 3/9 on
10600 .teadweight, 2 seasons at 6 months each ai 1987, 10/0 per

month.. .. . e e N 23,830

To loss and damage.. .. oo vi vt vr vl e ve ee e e e e £230,550
Or in Canadian money $1,106,640.00,

According to the charter the vessel was to be employed in the iron ore
trade between Wabana, Newfoundland, and Sydney, Cape Breton, for which
trade the steamer was to be specially built, but charterers were to have the

i privilege of employing stenmer should they desire in any safe trade, St.
i Lawrence, Baltic and Black Sea excluded out of season. .
‘ The owners reserved the privilege of putting the steamer under the British

flag at any time that they so desired. The Storstad was torpedoea while on a
voyage from Argentine to Rotterdam with cargo for Belgian Relicf during the
winter scason 1916-1917 while off charter of the claimant company. Evidence
in support of the claim as stated was heard by the late Commissioner who noted
the case for an award of $533,040.00 with interest at 5 per cent per annum from
January 10,/1920, the date of the ratification of the Treaty. He arcived at this
amount by deducting from the amount elaimed the sum of $40,660.00, which
would have been payable by the claimant for war.risk premiums and divided
the balance by two. He made no findings as to the value of the ship. T think
his intended award is excessive.

It does not scem fair to claim that this tramp ship or carrier in 1917-1918
could have earned 40s. per deadweight ton per month. It is on the record that
the owners of the claimant company were engaging ships during 1915, 1916 and
1917 the rates ranging from 6s. and 8s. to 20s. and in one or two cnses at 30s.
i As to the value of the ship we have information outside of the record that she
B was built in 1911 at a cost of £57,000, her speed being about 104 knots. As

regards the value at the time of loss attention is called to the fact that it must
> be remembered that the charter to the Dominion Iron & Steel Company con-

AT

oiplogs

s

g
Rl




601

4~ —sidernbly Teduced the—valueof ~the—boat; seeing shecouldnot—be—employed
: during the whole year at market rates. Her war risk insurance was therefore
covered accordingly, and at the time of loss she was insured for Kr, 3,000,000
(about $810,000.00) plus Kr. 700,000 (about $189,000.00) interest, that is to
say the extra profit the owners expected to make during the time the boat was
‘free of claimants’ charter, between the Wabana seasons. This insurance equals
8 . $94.45 per deadweight’ ton.
) This is the ship that rammed the Empress of Ireland in the dreadful
disaster in the St. Lawrence on May 29, 1914. She was sold then by order of
; the Court and brought $175,000.00. The Norwegian Maritime Court, or one of
; th Judges, in ihe ease of the Stigstad found, as I caleulate it, the total damages
’ to the Charterers for the loss of the use of the ship for four seasons of six monihs
cach 1916-1917-1918 and 1919, to be approximately, $417,000.00. Thewe
damages up to November 10, 1916, could be absolutely ascertained, after that
it would be a matter of estimating. In this present claim the loss would be for
two similar seasons exactly, 1917 and 1918, similar trade and similar charter
- except-that. the rate in -the .case of_the_Storstad would be 8d. lower. Qn_the
basis of the Court’s finding as to damages in the Stigstad case, the calculation
for the damages in this case results at, approximately, $340,000.00. I think that
the Stigstad was a more valuable boat per ton than the Storstad. The value of
the Stigstad repaired from the records of the trial appear to have been about
$114.00 per deadweight ton in July, 1916. The Storstad when sunk may have
been werth about $1,250,000.00.
Claimants’ charter was an encumbrance on the ship giving them a property
g interest upon which they had no insurance. No proof was submitted of
claimants’ profits from ihe steamer or of her earnings for them during the seacons
5 1915 and 19186.
' Considering the factors that enter into the calculation of the value of a

charter ‘at the time of the loss, including danger from mines and submarines, 1

think that the sum of $300,000.00 will be fair compensation in this case.

) This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I), Part VIII, of the
i Treaty of Versailles, eategory (9), and I find $300,000.00 fair compensation to
the Dominion Iron & Steel Company, Limited, with interest-at the rate of 6 per
§ cent per annum from the date of loss, March 8, 1917, to date of settlement.

) | JAMES FRIEL

§ November 30, 1927. —_— Commissioner.

! DECISION

Case 1465

} Re 17ova Scoria Stenu & Coal CoMpaNY, LIMITED -

i Ty

This company 1s duly inco:porated by special Act of the Legislature of
N Nova Scotia, chapter 137 of the Acts of 1898 and amending Acts.
B Its claim is on account of the loss of the following steamers:—

SS. Tellus (Norwegian Registry), which was sunk by enemy sub-
marine in the Mediterranean when under charter to the claimant
company with 4 years 7 months and 10 days of her charter-
porty unexpired.. «o o0 or 0 v ve as ae se ae er oo $4,586,549 50

88. Themis (Norwegian Registry), chartered March 21st, 1910, to th
olaimant company, which charter was amended on May 25th,
1017, for three seasons of 9 months each, was sunk in the Medi-
terranean by ememy submarine on or about October 12th, 1017,
while employed by Furness-Withy Co. .. v oo vv vv veien oo 1,689,844 8O

.




602

et e

oS v )
T el

o
e

s

g o g

B

CHs

8S. Wacousta (Norwegian Registry), chartered June 9, 1913, to the
i company, sunk by submarine about November 8, 1915, when

there were three years 1 month and 23 days of her charter-party
unexpired.. ..

SS. Fimreite (Norwegian Regisiry), chartered April 16, 1916, to the
company. sunk by submarine about July 23, 1016, when there
were four months and three days of her charter-party unexpired 74,360 00

1,065920 40

$7.416,680 70

These clnims were heard by the late Commissioner The Honourable William
Pugsley, K.C., LL.D., at sitfings in Montreal in the months of June and

Septeml)qr, 1923, who It “t & dvaft judgment of his decisions in the different cases.
I am reviewing his findings.
SS. Tellus

Gross tonnage, 7,395,

Net tonnage, 4,131.
Deadweight tonnage, 12,800.
Built in 1910,

- Sunk-August-31st;~1916.—- T e

The claim is for loss and damage sustained by the claimant conipany
through being deprived of the use of the ship for the unexpired charter period.
Charter value at 40s.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ve oo oa £ 25600 per month,
Total Charter value, Sept. 8, 1916, to Dec. 15, 1918:
20mos Tdays.. vu vi e e e s e e e £607,173. 6. 8

Total Charter rate, Sept. 8, 1916, to Dec. 15, 1018:

19 months 7 days at £2,031.5.0... £39,087.14.2

8 months at £1,328.2.6 .. .. .. 10,625. 0.0

—— £ 49,692.14. 2 £647480.12. ¢
Charter value at 20s.. .. .. Srenee we e we 0e o0 £ 12,800 per month.
Total Charter value, Dec. 15, 1918, to Apr. 10, 1921:
27 months 25 days.. v v vh wr ne o ee 0s us . 356,266.13. 4
Total Charter mte, Dec. 15, 1018, to Apr. 10, 1921: ’
16 months at £2,031.56.0 .. .. ., £32,600.0. 0
11 months 25 days at £1,328.2.6., 15716.2.11

£ 48216. 2.11 £308,050.10. 5
Total loss.. vo 0 i it il i o e e e e e .. £955,531. 2.11

The claim it will be noticed is for the amount of the difference from
the date of the loss until the end of the charter term between the umount
caleulated at current rates of freight and the amount elaimants had to pay
the owners for the use of the ship under the Charter and no proof was sub-
mitted of what the Nova Scotin Steel & Coal Company were actually making
in profits under subcharters or otherwise. Dr. Pugsley found quite prorerly
that the charter was an encumbrance on the ship and that claimants, there-
fore, had a substantial property interest in her when she was destroyed, and
that they would be entitled to compensation for the financial loss sustained
by reason of her having been sunk y enemy action. He agrees with claim-
ant’s contention that the damages should not be based upon the profits which
the Company would have made to what they might have made in normal
times, and that they should be based on the then existing conditions but at

the same time consideration .must- be taken of all the clements- which-fairly —

would be taken into consideration by a Jury in endeavouring to fix the dam-
ages which should be allowed. There is the possibility of destruction or injury
to cach vessel by collision; there is the possible cost of extraordinary repairs
and there is the ordinary danger of shipwreck; in goneral there is all the
norms! marine risks also difficulties and delays of arranging sub-charters,
failures of the sub-charters, and all those contingencies which almost always

A T e U VP Uy e Py

s

L e

RN Y Rl




603

———arisc—to—prevent—the—full-realization—of—expeeted—profits, -in—large—enterprises;
which would tend to reduce the sum total of what would have been received.
had everything gone well. :

Consideration too must be given to the fact that the claimant Company
was not engaged in the ordinary steamship business and was not organized
for the purposc of chartering vessels for hire. Such vessels as were under
their control were chartered by them for the specific purpose of carrying out
their business enterprises and the sub-chartering was an expedient resorted
to only when they had on hand a surplus tonnage and general business con-
ditions were poor. : -

While the evidence tends strongly to support the claimant’s contention
that they should be re-imbursed for the loss of these vessels at a rate based
upon the prevailing charter rates during the unexpired charter periods in-each
instance, yet it must also be borne in mind that were this to be allowed to
the full extent of the claim which had been made, a situation would arise
wherein charterers of a vessel would receive compensation in respect of the

~loss of a vessel greatly in _excess of compensation which might be awarded to
the actual owner for the loss of his vessel. )

He is of the opinion that the amount claimed is excessive, and that if it were
to be reduced by 50 per cent the claimants would be adequately compensated.
The clnimants a{lcge (it is said in this judgment) that but for the destruction of
these vessels they would have been able to recharter them at the rates above

. stated, and as it was the practice for the party so chartering to insure the
vessels against war risk, an amount has been estimated in respect of each
of these vessels as to what would have to he paid in respeet of war-risk
premiums in the event of their being so sub-chartered, and which would have
to be deducted from the amount claimed in respect to each vessel.

The insurance premiums for the un-expived term for the Tellus would
have been $447,77220. He deducts this amount from the amount claimed
$4.586,649.50 and halves the balance allowing claimants $2,069,388.65—in -
respect of the loss of the Tellus with interest at 6 psr cent per annum from
the date of the Treaty of Versailles, January 10, 1920. He does not consider
or make any finding as to what was the actual value of the ship when she
was destroyed. The amount thus awarded the charterers would be equivalent
to $161.00 a deadwecight ton. In my opinion even under the facts as pre-
sented to Dr. Pugsley and for the reasons given in the judgment itsclf, this
would have been. an. excessive award.

There are other features which developed later in this ease that eall for
attention. The claim as submitted by counsel (My. McInnes) to the late
Commissioner at the hearing in September, 1923, verified by claimants’ witness
left the impression that the case was similar to that of the ss. Themis also sunk
by enemy action while under the Company’s charter and a sub-charter from
the Company. * The ship” (the Tellus), o stated the witness, * was char-
tered permanently for the use of the trade and then cight months practically
covered the time we could use her for carrying coal and ore. Four months we
had to get business for her, and in the winter time it always costs more to
operate, and that was the bargain we made with the owner. It was a great
advantage to him to have his ship employed during the four months instead of
-having to make-delivery to-us-again in the spring, consequently there were two
rates, 2s. 13 for the four months in the winter. We had full control of the
vessel, subject to the terms of the charter party, subjeet to the conditions of the
charter party. The owner appointed and paid the crew, provisioned the vessel
and paid for the stores. We supplied the bunker coal and paid all the port
charges, and the cost of loading the vessel and had control of the ship accord-
ing to the terms of the charter.”




604

-

“Q. Her movements were under the direction of your company?
“A. Mr. Markey, K.C.: For all practioal purposes we had control of it.

“ Witness: T do not know that there is anything more to be eaid than in the ense of
tlie Themis. The time unexpired was from the date of the sinking and with reference to
the charter terms as distinguished from those of the Themis the witness sid that in this
boat we had it for the whole twel¥e months.

“ Mr. Mclnnes, KC.: She had been aground and came off, and that is the reason her
name was changed to the Elizabeth IV. ‘ ' .

“Q. Commissioner Pugsley: I suppose there was no sub-charter existing at the time
she was torpedoed? :

“A. Mr. McInnes, K.C.: No, sir, there was no sub-charter at the time she was tor-
pedoed, and there is no war risk insurance. We had no war risk insurance.

“Q. Commisioner Pugsley: THas Mr. Sedgwick verified these figures, the different
am .uts he gave for each year, making up the total of $4,586,549.50.
*“A. Mr. Markey, K.C.: It is sct forth in detail in the claim.”

At a rehearsing of these claims in November, 1926, the present Commis-
sioner discovered mainly by accident that the time the Tellus was torpedoed she
was not under the control physical or otherwise of the Nova Scotia Steel & Coal

Bt

- A T

s P

TR

SNEcis e A O

ferred to new owners under a new name and was being operated by them regard-
less of the charter to the Nova Scotia Company which had been cancelled, in
fact, if not by right. , o

All the interest of the Nova Scotin Company in the Tellus the time she was
sunk was involved in a lawsuit between the company and the owners. The
documents called for and filed after the hearing disclose the real facts.

The Tellus was rechartered by the company to Barber & Company Inec., of
New York, in 1914, under Charter Party dated August 20, and taken delivery of
by them August 28, 1914. (Charter rates not given). * Under this charter and
extensions ship was due for re-delivery at United States port May 28, 1916;
sailed from New York for Vladivostock on August 21, 1915, via Panama Canal,
ran short of fuel and had to burn portion of cargo to be enabled to reach Namure,
Japan, where she bunkered and stranded on sailing from that port. Sheremained
aground with wreckers working until January 16, 1916, when she was floated
and procceded under her own steam on January 21, 1918, to Hansaki, and later
to Hakodate, where survey was made on January 31, 1916, and ordered to dry
dock for further examination. Cargo discharged February 11th and ship dry-
docked February 12, 1916. On survey was declared a constructive total loss;
some repairs were made and ship was taken over by underwriters. On March
28, 1916, proceeded to Shanghai under her own steam where repairs were com-
pleted nu({) sailed on July 4, 1916, under her new owners for Luban under her
new name Elizabeth IV—she loaded for a European port and was sunk by enemy
submarine in Mediterranean Sea. In the meantime Nova Scotia Steel and Coal
Company, Limited, instituted a suit against Wmn. Wilhelmsen et al for wrong-
ful abandonment and for damages, the sinking of the steamer, of course, having
prevented owners returning the steamer to charterer on her arriva: at an Euro-
pean port. )

The matter was in the hands of the company’s Norwegian counsel for
action as early as April 29, 1916. . '

The cliim of the Nova Scotin Steel and Coal Company is stated in the
summons in the Norwégian Court as follows (translation furnished) :—

MARITIME COURT SUMMONS

According.to Charter Party of 21st March, 1010, Mr. Wilh. Wilhe!msen as agents char-
tered on behalf of the owner steamer Tellus to Nova Scotia Steel and Coal Co., New Glas-
gow, Nova Scotia, for a period of 0—nine—years to count from the day the steamer was
placed at the disposal of the charterers, with the option for the charterera to prolong the

Gonmany—luimited,—but—that—sho—hml—bccn—condemnedrreconditio'ned ‘and trang="




605

charier_parly wilh furiher I—one—year 5o that the period of (he charter purty would Le
altogether 10 years. The freight was stipulated at £2,031.5.0 per calendar month, in this
way however, that the rate of freight for 4 months in the year, to wit from 15th December
to 15th Ai)ril only had w0 be £1328.2.6, The charterers, who had stipulated leave to
recharter, had the right to employ the steamer in trade between the ports in British North
Amcricd, the Caribbean sea, Umted States, West Indies, Central Amcrica, the Mexican
Guif, South Anjerica, Europe, Africa, Asia, Australia or New Zealand not however to carry
contrabind of war or to trade on blockaded ports. Besides this the charter party had arbi
tration clausc and a provision that fine for the non-fulfilment of the contract to be fixed
according to the luss suffered. :

Whilst under this charter party the steamer grounded in the antwnn, 1915, on o voyage
from New York to Viadivostock. At the beginning of January, 1916, however, the steamer
was floated. . when she proceeded to Hanesaki, whence she proceeded to Hakodute. On the
3lst Junuary the steamer was here suiveyea by two gentlemen nominated by the Norwegian
Vice-Consul and on their recommendation discharged and docked. On the steamer having
got into dry-dock the same surveyors were summoned afresh at the instigation of the
owners to further survey the damage sustained and describe these, as well as give an esti-
mate of the cost of repairs, etc.. the survevors in the requisition being expresdy desired to
“tuke into consideration that the steamer in question at present is fixed by charter parly
at a rate of freight of £21,562.0.0 a xgar and that this charter party is still running for

S-about G.oyears”. O S

In one of the survevors’ report daied 17th February the cost of repairs was appraised
at Yen 418316 with an estimate time for repairs of 100 working days, and the steamer's
value in damaged condition was estimated Yen 220,000—specially taking into consideration
the aforcmentioned charter party and that the owners on account of this © did not benefit
from the high freight.” )

Ne estimate was given of the stemer i repaired condition nor was this requested by
the owners who on the contrary ocensioned a fresh statement from the surveyors whether
these “ advised repairs,” being again requested to keep in mind the aforementioned charter
party and the fact that the sicamer according to the said charter party “was fixed for the
next 5 years at a low rate of freight.” . )

In replv to this request the surveyors on the 18th February made out a statement in
which they sy that, the steamer taking into consideration that she is under charter party.
at a very low rate of freight, ete, i3 according to their opinion mot worth repaivng but
must be considered as a total wreek. .

Rl?f(ining to this statement the owners and the recharterers declared the charter party
cancelled. e . -

As soon as the charterers, who were not summoned to the surveys, elc., were informed
‘of thiz, they protested against the condemnation and the legality of same as well as against
the cancelling of the charter party, demanding that the steamer be repaired and after the
repairs had been finished commence running to complete her charter party.

This however the owners declined to do.and the new company, which the interested
parties through the underwriters for the hull had formed for taking over the steamer,
declared the charter party for not concerning them. - .

In order to have the supposed illegality or want of legal force of the condempation or
condemnation statement towards the charterers substantiated and to get the liability, ete..
of the owners, in eonsequence of the breech of the charter party that had taken place, fixed
and decided through the owners' co-operation at arbitration or of the present court or by
the Maritime Court estimate I hercby on behalf of the charterers, Nova Scotia Steel and
gml Cf"lil)‘lt'(li" summon the charterers, ss. Tellus, owners Wilhelmsen Steamship Co., Ltd.

ov. 14, .

The defendants sccured several delays of the trinl waiting apparently for
the judgment of the Norweginn Court of Appeal in the case of the Dominion
Coal Company against the Klaveness Steamship Company owners of the ss. Stig-
stad. This was a similar case against the same owners. - The Stigstad too had
been condemned, reconditioned, and transferred to another company and was
operating under a new name The Tripel. The Dominion Coal Company’s
charter had been cancelled all quite in the same way as in the case of the Tellus.
The Trial Court had quashed the condemnnation and awarded damages for the
unexpired term of the charter. The Norwegian owners had been attempting to-
circumvent conditions under which they were bound to long charte=-parties at
the rates current before the outbreak of the war. As the increase of expenses
caused by the war successively made itself more and more felt (quoting from

52007335




606

and as the charterers proved to be unwilling to raise the freights by consent to
a rate which made it possible to ail without loss, the owners foresaw the possi-
bility of conflicts with the charterers. To guard their company against an
embargo on the whole fleet in eventaal ‘conflicts, the corapany’s directors and
board of representatives found it necessary gradually to divide the company
into single ships companies. The report refers more particularly to the spring
and summer of 1917. It is quite evident that they had already commenced to
pursue that course in the cases of the Tellus and the Stigstad.

The judgment of the Court of Appeal in the Stigstad case was delivered on
the 11th of December, 1919. It upheld the judgment of the High Court quash-
ing the condemnation decision, and holding that the owners had been under the
obligation to repair the steamer and that their not repairing it was a breach of
the charter-party. As regards the extent of the indemnity the decision was that
it should be calculated to the day prior to the torpedoing, because from that day
the performance of the charter-party by the owners was rendered impossible.
The loss of the steamer could not in any way be ascribed to the owners. The

‘owners”were thierefore Tequited to pay the loss the company suffered through

the non-performance of the charter-party in question from such time after com=
pleted repairs the Stigstad could have been placed at the disposal of the com-
pany at Sydney, Cape Breton, and until she was torpedoed, the .estimated
amount to carry interest at the rate of 4 per cent per annum from the 26th June,
1917, (thie date I think of the entry of the judgment in the High Court. The
Stigstad was sunk on November 10, 1916), together with plaintifi's costs in the
High Court and the Court of Appeal, fixed at 5,000 kroner—about $1,350.00.

Negotintions to settle the Tellus case had been set on foot some time after
the judgment of the High Court in the Stigstad case in May, 1917. The plain-
tiffs were representcd by an eminent American law firm, a member of which
had been in Norway, where too their case was in the hands of eminent counsel.
Follows a brief statement by the American lawyer of the settlement negotia-
tions and final adjustment.

“ At the con'lusion of the writer's discussions in Christiania, Wilhelinsen virtually
offered £50,000 in settlement, Mr. McDougall, after going over the matter fully with the
writer upon the latter's return in August, 1919, felt that we should stand out for at least
double t‘mt figure, say $500,000. The writer on his way through London in returning from
Norway had discussed the matter with Sir Osborn G. Holmden of Messrs. H. Clarkson &
Co., who, although Wilhelmsen’s agent in this matter, was at the same time most friendly
to Scotia. Mr. McDougall and Col. Cantley were scheduled for London in the fall of 1919,
As the result of the writer's efforts and those of Messs. McDougall and Cantley in London,
Withelmsen ultimately offered to pay £50,000 which Mr. McDougall decided to accent. But,
unfortunately, before the matter could be closed, the Norwegian courts rendered a decision
in ‘the somewhat sitnilar Stigstad case to the effect that the charterers’ right of recovery of
damages representing loss of profits for such a breach of charter, was limited to the period
from the time when the stenmer was repaired or should have been repaired down to the
time when she was lost, the Stigstad, like the Tellus, having been sunk during the war after
the breach. Ultimately, in July, 1920, Scotia accepted £35,000 in settlement, consummating
the matter by negotintions through Holmden in which the writer had no part.”

It will be noted that the $£500,000.00 the highest amount for which claimants
were standing out, covered all damages calculuted to the end of the charter
term, in other words, every interest claimants had under their charter from the

time the ship could have been returned to themn after repairs,.about .the-last-of. — -

May, 1916 until the end of the hire, being the same damages as they are claiming
before this Commission, less what might be allowed for the three months,
approximately, intervening before the date the ship was sunk. It can be taken
for granted that those experienced shipping men and lawyers carefully esti-
mated what damages ¢ould be recovered for loss of the charter under the con-
ditions as they existed in May, 1916 and had in mind among other things its
likely termination at any time by Act of War, a fact it had been abundantly

t




" 607

proved, the uncertainty of the duration of the war, the prospect that values
and freights would decrease soon after the war and the many other contingencies
that would enter into the consideration of the value of the charter at the time
that the ship was converted or repossessed by the owners.

As to the value of the ship she was built in 1911 for carrying coal and ore,
at a cost of £63,000 sterling. When she stranded in January, 1916, she was
insured in Norway for Kr. 1,150,000 equivalent to about £63,000 sterling, which
states her master, “is her full insurance value.”

The condemnation statement was based on the following figures:—

The value of the wreek.. :. .. .. .. .. ..Yen 220,000 £23,400
Cost of repairs.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..Yen 418316 44,000

Total.. o0 o vt vt v e e e £67,400
Value of the repaired steamer.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 63,000

Difference.. .. .. £ 4400

repairs at Shanghai it was discovered that the damage to the steamer was far
more serious than was anticipated at Hakodate; she had sustained a twist, which
it was claimed would mean an increase of £54,000 in the cost of repairs. In the
valuation referred to of the survevors they had acted on their instruction to
take into consideration the important facy that the owners were subject for
nearly six years to an unprofitable charter. Later when the ship’s name was

- changed to Elizcoeth IV and she was purchased ostensibly by new owners, the
purchase price entered in the Norwegian Ships Register was £61,000. It is not
stated that the additional repairs were ever made.

I was inclined at first to the opinion that claimants had no interest in the
ship, at the time she was torpedoed, for which they could claim compensation.
I am now of the opinion that with the condemnation set aside their charter
interest was re-established, and that they are entitled to compensation for the
value thereof by reazon of its destruction through enemy action. 1t is difficult
to find that there was o prospeet-of-their again getting control of the ship had
she not been sunk or determine how long a time it would have taken to so get
control. It leads back to considering the damages they claimed against the
owners when they had a reasonable prospect of a settlement of their claim in
full covering the whole unexpired term of the charter, the lesser amount they
were willing to accept and the amount they did accept covering the shorter
period. It is most difficult in the eircunistances to arrive at the reasonable
market value of the ship when destroyed. Had it not been for the stranding
and the doubt thrown on the repairs necessary to re-condition the ship, her
value might have been estimated by the valuation of the British Admiralty on
her sister ship the Themis 9 months later, namely, £350,000 to cover all interests.
On the whole T am inclined to think that the.claim made on the owners for a
settlement in the first place was not exorbitant and I would.allow compensation
herein at the difference between that sum and the sum received or in round
figures, $300,000.00, together with intcrest at the rate of 5§ per cent per annum

__from the 10th day of January, 1920, the date of the ratification of the Treaty of
Versailles, to date of settlement.
S8. Themis

Gross tonnage, 7,402.

Net tonnage, 4,134.

Deadweight tonnage, 12,800.

Built in 1910,

Sunk October 12, 1917.
5200785}

It is alleged in defendant’s pleadings that in a later survey during the




608

‘Thiebasis-of-this-clninris for-tosswmddmmnge-sustained by the Nova Scotin———§
Steel & Conl Company, Limited, through being deprived of the use of the ss,
Themis for the unexpired charter period as follows:—

1st PErioD

October 12. 1017 (date of sinking), to Decembei 1, 1017 (date of
expiration of sub-charter to Fumess, Withy & Company Limited),
1 month and 18 days at £10880 per month.. .. .. .. .. .. .. £ 17408

2Np PERIOD

December 1, 1017, to January 5, 1918, from termination date of Fur- ‘
nese Charter until expiry date of “1917" season, viz: Junuary
5th, 1918; 1 month and 5 days at £2196815.. .. .. .. .. .. .. 25628. 8.4 2

(This is the difference between the amended charter rate after
termination of Furness:charter and the rate of 40/- at which ¥
steumer could have bean replaced for that period.) .

3rp PEriop

May 15, 1918, to January 5, 1919. 7 months and 20 davs at £21.968.15. 168427, 1.8 &
{Thic_is_the difference between the amended rate, vizg: ... . . . 8
£363'.5 and the rate of 40/- at which steamer could have been
replaced for that period.)

4TH PERIOD :
May 15, 1919, to January 5, 1921, 15 moh’(hs and 10 days at £9,168.15 140,587.10.0

4 £352051. 0.0

Being difference between Amended Charter rate £3,631.5 anq )
tglc rate of 20/ at which steamer could be replaced for balance of
charter.

The late Dr. Pugsley heard evidence in support of the claim. He found i
quite properly that the charter was an encumbrance entitling claimants to a
o property interest in the ship at the time slie was destroyed. He was of the :
3 opinion that the claim in respect to the first period should be reduced by 25 ¥y
i : per cent, and in respect to the other three items by 50 per cent. He would i
i deduct the amount of the insurance reccived, $480,000.00, the result being that
i his intended award in respect to the Themis nmouptcd to $346,970.00 with
o . interest. He made no finding as to the value of the ship. I do not agree. ‘
& The ss. Themis was built in Great Britain and completed in 1911, She was "
i owned by a Norwegian corporation. While she was under construetion, on the :
i 21st day of March, 1910, Wilh. Wilhclmsen, agent for the owners, chartered
B her on their behalf to the Nova Scotin Steel & Coal Company Limited, of New :
’ Glasgow, N.S,, for a period of nine consecutive seasons commencing in 1911, -
not before the 1st day of April or later than the 15th of May, with the option .
to prolong the charter for a further period of one season. The charterers had |3
‘enve to recharter. The freight was stipulated at £2,031.5.0 per ecalendar g
month, cqual to 3s. 3d. nearly. The owners provided and paid for all pro-
visions and stores, wages for the captain, officers, staff and crew, and the char-
terers provided and paid~for the coal, port charges, etc. The ship was to be
redelivered to the owners (unless lost) at Philadelphia or Baltimore between
December 15th and January 5th, The charterers had the right to employ the

et

ship in any safe trade between ports in British North Ameriea, the United States,
_ West Indies, Central Ameriea, Caribbean Sea, Gulf of Mexico, South America.
Europe, Africa, Asia, Australin or New Zeuland, the steamer to be employed :

in neutral trades and not to be called upon to carry contraband of war or to

trade to ports in a state of blockade, (Clause 35.) o
The Nova Scotin Company intended to use the ship in the transportation :

of steel and coal on the St. Lawrence River, where navigation is closed for the

, . . three winter months. The owners about the same time entered into a charter

) with the Gans Steamship Line for the nine consecutive winter seasons coms




609

—-—~meneing—with-the -season-1911-and-1912,-at-a—charter-hire-of £1,562.10.0-per—
calendar month (2s. 6d. per deadweight ton). In practice the two charters
with their overlap provided for the use of the steamer through the year giving
the owners only a sufficient margin for the westbound voyage to make delivery
to the Gans Steamship Line within the time stipulated for in its charter,
The Themis charter is similar to the chatter of the Tellus—same date, same
. guaranteed tonnage, 12,500, running for the same nymber of years, except that
it is for the season May 15 to January 6th while the term of the Tellus is for
: the full 12 months, the rate being reduced to £1,328.2.6 during the months
from the 15th December to the 15th April, same restrictions.

The rise in freights after the war broke out made the claimants’ charter a
valuable one, more or less so according to their good fortune in sub-chartering.
No evidence is furnished in that regard.

It is on the record that for the summer season of 1915 the company had

chartered the Themis to Barber & Company of New York for eight months

expiring December 28, 1915, at a profit of over £5,000 a month. The sub-
_charterers_were _not_able to redeliver the ship_in_time for the Gans Company .

period and the Nova Scotia Company were muleted in damages to the amount
of $365,165.17 in a suit in the Ameriean Courts,

The Furness Withy charter referréd to in the claim was entered into on
the 24th of May, 1917, at the rate of £26,880 per calendar month commencing
from the time the steamer was placed at the disposal of the charterers and pro
rata for any fractional part of a month until redelivery between the 1st and
16th days of December, 1917, She was to be employed within the full trading
limits in voyages that were approved by the Norwegian War Risk Association,
the charterers to keep steamer covered for War Insurance on a valuation of
£350,000 without expense to owners during-the-charter, for account-of owners.
In consideration of their agreeing to waive the War Clause No. 35, the rate of
hire payable by the Nova Scotin Steel & Coal Company, Limited, to the Nor- .
wegian owners was raised to 25s, on 12,800 tons during the currency of the
Furness Withy charter, The War Insurance was apportioned £250,000 to the
owners and £100,000 to the Nova Scotia Steel & Coal Company Limited, It7
was also agreed that the Nova Scotin Company pay the owners 23, §d. monthly
on 121,800 tons for the balance of the steamer’s charter-party as exfra hire
ceased,

The business of subletting the steamer to Furness Withy & Company
Limited was conducted by H, Clarkson & Company, the London agents for
both the Norwegian owners and the Nova Scotia Steel & Coal Company.

The Themis was sunk by submarine on October 12, 1917, 20 miles north
of Cap Bon (Tunis) while on a vovage from Karachi, India, for Marseiiles
with a eargo of grain presumably for the Allied Armies in France. .

It is known and appears in the records of other claims before this Com-
mission that the Furness Withy Company represented the British Admiralty
and their charters were similar to those made under requisition agreement, that
is to say, they provided for the Blue Book rates of hire and insured the owners
with War Risk Insurance to the value of the ship, * being the agreed market
value on the day that the vessel commenced to load and to take the place of
the amount covered by owners’ policies on hull and machinery, freight; outfit
and/or disbursements; and/or on any other insurable interests which are in
force at that tine, including also any amounts which are carried at owner's
own risk, always provided that the total of these does not exceed the market
value a+ above. Owners should therefore arrange with their underwriters to
snepend their nolicies on all interests referred to above during the period of
assumption of risk by the Ministry of Shipping.” '




610

~ Compared with the Tellus the charter of the Themis expired on the same
date. The term of the Tellus charter was for 10 full years at £2,031-5 for nine
months and £1,328-2-6 for the thrce months—the winter scasons. The
Themis charter was for approximately 8 months in the year for 10 years at
£2,031-5. The Tellus was re-possessed by the owners or converted in some. way
as of date May 31, 1916. The Nova Scotia Steel- & Coal Company Limited,
with a good cause of action established for damages in a similar case, sought
£100,000 the limit of their claim for wll damages for being deprived of the use f
of the ship for the balance of the-charter ‘period and were willing to accept
£50,000. The Themis was sunk Qctober 12, 1917, when her charter had 32

months 9 days less time to run than had the charter of the Tellus when claim- ;
ants lost the use of that boat. It may be conceded that the Themis would be ;
of the greater value per ton at the time she was sunk. On the other hand the 7
submarine campaign was at its height, and it would seem improbable that the i
boat would survive the charter period.  The charter however clearly was an
encumbrance ‘on the ship at the time of her loss and had a substantial value. ;
‘T'hat value, it seems to me under all the circumstances was fully covered by the R
insurance colleeted. g

The Themis was completed in 1911, and while her cost is not given we
may assume it was the same as that of her sister ship the Tellus viz., £63,000.
The average life of these tramp steamers is given at 20 years, and during the
latter half of the period they require extensive repairs. The market value of 3
the ship for insurance agreed on in the Furness Withy charter was $1,717,- \
135.00, which works out approximately to $137.40 per deadweight ton. We
have instances of insurances of other Norwegian vessels about the same time i
at $153.00 per deadweight ton. We have records of sales of British vessels 7
between 1916 and 1919 at from £13 to £21 per deadweight ton. There is a record ;
in Lloyd’s Register of a ship sold to the Norwegians in October, 1916, for £33.12.1 2
per deadweight ton, and one sold to them in March, 1919, for £21.02. The
Vickers-Armstrong Company were building steel ships in a Montreal plant
between, the fall of 1916 and the spring of 1917 at $125.00 per deadweight ton
contract price, The difference in market values hetween Norwegian ships and ‘
British ships had gradually diminished. The Norwegian Government and the
Norwegian War Risk Insurance Association (which was government con-
trolled), and the British Government worked together in 1917 supervising and
lcoutrolling Norwegian tonnage. Norwegian shipping suffered the greatest
0S§e8,

Claimants’ expert on values who confronted with the records in other cases

: came down one-third, valued the Themis at $2,187,500.00 or $175.00 per dead-

H. weight ton. This does not affect my opinion of. the British valuation and that A

' value had not increased after the date of the Furness Withy charter since

charter rates at the time of the loss while high, were lower than they 1.ad been

“ several months carlier and were declining.

: The Gans Steamship Line, American charterers of the Themis for the winter

seasons, prosecuted their claim against Germany before the Mixed Claims Com-
mission (United States and Germany) and their interest in the Themis was
assessed by the American Umpire at $467,000.00, for the loss of three winter

seasons of 94 days each. The American charter had 282 days carrying time

i to run. Claimants’ charte: had, approximately, 773. It was urged on this

e Commission that my_assessment should be in_proportion to that of the American_ .. _

Commission. I do not agree. The Gans Steamship Line were in the shipping

business and could and did apparently arrange for mixed cargoes which

K brought them great profit. They were paying the Norwegians 3s. 6d per dead-

i : weight ton per month. The Nova Scotin Company were paying the owners

25s. under the Furness Withy Charter, and would no doubt have to similarly

LA et RSy e e

o 25

b

BRSO B AN b S e Y DA,

AT g o L S

"




611

~ “increase the ratc to continiie the ship in profitable employment had she sur-
vived. The restrictions in the charter kept her out of trade with blockaded
ports. The British Isles were declared blockaded by Germany and a sub-
marine campaign was being waged to enforce the hjockade, and the same
thing applied to European ports generally. This condition, of course, applied
also to the American charter, but not to such a degree. The American Com-
mission had adopted the ruling in claims of charterers that the first thing
to do was to ascertain the value of the ship, and then establish the relative
interests of the owners and the charterers once it was established, as it is in
this case, that the charter was an encumbrance on the vessel,

Judge Parker, Umpire in the Mixed Claims Commission, does not in his
judgment find the value of the ship at the time she was destroyed, but he
must have had testimony in their record to.go by. There was much testi-
mony given as to the profits which the Gans Steamship Line would have
made under their charter had the Themis not been lost. I think it could be
fairly assumed that the American Umpire knew of the Insurance moneys
received by the owners and the Nova Scotia charterers under the terms of the
Furness Withy charter and that he also knew of the British Admiralty’s
undertakings in respect to such charters. The owners got £250,000, and the
Nova Scotia Company £100,000 and adding the award of the Gans Steam-
ship Line we get $2,184,000.00 approximately, in my opinion considerably
more than the whole value of the ship.

| I find that in the case of the Themis clainants’ loss was fully covered by
| the insurance, and I would dismiss this claim.
|

The Wacousta

Gross tonnage, 3,521.

Net tonnage, 1,998.
Deadweight tonnage, 5,600.
Built—

Sunk, November 8, 1915.

The basis of claim is for the loss and damage sustained by the Company
through being deprived of the use of the steamer for the unexpired charter period
as follows:—

Charter value per month 25s... .. .. .. .. ..... .. .. .. £ 7,000
On deadweight of 5,600 tons, Charter rate per month.. .. 1,120
Losspermonth.. .. .. .. .. .. o0 vt vt o et et e e 5,880
Loss per 37 months, 23 days.. .. .. .. . veeanaa £222068

Testimony in support of the claim as stated was heard by the late Com-
missioner who noted it for an awnrd of $484,736.00 arrived at by deducting
$96.451.20, the amount of war risk insurance premiums the company would
have had to pay during the period of the charter term from the amount of their
claim $969,475.00 and dividing the remainder by two. He.made no finding
as to the value of the ship at the time she was destroyed. The intended award
works out $86.55 per deadweight ton to the charterers and I think it excessive.

The Wacousta was chartered to the Nova Scotia Steel & Coal Company,
Limited by P. A. Gron, of Sandefjord, Norway, under charter dated June 9,
1913, for the term of 60 calendar months from the date of her delivery January

71571914, tobe-employed in-any safe trade;excluding the St-Lawrence;-Baltic-and-
Black Sea nut of season. The rate of hire was £1,120 (4s. per d.w.t.) per
calendar m:-th commencing January 1, 1914, charterers to have the option
of sub-letting the steamer, remaining responsible to the owners for fulfilment
of conditions in the original charter. The charter i3 in the form of the Time




612

Churter party ‘in use by the Nova Scotin Steel & Coal Company, Limited. I
contained the usual cliuse in respect to the restraint of Princes, Rulers and
people, and the hire terminated on loss of the vessel.

The Wacousta was sunk by enemy submarine November 8, 1915, in Latitude
33.46 N., Longitude 24.43 E. while carrying 3,964 tons of cars from Pictou,
NS, for Viadivostock, the property of the Eastern Car Company, a company
owned by the Nova Scotia Steel & Coal Company. The current market hire of
vessels at the time this ship was sunk was more than the charter rate claimants
T e were paying under the charter, and there is no difficulty in finding that the

charter was then an asset to claimants giving them a property right in the
vessel. It is for this Commission t~ determine what was the value of their
interest. . . ‘
The first question, therefore, to determine is what was the fair merchantable
-value of the ship free_of charter at the time she was sunk. The expert ealled
by claimants-swore that the steamer, in b's opinion. was worth $125.00 per
deadweight ton, which would give her a value of $700,000.00. He stited that
she had been built in 1909, and that the normal life of such a vessel would be 20
vears. (It is written on the charter “This charterparty to be a direct con-
tinuation of C/P dated October 25, 1907”). ,
Witness questioned by the Commissioner testified to the fact that ships
were heing offered for sale in the carly part of 1915 at very low rates, British
. ships that were not requisitioned at the time; that Norweginn vessels operated
PO at a less cost. “If this vessel owner had been free, and he could have chartered
‘ the vessel at that time, in 1915, at 10s. or over 10s. a ton, | say he would have
taken it for an unlimited period, and would have taken g chanee as to whether
the war was going to continue or not.” He did not think “the vessel on the
8th November, 1915 ecould: obtain for a 2% vears’ charter more than the
requisition rate for British vessels for the war period, about 11s, g ton, which
- 18 the Britich ships got at that date. . . . | Well, in 1915 T said I think any
ordinary owner would have taken ITs. a ton for the period of the war, without
hesitation,”

i Refuing to the year 1915, in another case, this same witness said ¢ There
’ were vessels built in England at {hat time, lots of them, standard tvpes, at
anywhere front 875 to £100 a ton during the war, and they were afterwards
i sold. . . . . In 1915 when that vessel was sunk (referring to another ship)
4 the ship owners on the. other side were. not prepared to bid, or to make a hid
4 for operations.  The government, as & matter of fact, did arrange to subsidize
i ship building vards, and they did build lots of tramps for $75 to $100 a ton.”
i This witness distinguished between time charters and short-time chm:tcrs.
f “In 1915, the owners would have sqid, “Yes, vou ean have my vessel indefinitely
- for'11s. o ton, as long as vou like, and I will take a chance,’ but the merchant

would very seriously consider the risk he was taking in taking the vessel for any
long period at the rate that was current at that date of 2ls. Everybody
expeeted a collapse immediately the war was over. In 1915, those conditions
{later conditions) did not apply; there was no expectation that the war would
contitiue, that the prices would very materially advance in addition to those
prices, and that the rates of freight would be maintained, so that the risks
would be very considerable in taking the vessel for any lengthy period, even the
balance of three years.” :
Values from the records have already been cited, and_the fact has just
E " "been referred 1o that in Montreal, a vear after this boat was sunk, stee) shirs
B were being built at $125.00 a deadweight ton. We have on our records the
case of the Canadian (New Glasgow) steamer Pontiac, 5,700 deadweight ton-
nage, sunk in the Mediterranean, A, il 28, 1917, while under requisition by the
British Government. The Britich Admiralty settled with the owners for the

TN




613

amount of the indemnity. The ship was an extraordinarly well-built ship con-
structed in 1903 at a cost of $170,000.00. She had been repaired in February,
1817. ‘The British Government paid the owners $462,090.00, or a valuation of
$80.00 per deadweight ton. “They had valuators of their own whom they
called. They made us this offer and it was a question of taking it or arbitrating
it,” it is stated in the claim of the owners. The owners, incidentally, were one
of the oldest and most experienced shipping concerns in Canada.

There is nothing on the record or in the circumstances to indicate that the
Nova Scotia Stecl & Coal Company, Limited, could not have bought or at all

- events chartered another ship at the time to replace the Wacousta, thereby

lessening their loss, if any. As a matter of fact they or their nssociates did
charter ships in 1915 and 1916 on time charters at 6s. and 8s. In April of the
year 1915 they chartered the Fimreite, a tramp ship like the Wacousta, only a
little bigger, for cight months at 15s. '

I am of the opinion that $420,000.00 would fairly represent the reasonable
market value of the Wacousta when she was lost, and that the sum of $105,000.00
would be ample compensation to claimants for their interest in the ship under
their charter, with interest at 5 per cent per snnum from the date of loss,
November 8, 1915, to date of settlement.

They had no insurance, -

S8, “ Fimreite ”

The basis of the claim is for loss and damage sustained by the company
through being deprived of the use of the ship for the unexpired charter periad.
Evidence in support of the claim, as stated, was heard by the late Commis-
sioner, who noted the claim for award at $36,617.60, arrived at by deducting
$1,324.80, amount of insurance premiums the company would have had to pay
for the uinexpired term of the charter, from the amount claimed and dividing
the balance by two. Dr. Pugsley made no finding as to the value of the ship.
At the rehearing of the case before the present Commissioner this claim was
abandoned,

The claim of the Nova Scotia Steel & Conl Company, Limited, in respect
of the ships the Tellus and the Wacousta falls within the First Annex to Section
(I), Part VIII of the Treaty of Versailles, category (9), and I find the sum
of $405,000.00 fair compensation, together with interest as indicated in each

case, -
JAMES FRIEL,
Decceember 1, 1927, Commissioner.
CLASS 1,
Ture LATE CoMMISSIONER PuresLiY’s DECISIONS APPROVED ny COMMISSIONER
: Frien
INSURANCE CLAIMS
Case Amount
No. Claimant Nuture of Claim Claimed Decision
$ cts.
1486 |Commercial Travellers’ Claim for iasurnnce on lives 1,000 00{ Dismissed. Indiroct.
Assocfation. of eivilians on *'Lusitania."
T T TR Gt LW B S s War risk Premiums.—~- RocEad e "1ll707'25*'*-‘-“—""“"1““'“““‘-"——‘” -
1468 {Davies Co., The Wm., Ltd.... . . 838,870 73, u “
1469 JGeneral Accident Assurance|loss on two policies........ 19,000 00 “ Indircet.
Co. of Canada.
1470 {Harris Abattoir Co, The, Ltd.|War risk premiums.......... Not stated " v
1471 M?‘nu(ucturem Life Insurance{Losseson policies........... 012,322 00 “* “
Q.
1472 {North American Lifo Assur- o Not stuted . ‘

ance Co.




